
July 2008 

Case # Complainant Respondent 
R-07-048 

REVISED-
2mac 

703771 

Ontario Limited dba Wolferts Farm The Navan Group, Inc. 

R-08-009 
rec-revised TAYLOR & FULTON INC.  ORLANDO TOMATO INC. 

R-08-009 TAYLOR & FULTON INC. ORLANDO TOMATO INC. 
R-08-011 KENNYS PRODUCE INC. RAFAT ABDALLAH 

R-08-045 Anthony J. Youngwirth, dba My 
Produce Co. Southern Citrus, Inc. 

R-08-051 Uesugi Farms, Inc. Schwartzman Distributing, Inc. 
R-08-053 

rev Whitaker Land & Livestock, Inc. Apex Produce Company, LLC 

R-08-058 GOODSON FARMS INC. C & D FRUIT & VEGETABLE CO. 
INC. 

R-08-064 TAYLOR & FULTON INC. ORLANDO TOMATO INC. 

June 2008 

Case # Complainant Respondent 
R-08-046 
revised New Mundoexport Fruits Inc. San Diego Point Produce Inc 

May 2008 

Case # Complainant Respondent 

R-08-039  Top of the Hill Produce, LP, dba 
Gemini Farms Produce Brokers, Inc. 

R-08-040 BAKER PACKING CO. TAY SHING CORPORATION 

R-08-041 Alembic International, Ltd. A & P Intertrade, Inc., dba Ann's 
Produce Co. 

R-07-115 
& 

R-08-015 
revised 

U S FRUIT & VEG. INC. STEINBECK COUNTRY PRODUCE 

R-08-005 Revised -mac. L & M COMPANIES 
INC. FRUITCO CORP 

R-08-012 Omer Garrett, dba Garrett Produce Morari Specialties, Inc. 
R-08-016 Cimino Brothers Produce Anthony Gagliano & Co., Inc. 
R-08-025 MAR GEN SALES CO. INC. V. SAMLIS INC. 



R-08-034 COLUMIBA BASIN SALES AND 
MARKETING INC. 

MARK HANESS  C JS PRODUCE 
CO. 

R-08-037 Top of the Hill Produce, LP, dba 
Gemini Farms Isadore A. Rapasadi & Sons, Inc 

 





UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Florida European Export Import Co., Inc., )  PACA Docket No. R-08-064 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Ayco Farms, Inc.,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $3,487.00 in connection with one 


load of asparagus shipped in the course of interstate and foreign commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 







 2


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Neither party elected to file additional evidence 


or a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Florida European Export Import Co., Inc., is a corporation whose 


post office address is 8100 SW 142 Terrace, Miami, Florida, 33158.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Ayco Farms, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 730 


Powerline Road, Suite G, Deerfield Beach, Florida, 33442.  At the time of the transaction 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about December 19, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent 200 cartons of Peruvian standard size green asparagus at $29.00 per carton, 


for a total f.o.b. contract price of $5,800.00.  On the same date, Respondent picked up the 


asparagus at the place of business of Complainant and delivered it to its customer, Paul 


Giordano & Sons, Inc., in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,   


4. On December 21, 2007, at 1:10 p.m., a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on 


200 cartons of asparagus at the U.S.D.A. inspection station in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 


the report of which disclosed the following, in pertinent part: 


 
LOT A (CON) – ASPARAGUS, FRESH 


Temperatures:  45 to 45ºF NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  200 CARTON(S) ORIGIN: PU 


Markings:  BRAND: NO BRANDS 
                   MARKINGS: NO BRAND.  FRESH ASPARAGUS.  11 LBS NET WT.  PRODUCE OF PERU.  CAT 1.  


PLI:  NONE OTHER ID:  STANDARD 


INJURY DAM SER. DAM V.S.DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 


NA 11 0 NA SPREADING (10 to 12%) 
NA 7 0 NA BROKEN STALKS/BROKEN TIPS (6 to 8%) 
NA 23 23 NA DECAY AFFECTING TIPS (16 to 26%) 
NA 41 23 NA CHECKSUM 


GRADE:  







 3


LOT DESC:   
 


INSPECTION: RESTRICTED TO CONDITION ONLY AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST 
COLOR: GREEN        
FIRMNESS: MOSTLY FIRM 
FRESHNESS: GENERALLY FRESH 
STAGES OF DECAY (TIPS): ADVANCED 
TEMPERATURES (3): 45°F, 45°F, 45°F 


 


5. On December 27, 2006, Complainant’s Christina Blackburn faxed Respondent’s 


Walter Hoffman correspondence stating as follows: 


 
We received the USDA on December 21, 2006.  On the USDA was a 
question whether the customer could sell the product?? 
 
The inspection stated a high temperature of 45 deg. F.  In addition, it did 
not identify a brand name or grower. 
 
Consequently we requested an amended USDA, also on December 21.  
We have not received this amended USDA, which will be the only proof 
that it was indeed our product. 
 
All our sales documentation, including the sales order and bill of lading 
state that all USDA inspections must identify the label and/or grower 
name. 
 
Please be advised that Florida European can not accept this USDA and 
will request full payment for the shipment.  (ROI Exhibit 1E) 
 
 


6. In response to the message set forth in Finding of Fact 5, Respondent’s Walter 


Hoffman faxed correspondence to Complainant’s Christina Blackburn on December 27, 


2006, stating, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
As per your request on December 21, I asked for another USDA to be 
taken.  Unfortunately when the request was made the receiver had already 
closed for the day.  His staff started to sell the same night.  I requested 
another USDA the following morning but was informed there were only a 
few boxes remaining.  They were able to cut the label off of one of the 
remaining boxes, make a copy and fax to my office which I forwarded to 
yours.  Byron was informed of the situation; I have included copies of the 
original fax and confirmation. 
 







 4


As for the temperature there is a temperature recorder which shows the 
truck ran the product at an acceptable temperature.  The USDA does show 
a slightly elevated temperature which may have been a result of the 
asparagus being inspected on the loading dock or the decay present. 
 
I can not pay this invoice in full as it was rejected with a high amount of 
decay.  (ROI Exhibit 1F) 


 


7. Respondent paid Complainant $2,313.00 for the subject load of asparagus. 


8. The informal complaint was filed on January 24, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for 200 cartons of asparagus sold to Respondent.  Complainant states 


Respondent purchased the asparagus at the agreed total invoice price of $5,800.00, but 


that Respondent has since paid only $2,313.00, leaving a balance due Complainant of 


$3,487.00.  In defense of its failure to pay Complainant this amount, Respondent asserts 


that a U.S.D.A. inspection performed on the asparagus following arrival at Respondent’s 


customer’s place of business in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, disclosed an excessive 


amount of decay.  Complainant asserts in response that the U.S.D.A. inspection secured 


by Respondent’s customer does not include sufficient identifying information to establish 


that the 200 cartons of asparagus that were inspected were the same 200 cartons that 


Complainant sold to Respondent. 


 Review of the U.S.D.A. inspection certificate that Respondent submitted as 


evidence of a breach of contract by Complainant discloses that the 200 cartons of 


asparagus that were inspected are described as having no brand or markings.1  The record 


                                                           
1 See ROI Exhibit 3D. 







 5


shows that both the invoice and the bill of lading prepared by Complainant bear a 


statement that reads: “All quality claims must be supported by a timely USDA inspection 


which identifies the label and/or grower name.”2  Complainant states its grower rejected 


the inspection secured by Respondent’s customer and stated that its product was clearly 


marked.  Complainant also states that it requested an amended inspection identifying the 


grower’s name, but that Respondent did not comply with this request.3  Instead, 


Respondent’s customer photocopied a label allegedly pulled from one of the remaining 


cartons from the lot of asparagus in question and faxed it to Respondent.  Respondent 


thereafter faxed a copy of same to Complainant.  The label identifies the grower as TWF, 


S.A., in Lima, Peru.4   


 In response to this evidence, Complainant submitted a sworn statement from Jose 


A. Barrios, CEO of Papagallo Produce, LLC (hereafter “Papagallo”), the supplier of the 


asparagus, wherein Mr. Barrios asserts that on December 18, 2006, Papagallo shipped to 


Complainant 1,540 boxes of fresh Peruvian asparagus in black boxes labeled with the 


packer and producer information as required by the U.S. Customs Service.5  Attached to 


Mr. Barrios’ letter is a photocopy of the type of carton that the asparagus in question was 


allegedly packed in.6  The carton identifies the producer of the asparagus as TAL, S.A., 


of Trujillo, Peru.7  Complainant also submitted a translation of a letter from TAL, S.A., 


wherein a representative of that firm states that all of the cartons shipped to Papagallo 


                                                           
2 See ROI Exhibits 1A and 1B. 
3 See ROI Exhibit 1A. 
4 See ROI Exhibit 3B. 
5 See Complaint Exhibit #13. 
6 See Complaint Exhibit #14. 
7 While the label on the carton actually reads “Talsa,” the record reflects that “Talsa” and “TAL, S.A.” 
were used interchangeably to refer to the same firm.  







 6


identified the company by name.8  The record also includes additional evidence 


submitted by Complainant as listed below: 


 
 Complainant’s Purchase Order No. 16138 for 1,540 cartons of asparagus 


purchased from Papagallo 
 
 AWB 658 2100 9203 for 1,540 cartons of asparagus shipped from TAL, S.A. to 


Papagallo 
 


 Packing List for 1,540 cartons of asparagus shipped from TAL, S.A. to Papagallo  
 
 Complainant’s Receiving Sheet for 1,540 cartons of asparagus purchased from 


Papagallo under Purchase Order No. 16138 
 
 Complainant’s Pick Ticket for 200 cartons of asparagus sold to Respondent under 


Sales Order No. 32828 (Lot # PG-16138) 
 
 TAL, S.A. Invoice No. 052-02504 for 1,540 cartons of asparagus sold to 


Papagallo 
 
 TAL, S.A. Shipping Advise for 1,540 cartons of asparagus sold to Papagallo  


 
 UPS Confirmation of Departure for 1,540 cartons of asparagus shipped from 


TAL, S.A. to Papagallo 
 
 U.S.D.A., A.P.H.I.S., Emergency Action Notification showing arrival of 1,540 


cartons of asparagus from TAL, S.A., in Miami, Florida  
 
 Complainant’s Invoice No. 32828 for sale of 200 cartons of asparagus to 


Respondent 
 
 Complainant’s Bill of Lading No. 32828 for shipment of 200 cartons of asparagus 


to Respondent 
 


The corresponding numbers on these documents (including the airway bill number, lot 


numbers, invoice numbers, etc.) establish that the 200 cartons of asparagus that 


Complainant sold to Respondent came from a lot of 1,540 cartons of asparagus produced 


by TAL, S.A., and sold by TAL, S.A. to Papagallo, and resold by Papagallo to 


                                                           
8 See ROI Exhibit 13. 







 7


Complainant.9  Therefore, the photocopied label that Respondent received from its 


customer, which identified the grower as TWF, S.A., of Lima, Peru, apparently was not 


from the cartons that Complainant sold to Respondent.  We also note that the record 


contains a copy of an e-mail message received by a representative of the  


Fort Worth, Texas P.A.C.A. Branch Office, wherein James S. Brooks, the individual who 


performed the U.S.D.A. inspection mentioned in Finding of Fact 4, advises “I do not 


recall any brands or markings, such as were in the pictures you emailed to us.  I feel very 


confident, as I have stated twice before to your office, that these were not the containers I 


inspected.”10  Prior to this e-mail, Mr. Brooks was provided with copies of the TWF, 


S.A., and the TAL, S.A., carton labels.11     


 A claimant who asserts that goods subjected to inspection by a receiver were not 


the goods shipped has the burden of showing what goods were shipped.  Great American 


Farms, Inc. v. William P. Hearne Produce Co., Inc., 59 Agric. Dec. 466 (2000).  On the 


basis of the evidence submitted, we find that Complainant has established that the 200 


cartons of asparagus that were sold to Respondent, and shipped to Respondent’s customer 


in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, were labeled with the name of the producer, TAL, S.A.  


Moreover, since the evidence indicates that the cartons of asparagus that were subjected 


to a U.S.D.A. inspection were not labeled, we find that the preponderance of the evidence 


supports Complainant’s contention that the 200 cartons of asparagus that were inspected 


were not the same 200 cartons of asparagus that Complainant sold to Respondent. 


                                                           
9 See ROI Exhibits 1B-1C, 8-8E, and 12-12D. 
10 See ROI Exhibit 11. 
11 See ROI Exhibit 16A. 







 8


 Although Respondent gave Complainant the option of picking up the asparagus 


when it reported the results of the inspection just discussed,12 Respondent has not alleged 


that the asparagus was ever formally rejected.  Failure to reject produce in a reasonable 


time is an act of acceptance.  7 C.F.R. § 46.2 (dd)(3).  We therefore find that Respondent 


accepted the asparagus.  A buyer who accepts produce becomes liable to the seller for the  


full purchase price thereof, less any damages resulting from any breach of contract by the 


seller.  Ocean Breeze Export, Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 Agric. Dec. 840 (2001); 


World Wide Imp-Ex, Inc. v. Jerome Brokerage Dist. Co., 47 Agric. Dec. 353 (1988).  


The burden to prove a breach of contract rests with the buyer of accepted goods.  See 


U.C.C. § 2-607(4).  See, also, Ocean Breeze Export, Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 


Agric. Dec. 840 (2001); and The Grower-Shipper Potato Co. v. Southwestern Produce 


Co., 28 Agric. Dec. 511 (1969).   


We have already determined that the U.S.D.A. inspection submitted by 


Respondent as evidence of a breach of contract by Complainant is not applicable to the 


lot of asparagus at issue here.  Respondent did not submit any other evidence to establish 


that the asparagus sold by Complainant did not comply with the contract requirements.  


Respondent is, therefore, liable to Complainant for the asparagus it accepted at the agreed 


purchase price of $5,800.00.  Respondent paid Complainant $2,313.00 for the asparagus.  


Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from Respondent of $3,487.00 for 


the subject lot of asparagus.   


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $3,487.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


                                                           
12 See ROI Exhibit 1D. 







 9


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 10


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $3,487.00, with interest thereon at the rate of  2.25  % per annum 


from January 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
July 16, 2008 
/s/William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
New Mundoexport Fruits, Inc.,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-046 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
San Diego Point Produce, Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $44,832.00 in connection with two 


truckloads of mangoes shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto admitting liability to Complainant in the amount of $35,232.00 for the 


two truckloads of mangoes that are at issue in the Complaint. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the 







 2


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  


Complainant filed an Opening Statement and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an 


Answering Statement.  Respondent also submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, New Mundoexport Fruits, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 8906, Hidalgo, Texas, 78557-8906.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, San Diego Point Produce, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 1726, Chula Vista, California, 91912-1726.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about May 18, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent one 


truckload of mangoes comprised of 3,264 cartons of Ataulfo 18’s at a delivered price of 


$6.25 per carton, or $20,400.00, and 576 cartons of Ataulfo 20’s at a delivered price of 


$5.75 per carton, or $3,312.00, for a total contract price of $23,712.00.  (Complainant’s 


Invoice No. 16248).  The mangoes were shipped on May 22, 2007, from loading point in 


the state of Texas, to Respondent in San Diego, California. 


4. On or about May 21, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent one 


truckload of mangoes comprised of 3,840 cartons of Ataulfo 20’s at a delivered price of 


$5.50 per carton, for a total contract price of $21,120.00.  (Complainant’s Invoice No. 


16263).  The mangoes were shipped on May 23, 2007, from loading point in the state of 


Texas, to Respondent in San Diego, California. 


5. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the subject loads of mangoes. 







 3


6. The informal complaint was filed on September 10, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the agreed purchase price for two 


truckloads of mangoes sold and shipped to Respondent.  Complainant states Respondent 


accepted the mangoes in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it has since failed, 


neglected and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase prices thereof, totaling 


$44,832.00.  In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted a sworn 


Answer wherein it acknowledges accepting the mangoes in compliance with the contracts 


of sale and failing to pay the invoice prices or any portion thereof.  Respondent also 


states, however, that it believes the invoices need to be adjusted according to a signed 


agreement reducing the amount due to $35,232.00, and due to the losses it incurred from 


the sale of the mangoes.1 


 A copy of the signed agreement to which Respondent refers is attached as Exhibit 


1 to Respondent’s Answer.  The agreement, which is signed by Complainant’s President, 


Cesar Garcia, and Respondent’s President, Daniel Calderon, reads, in pertinent part, as 


follows: 


 
We have an agreement with your company to pay $30 000.00 


(thirty thousand dollars 00/100) to cover the disputed transactions:  
invoices # 16248 & 16263 before this Friday Sept. 28th. 
 


In case, we receive the money later than Friday 28th the amount 
will be for the sum of the claim $ 35,232.00 dls. 


 


 


                                                           
1 See Answer, ¶7.  







 4


Complainant’s Cesar Garcia admits in his sworn Opening Statement that he offered a 


settlement of $30,000.00 for both truckloads of mangoes if Respondent paid by the end of 


the business day on September 28, 2007.  Mr. Garcia also acknowledges that if 


Respondent failed to pay by September 28, 2007, the offer was increased to $35,232.00.  


Mr. Garcia also asserts, however, that Respondent failed to pay either amount, and 


offered only to make monthly payments, which offer was refused by Complainant.  On 


this basis, Mr. Garcia seeks recovery of the original invoice prices totaling $44,822.00. 


 Respondent’s Vice President, Michelle Calderon, asserts in Respondent’s sworn 


Answering Statement that since 2001, Complainant and Respondent have had a stable 


business relationship whereby Complainant would contact Respondent when it had a load 


of mangoes that was rejected by another customer, and Respondent would agree to pick 


up the mangoes and attempt to sell them.  Ms. Calderon states it was the same situation 


with the two shipments of mangoes in question.  Specifically, Ms. Calderon states Cesar 


Garcia asked her to help him sell the fruit because it was very ripe, with spots and color.  


Ms. Calderon states that since they never had a problem and they trusted each other, 


Respondent decided to take the fruit, but Daniel Calderon explained to Mr. Garcia that 


the fruit was selling for $3.00 per carton and he was having many problems with his 


clients due to the quality of the fruit.  Ms. Calderon states months passed without the 


parties agreeing on a price for the fruit and settling the invoices, but they ultimately came 


to an agreement to a payoff of $30,000.00 for both shipments if Respondent paid before 


September 28, 2007, and if Respondent was not able to pay by the 28th, the amount would 


increase to $35,232.00.  Ms. Calderon states it has always been Respondent’s intention to 


pay Complainant for the fruit at a fair price, but Respondent needed to offer a payment 







 5


plan because the shipment was never sold in its totality due to credits and adjustments.  


Finally, Ms. Calderon asks that Respondent be granted a monthly payment plan to pay 


Complainant the amount due, $35,232.00, plus interest and fees. 


 Complainant’s Cesar Garcia, in Complainant’s sworn Statement in Reply, points 


out once again that Respondent has not met their agreement to pay $30,000.00 by 


September 28, 2007, or to pay his second offer of $35,232.00.  On this basis, Mr. Garcia 


once again requests payment of the full original invoice amount of $44,822.00, plus 


interest and fees.  Mr. Garcia also states he would allow this amount to be paid in two 


equal payments separated by thirty days. 


  We will first address Complainant’s contention that the full original invoice 


amount is owed by Respondent because it has not paid either the $30,000.00 that was due 


by September 28, 2007, or the $35,232.00 that was due if payment was made after that 


date, according to the parties’ written agreement.  Initially, we note that while there was a 


time limitation placed on Complainant’s offer to accept $30,000.00 for the mangoes, no 


such limit was placed on its offer to accept $35,232.00.2  It therefore appears that there 


was a binding agreement to modify the original contract price of the mangoes to 


$35,232.00.  Included in this agreement was an additional provision allowing Respondent 


to pay only $30,000.00 if payment in full of this lesser amount was received by 


September 28, 2007.  Since Respondent failed to pay Complainant $30,000.00 by the 


date specified in the agreement, we conclude that the amount due Complainant from 


Respondent for the two truckloads of mangoes in question is the modified contract price 


of $35,232.00. 


                                                           
2 See Answer, Exhibit 1. 







 6


 Both parties have suggested that Respondent be ordered to satisfy this amount by 


making payments, with Respondent requesting monthly payments and Complainant 


requesting two payments, thirty days apart.  The Act requires full payment promptly for 


perishable agricultural commodities purchased in the course of interstate or foreign 


commerce.  7 U.S.C. § 499b(4).  Full payment promptly means payment in full of the 


contract price by the payment due date specified in the contract or, in the absence of a 


specified payment due date, payment within ten days after the produce is accepted by the 


buyer.  See 7 C.F.R. § 46.2(aa)(5).  The issue of failure to pay under the Perishable 


Agricultural Commodities Act is thoroughly discussed in In re Samuel Esposito d/b/a 


Quakertown Town Kennels, 38 Agric. Dec. 613, 636 (App. B) (1979), wherein we stated: 


 
The Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act was enacted at the request of 
the regulated industry.  It is the only regulatory program administered by the 
Department paid for by the regulated industry through license fees.  Payment 
violations are the very heart of the regulatory program.  The industry desires 
and supports a toughminded administration of the Act which requires full 
payment irrespective of the reasons for non-payment. 


      


Given the importance of full and prompt payment as discussed more fully in Esposito, an 


extended payment agreement that allows for payment beyond the terms agreed upon 


between the parties or, in the absence of an agreement, beyond what is considered prompt 


payment under the Act (7 C.F.R. § 46.2(aa)), runs counter to the proper administration of 


the Act and will not be part of a reparation award issued by the Secretary.  The time to 


enter an agreement for a payment plan was before the formal Complaint was filed. 


 For the reasons cited herein and based on all the evidence in the record, we find that 


Respondent is liable to Complainant for the settlement price of $35,232.00 negotiated and 







 7


confirmed by signed correspondence exchanged between the parties via fax on or about 


September 25, 2007. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $35,232.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006).   


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 8


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $35,232.00, with interest thereon at the rate of  2.16  % per annum 


from July 1, 2007,3 until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
June 4, 2008 
/s/William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 


                                                           
3 While the agreement by Complainant to accept $35,232.00 for the mangoes modified the original contract 
price of the mangoes, the contract terms originally agreed upon between the parties, including the time for 
payment, remained unchanged.  Therefore, the interest due from Respondent on the modified contract price 
is calculated based on the date payment was due under the original contract terms. 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Alembic International, Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-041 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
A & P Intertrade, Inc., d/b/a Ann’s  ) 
Produce Co.,     ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $1,464.25 in connection with four lots of 


sweet potatoes and papayas shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence 


in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening 







 2


Statement and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  


Respondent also submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Alembic International, Ltd., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 1941, Honokaa, Hawaii, 96727.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, A & P Intertrade, Inc., doing business as Ann’s Produce Co., is a 


corporation whose post office address is 2398 Jerrold Avenue, San Francisco, California, 


94124-1013.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed 


under the Act. 


3. On November 6, 2006, Complainant proposed to sell produce to Respondent 


under the following terms: 


 
We will be happy to ship product to you under the following terms agreed 
between yourself and Moshe. 
 
1-Upon receipt of each shipment, we will fax you an invoice.  You will 
send a payment in full, within five days of arrival (unless there is a USDA 
inspection), and will not deposit the check into our bank until 30 days after 
the date of arrival. 
 
2-Further shipments can only be made AFTER WE HAVE RECEIVED 
PAYMENT FOR THE PREVIOUS SHIPMENT.  We will not accept a 
FAXED CHECK as proof of a payment having been sent. 
 
We hope that this arrangement will prove satisfactory for our mutual 
benefit. 
 
Please sign your agreement to these terms below and fax back to 808-775-
1692. 


 







 3


Respondent’s President, Ann Phan, signed the above agreement and faxed it back to 


Complainant on November 6, 2006. 


4. On or about February 22, 2007, Complainant, by oral and written contract, sold to 


Respondent, and shipped via FedEx from the state of Hawaii, to Shasta Produce in San 


Francisco, California, 54-30 lb. boxes of Purple Heart sweet potatoes at a cost and freight 


price of $36.00 per box, for a total contract price of $1,944.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE 


NO. 4985B.  Respondent paid Complainant $1,800.00 for invoice number 4985B with 


check number 5097, dated March 30, 2007, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of 


$144.00. 


5. On or about February 22, 2007, Complainant, by oral and written contract, sold to 


Respondent, and shipped via FedEx from the state of Hawaii, to Respondent in Oakland, 


California, 100-10 lb. boxes of Onolani papayas at a cost and freight price of $13.50 per 


box, for a total contract price of $1,350.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 5026.  


Respondent paid Complainant $972.50 for invoice number 5026 with check number 


5098, dated April 11, 2007, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $377.50. 


6. On or about March 13, 2007, Complainant, by oral and written contract, sold to 


Respondent, and shipped via FedEx from the state of Hawaii, to Respondent in Oakland, 


California, 106-30 lb. boxes of Purple Heart sweet potatoes at a cost and freight price of 


$36.00 per box, for a total contract price of $3,816.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 


5032.  Respondent paid Complainant $3,312.00 for invoice number 5032 with check 


number 5100, dated April 15, 2007, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of 


$504.00. 







 4


7. On or about March 15, 2007, Complainant, by oral and written contract, sold to 


Respondent, and shipped via FedEx from the state of Hawaii, to Respondent in Oakland, 


California, 100-10 lb. boxes of Onolani papayas at a cost and freight price of $13.50 per 


box, for a total contract price of $1,350.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 5037.  


Respondent paid Complainant $911.25 for invoice number 5037 with check number 


5099, dated April 15, 2007, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $438.75. 


8. The informal complaint was filed on April 15, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for two lots of sweet potatoes and two lots of papayas sold and shipped to 


Respondent.  Complainant states Respondent accepted the commodities in compliance 


with the contracts of sale, but that it has since failed, neglected and refused to pay invoice 


balances due totaling $1,464.25.  In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent 


submitted a sworn Answer wherein it admits purchasing the sweet potatoes and papayas 


at the contract prices stated in the Complaint; however, Respondent asserts that 


deductions were taken as a result of problems that were promptly reported to 


Complainant, including mold, overripe, soft, and improper sizing.1 


 Upon review, we note first that while Respondent claims that the sweet potatoes 


and papayas in question did not comply with the contract requirements, Respondent does 


not allege that the commodities were rejected.  Failure to reject produce in a reasonable 


time is an act of acceptance.  See 7 C.F.R. § 46.2 (dd)(3).  We therefore find that the 


                                                           
1 See Answer, paragraph 4. 







 5


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that the subject lots of 


sweet potatoes and papayas were accepted by Respondent.   


A buyer who accepts produce becomes liable to the seller for the full purchase 


price thereof, less any damages resulting from any breach of contract by the seller.  


Ocean Breeze Export, Inc. v. Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 Agric. Dec. 840 (2001); World 


Wide Imp-Ex, Inc. v. Jerome Brokerage Dist. Co., 47 Agric. Dec. 353 (1988); Jerome M. 


Matthews v. Quong Yuen Shing & Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 1681 (1987).  The burden to 


prove a breach of contract rests with the buyer of accepted goods.  See U.C.C. § 2-


607(4).  See, also, The Grower-Shipper Potato Co. v. Southwestern Produce Co., 28 


Agric. Dec. 511 (1969). 


 The evidence Respondent submitted to substantiate its claim of a breach of 


contract by Complainant includes color photographs of unidentified lots of papayas and 


sweet potatoes, invoices indicating rejections and returns by its customers, and statements 


reportedly made by customers who viewed the product.2  We cannot, however, ascertain 


from this evidence the exact extent of the alleged damage to the commodities in question.  


For this reason, we normally require a U.S.D.A. inspection or other independent evidence 


to establish a breach of contract.  See Chiquita Brands, Inc. v. Joseph Williams, Jr. Co. 


Inc., 45 Agric. Dec. 375 (1986).   


Respondent’s President, Ann Phan, asserts in Respondent’s sworn Answering 


Statement that the subject lots of produce were not inspected because Complainant 


advised Respondent not to request U.S.D.A. inspections.  Specifically, Ms. Phan states 


that a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on a shipment of produce that Respondent  


                                                           
2 See Answer, Exhibits C-1 and C-2, and Answering Statement, paragraph 6.9. 







 6


received from Complainant in January, and that huge deductions were made as a result of 


the inspection.  Because of this, Ms. Phan states Respondent was ordered by Complainant 


not to use the U.S.D.A. inspection service on any subsequent shipments.3   


In response to Ms. Phan’s allegation that Complainant advised Respondent not to 


have the subject lots of produce inspected, Complainant’s President, Mietek (Moshe) 


Mandelman, asserts in Complainant’s sworn Statement in Reply that inspections were to 


be called for whenever a substantial defect in the product was found.4  Mr. Mandelman 


describes substantial defects as those affecting more than one to three boxes of product.5  


Mr. Mandelman also categorically denies ordering Respondent to stop requesting 


U.S.D.A. inspections.6 


 Respondent offers no further evidence to support its contention that Complainant 


agreed that Respondent did not need to secure a U.S.D.A. inspection to establish that the 


sweet potatoes and papayas in question did not conform to the contract requirements.  We 


therefore find that Respondent has failed to sustain its burden of proof in this regard.  


Without any independent evidence showing the condition of the sweet potatoes and 


papayas that Respondent received from Complainant, Respondent has also failed to 


sustain its burden to prove a breach of contract on the part of Complainant.7  Moreover, 


Respondent does not suggest, nor did it submit any evidence to prove, that Complainant  


                                                           
3 See Answering Statement, paragraph 4. 
4 See Statement in Reply, paragraph 3. 
5 See Opening Statement, paragraph 4. 
6 See Statement in Reply, paragraph 3. 
7 We note that Respondent also asserts that Complainant breached the written agreement set forth in 
Finding of Fact 3 by failing to wait for the arrival of Respondent’s check before soliciting and sending out 
subsequent shipments.  (See Answer, p.3)  Respondent states this indicates an attempt by Complainant to 
rush and dump the poor quality product on Respondent.  Respondent has, however, failed to submit 
sufficient evidence to prove its allegation that the quality of product it received from Complainant was 
poor.  Therefore, whether or not Complainant breached the contract by shipping additional product prior to 
receiving payment for the product already shipped is of no consequence because Respondent has failed to 
establish that it was damaged as a result of the breach.     







 7


otherwise agreed to adjust the contract price of the sweet potatoes and papayas absent a 


breach.  In fact, Respondent acknowledges that it did not get any verbal commitment 


from Complainant regarding price deductions.8  We therefore find that Respondent is 


liable to Complainant for the four lots of sweet potatoes and papayas that it purchased 


and accepted from Complainant at the full purchase prices thereof, which total $8,460.00, 


less the $6,995.75 already paid, or a balance of $1,464.25.  


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $1,464.25 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


                                                           
8 See Answering Statement, paragraph 4. 







 8


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $1,464.25, with interest thereon at the rate of     1.94  % per annum 


from April 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 15, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Top of the Hill Produce, LP,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-039 
d/b/a Gemini Farms,    ) 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
United States Produce Brokers, Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $5,440.00 in connection with one truckload 


of carrots shipped in the course of foreign commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 







 2


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  


Respondent did not elect to file any additional evidence.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant is a limited partnership, Top of the Hill Produce, LP, doing business 


as Gemini Farms, whose post office address is P.O. Box 1270, Line #9, Bradford, 


Ontario, Canada, L3Z2B-6.  Complainant is not licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, United States Produce Brokers, Inc., is a corporation whose post 


office address is 168-A Hunts Point Terminal Market, Bronx, New York, 10474.  At the 


time of the transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about November 30, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent 840-50 lb. bags of Jumbo No. 1. Honey Bunny label carrots at $8.50 per bag, 


for a total delivered contract price of $7,140.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 119934.   


4. On December 4, 2006, the carrots mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 were shipped 


from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent’s customer in Brooklyn, 


New York, where the shipment arrived on December 6, 2006. 


5. Respondent paid Complainant $1,700.00 for invoice number 119934 with check 


number 9345, dated April 27, 2007. 


6. The informal complaint was filed on April 23, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 







 3


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for one truckload of carrots sold to Respondent.  Complainant states 


Respondent accepted the carrots in compliance with the contract of sale, but that it has 


since paid only $1,700.00 of the agreed purchase price thereof, leaving a balance due 


Complainant of $5,440.00.  In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent 


submitted a sworn Answer wherein it admits purchasing the carrots at the contract price 


stated in the Complaint, but denies that only partial payment was made and asserts that 


the receiver of the product raised a discrepancy regarding the bag count.1  Respondent 


also stated during the informal handling of the claim that there was “a small discrepancy 


of billing which we were working out and we will be paying out the balance due 


[Complainant].”2  Respondent did not, however, supply any evidence to substantiate its 


contention that the number of bags delivered by Complainant differed from the contract 


quantity.  Moreover, Respondent did not provide any details concerning the alleged 


billing discrepancy.  Without more, Respondent’s bare allegations do not constitute a 


valid defense for its failure to pay the full contract price at which it admittedly agreed to 


purchase the carrots in question from Complainant.  We therefore find that the 


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that it is owed the 


unpaid balance of the agreed purchase price, or $5,440.00, from Respondent for the 


subject truckload of carrots.         


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $5,440.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


                                                           
1 See Answer, paragraphs 2 and 5. 
2 See ROI Exhibit No. 6. 







 4


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 5


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $5,440.00, with interest thereon at the rate of     1.94  % per annum 


from January 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 15, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Baker Packing Co.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-040 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Tay Shing Corporation,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $1,911.00 in connection with two 


truckloads of onions shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 







 2


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  


Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Baker Packing Co., is a corporation whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 217, Ontario, Oregon, 97914.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, 


Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Tay Shing Corporation, is a corporation whose post office address is 


1 Allen Street, New York, New York, 10002.  At the time of the transactions involved 


herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about September 13, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent 910 50-pound sacks of U.S. No. 1 jumbo yellow onions.  The onions were 


shipped on September 14, 2006, from loading point in the state of Oregon, to 


Respondent’s customer in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, where they arrived on September 


19, 2006.  On September 18, 2006, Complainant invoiced Respondent for the onions at 


$15.10 per sack, delivered, for a total invoice price of $13,741.00.  COMPLAINANT’S 


INVOICE NO. 367086.  Respondent paid Complainant $14.10 per sack for the onions, or a 


total of $12,831.00, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $910.00. 


4. On or about September 14, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent 910 50-pound sacks of U.S. No. 1 jumbo yellow onions.  The onions were 


shipped on September 21, 2006, from loading point in the state of Oregon, to 


Respondent’s customer in Brooklyn, New York, where they arrived on September 26, 


2006.  On September 22, 2006, Complainant invoiced Respondent for the onions at 


$14.10 per sack, delivered, for a total invoice price of $12,831.00.  COMPLAINANT’S 







 3


INVOICE NO. 367129.  Respondent paid Complainant $13.00 per sack for the onions, or a 


total of $11,830.00, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $1,001.00. 


5. The informal complaint was filed on January 22, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for two truckloads of onions sold to Respondent.  Complainant asserts that 


both truckloads of onions were originally sold to Respondent for $15.10 per sack, but that 


following arrival Complainant agreed to adjust the price for both shipments downward, to 


$14.10 per sack, due to depressed market conditions.1  Complainant asserts further that 


after it agreed to this adjustment, Respondent unilaterally and without Complainant’s 


agreement took an additional adjustment and paid Complainant only $13.00 per sack for 


both shipments of onions.2  We note, however, that the informal complaint submitted by 


Complainant indicates that Respondent paid Complainant $12,831.00, or $14.10 per sack, 


for the onions billed on Complainant’s invoice number 367086.3  Therefore, given 


Complainant’s acknowledgement that the price for both shipments of onions was reduced 


to $14.10 per sack, we conclude that Respondent has fully satisfied its obligation to 


Complainant for the shipment of onions identified by Complainant’s invoice number 


367086. 


 There remains for our consideration Respondent’s liability for the onions billed  


                                                           
1 See Complaint, paragraph 10.  We note that Complainant erroneously describes the $15.10 per sack price 
as an “f.o.b.” price, whereas the documents attached to the Complaint invariably describe the terms of sale 
as delivered.   See Complaint, Exhibits A and B. 
2 See Complaint, paragraphs 11 and 12. 
3 See ROI Exhibit No. 1A. 







 4


on Complainant’s invoice number 367129.  Once again, the price of the onions, 


according to Complainant, was reduced to $14.10 per sack from the original agreed upon 


price of $15.10 per sack.  As evidence in support of this contention, Complainant 


submitted a copy of its sales order form for the shipment, whereon the original unit price 


of $15.10 per sack is crossed through, and a revised price of $14.10 per sack is written 


above it.4  Complainant thereafter invoiced Respondent for the onions at the revised price 


of $14.10 per sack.5   


 In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent asserts that the broker, 


Hunter Produce, negotiated an agreement with Complainant to reduce the price of the 


onions in this shipment to $13.00 per sack.6  A broker’s authority normally terminates 


when the parties have negotiated a contract.  See Frank Minardo, Inc. v. Finest Fruits, 


Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 1784 (1988); Kirk Produce v. Bruno Dispoto Co., 40 Agric. Dec. 


1371 (1981); J. Livacich Produce v. M-K Sons Produce Co., 37 Agric. Dec. 1798 (1978); 


Fowler Packing Co. v. United Fruit & Produce, 37 Agric. Dec. 1915 (1978); Gonzales 


Packing v. Price, 25 Agric. Dec. 390 (1966).  Therefore, Respondent’s allegation that a 


contract modification was negotiated by the broker is subject to strict proof. 


Respondent neglected to submit a statement or memorandum of sale from anyone 


affiliated with Hunter Produce to substantiate its allegations with respect to the alleged 


price adjustment.7  Instead, Respondent submitted sworn statements from its manager 


and assistant manager, both of whom assert that they overheard Respondent’s President, 


                                                           
4 See ROI Exhibit No. 1G. 
5 See ROI Exhibit No. 1I. 
6 See Answer, paragraph 12. 
7 Complainant submitted a copy of a memorandum of sale from Hunter Produce that purportedly refers to 
the transactions in question; however, the order date and ship date are listed on this document as “Nov. 06,” 
whereas the subject shipments of onions took place in September of 2006.  Given this discrepancy, we are 
unable to find that this document is relevant to the transactions in question.  







 5


Stephen Choi, negotiating the alleged price adjustment with Jim Powers of Hunter 


Produce.8  Such hearsay evidence is generally not admissible, and these individuals were 


admittedly only privy to one side of the telephone conversation, so they cannot attest to 


the statements allegedly made by Mr. Powers of Hunter Produce.  We therefore find that 


the evidence offered by Respondent is insufficient to sustain its burden to prove that an 


agreement was reached with Complainant, through the broker, Hunter Produce, to reduce 


the price of the onions to $13.00 per sack.   


Based on the evidence submitted and for the reasons cited, we conclude that 


Respondent is liable to Complainant for the 910 sacks of onions it accepted in this 


shipment at the revised price of $14.10 per sack invoiced by Complainant, or a total of 


$12,831.00.  Respondent paid Complainant $13.00 per sack, or a total of $11,830.00, for 


the onions in this shipment.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from 


Respondent of $1,001.00.      


 Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $1,001.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


                                                           
8 See Answering Statement, Exhibit # D. 







 6


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $1,001.00, with interest thereon at the rate of  1.93  % per annum 


from November 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
May 9, 2008 
/s/William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Top of the Hill Produce, LP,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-037 
d/b/a Gemini Farms,    ) 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Isadore A. Rapasadi & Sons, Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $233,825.60 in connection with multiple 


truckloads of onions shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the 







 2


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Neither 


party filed additional evidence or a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant is a limited partnership, Top of the Hill Produce, LP, doing business 


as Gemini Farms, whose post office address is P.O. Box 1270, Line #9, Bradford, 


Ontario, Canada, L3Z2B-6.  Complainant is not licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Isadore A. Rapasadi & Sons, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 66, Canastota, New York, 13032.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about January 31, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 830 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$12.50 per sack, or $10,375.00, plus $126.00 for pallets, for a total delivered contract 


price of $10,501.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 120994.  Respondent paid 


Complainant $9,671.40 for the onions in this shipment, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice 


balance of $989.60. 


4.  On or about February 10, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent, and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to 


Respondent, in Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow 


onions at $12.75 per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $10,710.00.  


COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 121348.  Respondent paid Complainant $10,420.00 for the 


onions in this shipment, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $290.00. 







 3


5. On or about February 9, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$12.75 per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $10,710.00.  COMPLAINANT’S 


INVOICE NO. 121349.  Respondent paid Complainant $10,420.00 for the onions in this 


shipment, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $290.00. 


6. On or about February 28, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent, and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to 


Respondent, in Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of PP No. 1 No Label yellow 


onions at $16.00 per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $13,440.00.  


COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 121351.  Respondent paid Complainant $13,360.00 for the 


onions in this shipment, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $80.00. 


7. On or about March 7, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of PP No. 1 No Label yellow onions at $17.00 


per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $14,280.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE 


NO. 121857.  Respondent paid Complainant $14,200.00 for the onions in this shipment, 


thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $80.00. 


8. On or about March 12, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$20.00 per sack, or $16,800.00, plus $126.00 for pallets, for a total delivered contract 


price of $16,926.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 121925.  Respondent paid 







 4


Complainant $15,666.00 for the onions in this shipment, thereby leaving an unpaid 


invoice balance of $1,260.00. 


9. On or about March 13, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$20.00 per sack, or $16,800.00, plus $126.00 for pallets, for a total delivered contract 


price of $16,926.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 121926.  Respondent paid 


Complainant $15,460.00 for the onions in this shipment, thereby leaving an unpaid 


invoice balance of $1,466.00. 


10. On or about March 20, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of PP No. 1 No Label yellow onions at $20.00 


per sack, or $16,800.00, plus $126.00 for pallets, for a total delivered contract price of 


$16,926.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 122082.  Respondent paid Complainant 


$16,846.00 for the onions in this shipment, thereby leaving an unpaid invoice balance of 


$80.00. 


11. On or about March 26, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of PP No. 1 No Label yellow onions at $20.00 


per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $16,800.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE 


NO. 122083.  Respondent paid Complainant $16,800.00 for the onions in this shipment, 


thereby fully satisfying its obligation to Complainant for this transaction. 







 5


12. On or about March 21, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$22.00 per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $18,480.00.  COMPLAINANT’S 


INVOICE NO. 122107.  Respondent paid Complainant $18,480.00 for the onions in this 


shipment, thereby fully satisfying its obligation to Complainant for this transaction. 


13. On or about March 24, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$22.00 per sack, or $18,480.00, plus $126.00 for pallets, for a total delivered contract 


price of $18,606.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 122108.  Respondent paid 


Complainant $18,606.00 for the onions in this shipment, thereby fully satisfying its 


obligation to Complainant for this transaction. 


14. On or about March 22, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$21.00 per sack, or $17,640.00, plus $126.00 for pallets, for a total delivered contract 


price of $17,766.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 122124.  Respondent paid 


Complainant $17,766.00 for the onions in this shipment, thereby fully satisfying its 


obligation to Complainant for this transaction. 


15. On or about March 28, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of PP No. 1 No Label yellow onions at $22.00 







 6


per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $18,480.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE 


NO. 122234.  Respondent has not paid Complainant for the onions in this shipment. 


16. On or about March 29, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of PP No. 1 No Label yellow onions at $22.00 


per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $18,480.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE 


NO. 122235.  Respondent has not paid Complainant for the onions in this shipment. 


17. On or about March 29, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$23.50 per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $19,740.00.  COMPLAINANT’S 


INVOICE NO. 122236.  Respondent has not paid Complainant for the onions in this 


shipment. 


18. On or about April 18, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$23.00 per sack, or $19,320.00, plus $126.00 for pallets, for a total delivered contract 


price of $19,446.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 122623.  Respondent has not paid 


Complainant for the onions in this shipment. 


19. On or about April 20, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in Bradford, Ontario, Canada, to Respondent, in 


Canastota, New York, 840 50-pound sacks of M/L No. 1 No Label yellow onions at 


$23.00 per sack, for a total delivered contract price of $19,320.00.  COMPLAINANT’S 







 7


INVOICE NO. 122663.  Respondent has not paid Complainant for the onions in this 


shipment. 


20. The informal complaint was filed on June 4, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for multiple truckloads of onions sold to Respondent.  At the time of the 


Complaint filing Complainant asserted that the unpaid invoice balances totaled 


$233,825.60; however, Complainant has since informed this Department that additional 


payments were received from Respondent, which reduced the total unpaid invoice 


balances due to $100,001.60.  After accounting for these payments, a total of thirteen 


transactions still show an unpaid invoice balance.  We will consider each of these 


transactions individually by invoice number below: 


 Invoice No. 120994 


 Respondent paid $9,671.40 toward the invoice price of $10,501.00 for the onions 


in this shipment.  Respondent maintains that the difference of $989.60 represents a price 


adjustment negotiated between Respondent’s Sam Rapasadi and Complainant’s Viv 


Agresti.1  Mr. Agresti denies that there was ever any understanding regarding a price 


deduction.2  Absent any further evidence to substantiate Respondent’s claim that the 


contract price for the onions in this shipment was reduced, we find that the 


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that the unpaid invoice 


balance of $989.60 remains due from Respondent to Complainant. 


                                                           
1 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
2 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 







 8


 Invoice No. 121348 


 Respondent paid $10,420.00 toward the invoice price of $10,710.00 for the 


onions in this shipment.  Respondent maintains that the difference of $290.00 represents 


a price adjustment negotiated between Respondent’s Sam Rapasadi and Complainant’s 


Viv Agresti.3  Mr. Agresti denies that there was ever any understanding regarding a price 


deduction.4  Absent any further evidence to substantiate Respondent’s claim that the 


contract price for the onions in this shipment was reduced, we find that the 


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that the unpaid invoice 


balance of $290.00 remains due from Respondent to Complainant. 


 Invoice No. 121349 


 Respondent paid $10,420.00 toward the invoice price of $10,710.00 for the 


onions in this shipment.  Respondent maintains that the difference of $290.00 represents 


a price adjustment negotiated between Respondent’s Sam Rapasadi and Complainant’s 


Viv Agresti.5  Mr. Agresti denies that there was ever any understanding regarding a price 


deduction.6  Absent any further evidence to substantiate Respondent’s claim that the 


contract price for the onions in this shipment was reduced, we find that the 


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that the unpaid invoice 


balance of $290.00 remains due from Respondent to Complainant. 


Invoice No. 121351 


Respondent paid $13,360.00 toward the invoice price of $13,440.00 for the 


onions in this shipment.  Respondent states that the difference of $80.00 represents an 


                                                           
3 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
4 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 
5 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
6 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 







 9


unloading fee assessed by Respondent.7  Complainant denies authorizing any unloading 


charges.8  To substantiate its contention that Complainant was obligated to pay the 


unloading fee, Respondent submitted a copy of a notice which it states is posted in 


several areas of its office and warehouse, and which states, in pertinent part, 


“ATTENTION DRIVERS PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING IF YOU ARE 


DELIVERING PRODUCE: *****UNLOADING FEES***** PALLET LOADS  FULL 


LOADS  $70.00 CASH/CHECK OR $80.00 AGAINST THE FREIGHT BILL.”9  


Apparently, since this was a delivered sale and Complainant was paying the freight bill, 


Respondent felt justified in deducting the $80.00 unloading fee from Complainant’s 


invoice.  There is, however, no indication that this fee was discussed at the time the 


contract was formed.  Moreover, only the driver of the truck had the opportunity to view 


the notices posted by Respondent.  The trucking firm hired by Complainant to deliver the 


onions to Respondent was only Complainant’s agent with respect to the carriage of the 


goods; it was not in a position to agree on behalf of Complainant to pay an unloading fee.  


Consequently, in the absence of any evidence showing that the unloading fee was 


discussed at the time of contracting, and that Complainant agreed to pay this fee, we 


conclude that the unpaid invoice balance of $80.00 remains due Complainant from 


Respondent. 


Invoice No. 121857 


Respondent paid $14,200.00 toward the invoice price of $14,280.00 for the 


onions in this shipment.  Respondent states that the difference of $80.00 represents an 


                                                           
7 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
8 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 
9 See Answer Exhibit A. 







 10


unloading fee assessed by Respondent.10  Complainant denies authorizing any unloading 


charges.11  For the reasons already cited, we find that the evidence submitted by 


Respondent is insufficient to establish that Complainant agreed to pay the $80.00 


unloading fee.  Accordingly, we find that the unpaid invoice balance of $80.00 remains 


due Complainant from Respondent.  


Invoice No. 121925 


Respondent paid $15,666.00 toward the invoice price of $16,926.00 for the 


onions in this shipment.  Respondent maintains that the difference of $1,260.00 


represents a price adjustment negotiated between Respondent’s Sam Rapasadi and 


Complainant’s Viv Agresti.12  Mr. Agresti denies that there was ever any understanding 


regarding a price deduction.13  Absent any further evidence to substantiate Respondent’s 


claim that the contract price for the onions in this shipment was reduced, we find that the 


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that the unpaid invoice 


balance of $1,260.00 remains due from Respondent to Complainant. 


Invoice No. 121346 


Respondent paid $15,460.00 toward the invoice price of $16,926.00 for the 


onions in this shipment.  Respondent maintains that the difference of $1,466.00 


represents a price adjustment negotiated between Respondent’s Sam Rapasadi and 


Complainant’s Viv Agresti, and also an $80.00 unloading fee assessed by Respondent.14  


Mr. Agresti denies that there was ever any understanding regarding a price deduction, or 


                                                           
10 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
11 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 
12 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
13 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 
14 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 







 11


that the unloading charges were authorized.15  Respondent did not submit any further 


evidence to substantiate its claim that the contract price for the onions in this shipment 


was reduced, and we have already determined that the evidence submitted by Respondent 


is insufficient to establish that Complainant agreed to pay the unloading fee.  We 


therefore find that the unpaid invoice balance of $1,466.00 remains due from Respondent 


to Complainant. 


Invoice No. 122082 


Respondent paid $16,846.00 toward the invoice price of $16,926.00 for the 


onions in this shipment.  Respondent states that the difference of $80.00 represents an 


unloading fee assessed by Respondent.16  Complainant denies authorizing any unloading 


charges.17  For the reasons already cited, we find that the evidence submitted by 


Respondent is insufficient to establish that Complainant agreed to pay the $80.00 


unloading fee.  Accordingly, we find that the unpaid invoice balance of $80.00 remains 


due Complainant from Respondent. 


Invoice No. 122234 


Respondent admits owing Complainant the full invoice price of $18,480.00 for 


the onions in this shipment.18  The record does not, however, include any evidence 


indicating that this invoice was paid.  We therefore find that the full invoice price of 


$18,480.00 remains due Complainant from Respondent.  


 


 


                                                           
15 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 
16 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
17 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 
18 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 







 12


Invoice No. 122235 


Respondent admits owing Complainant the full invoice price of $18,480.00 for 


the onions in this shipment.19  The record does not, however, include any evidence 


indicating that this invoice was paid.  We therefore find that the full invoice price of 


$18,480.00 remains due Complainant from Respondent. 


Invoice No. 122236 


Respondent admits owing Complainant the full invoice price of $19,740.00 for 


the onions in this shipment.20  The record does not, however, include any evidence 


indicating that this invoice was paid.  We therefore find that the full invoice price of 


$19,740.00 remains due Complainant from Respondent. 


Invoice No. 122663 


Respondent asserts in its sworn Answer that the purchase order number for this 


shipment does not belong to Respondent.21  Respondent has, however, already 


acknowledged owing Complainant $15,246.00 for the onions in this shipment.  


Respondent maintains that the $4,200.00 difference between this amount and the 


$19,446.00 invoice price of the onions represents a price adjustment negotiated between 


Respondent’s Sam Rapasadi and Complainant’s Viv Agresti.22  Mr. Agresti denies that 


there was ever any understanding regarding a price deduction.23  Absent any further 


evidence to substantiate Respondent’s claim that the contract price for the onions in this 


shipment was reduced, we find that the preponderance of the evidence supports 


                                                           
19 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
20 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
21 See Answer, paragraph 2. 
22 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 
23 See ROI Exhibit No. 5. 







 13


Complainant’s contention that the full invoice price of $19,446.00 remains due from 


Respondent to Complainant. 


Invoice No. 122663 


Respondent admits owing Complainant $19,240.00 for the onions in this 


shipment.  Respondent states that the $80.00 difference between this amount and the 


$19,320.00 invoice price of the onions represents an unloading fee assessed by 


Respondent.24  For the reasons already cited, we find that the evidence submitted by 


Respondent is insufficient to establish that Complainant agreed to pay the $80.00 


unloading fee.  Accordingly, we find that the full invoice price of $19,320.00 remains due 


Complainant from Respondent. 


The total amount due Complainant from Respondent for the thirteen truckloads of 


onions just discussed is $100,001.60.  Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant 


$100,001.60 is a violation of Section 2 of the Act for which reparation should be awarded 


to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act requires that we award to the person or persons 


injured by a violation of Section 2 of the Act “the full amount of damages sustained in 


consequence of such violations.”  Such damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville 


Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville 


Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is 


charged with the duty of awarding damages, he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, 


to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 


Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 


(1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 


                                                           
24 See ROI Exhibit No. 3. 







 14


(1963).  The interest that is to be applied shall be determined in accordance with 28 


U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated at a rate equal to the weekly  


average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as published by the Board of 


Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar week preceding the date of the 


Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 


65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $100,001.60, with interest thereon at the rate of       2.09 % per annum 


from June 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 28, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
U S Fruit & Veg, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-07-115 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Steinbeck Country Produce,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   ) 
      ) 
 and     ) 
      ) 
Steinbeck Country Produce,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-015 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
U S Fruit & Veg, Inc.,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  In 


PACA Docket No. R-07-115, a timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which 


U S Fruit & Veg, Inc., (hereafter “U S Fruit & Veg”) seeks a reparation award against 


Steinbeck Country Produce (hereafter “Steinbeck”) in the amount of $24,633.06 in 


connection with two truckloads of broccoli shipped in the course of interstate and/or 


foreign commerce.  In PACA Docket No. R-08-015, a timely Complaint was filed with 


the Department in which Steinbeck seeks a reparation award against U S Fruit & Veg in 







 2


the amount of $14,777.60 in connection with three trucklots of lettuce shipped in the 


course of interstate and/or foreign commerce. 


Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department in PACA 


Docket No. R-07-115 were served upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint prepared 


by U S Fruit & Veg in connection with PACA Docket No. R-07-115 was served upon 


Steinbeck, which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to U S Fruit & Veg.   


Respondent did not submit a reply during the informal handling of PACA Docket 


No. R-08-015.  Therefore, a Report of Investigation was not prepared by the Department.  


A copy of the formal Complaint prepared by Steinbeck in PACA Docket No. R-08-015 


was served upon U S Fruit & Veg, which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to 


Steinbeck.  


The amount claimed in PACA Docket Number R-07-115 does not exceed 


$30,000.00, nor does the amount claimed in PACA Docket Number R-08-015 exceed 


$30,000.00.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the 


Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified 


pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation.  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity 


to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  U S Fruit & Veg 


filed an Opening Statement and Statement in Reply in PACA Docket No. R-07-115.  


Steinbeck filed an Answering Statement in PACA Docket No. R-07-115.  Both parties 


also submitted Briefs in PACA Docket No. R-07-115.  Steinbeck filed an Opening 


Statement in PACA Docket No. R-08-015.  U S Fruit & Veg filed an Answering 







 3


Statement in PACA Docket No. R-08-015.  Neither party elected to submit Briefs in 


PACA Docket No. R-08-015.   


 In view of U S Fruit & Veg’s apparent set-off of a portion of the contract price 


due Steinbeck for the transactions in PACA Docket R-08-015 against the amount due to 


it from Steinbeck for the transactions in PACA Docket R-07-115, it is in the interest of 


justice to consolidate the dockets for the issuance of a single Decision and Order.  


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant in R-07-115, and Respondent in R-08-015, U S Fruit & Veg, is a 


corporation, whose post office address is 4 Harris Court, Suite B, Monterey, California, 


93940.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, U S Fruit & Veg was licensed 


under the Act. 


2. Respondent in R-07-115, and Complainant in R-08-015, Steinbeck, is a 


corporation, whose post office address is 9 Harris Place, Suite C, Salinas, California, 


93901.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, Steinbeck was licensed under the 


Act. 


3. On or about June 23, 2006, U S Fruit & Veg, by written contract, sold and 


shipped from a loading point in the State of California, to Steinbeck, in Salinas, 


California, 1,637 cartons of “Church Bros.” iceless broccoli 18’s at $14.50 per carton, for 


a total contract price of $23,736.50.  Terms of sale were f.o.b. at a delivered price.  (U S 


Fruit & Veg Invoice No. 7964).  


4. Steinbeck has not paid U S Fruit & Veg anything for the broccoli referenced in 


Finding of Fact 3.   







 4


5. Also on or about June 23, 2006, U S Fruit & Veg, by written contract, sold and 


shipped from a loading point in the State of California, to Steinbeck, in Salinas, 


California, a total of 1,536 cartons of iceless broccoli, comprised of 1,280 cartons of 


“Beachside” broccoli 18’s at $14.50 per carton, 192 cartons of “Hwy 1” broccoli 14’s at 


$14.00 per carton, and 64 cartons of “Hwy 1” broccoli 18’s at $14.00 per carton, for a 


total contract price of $22,144.00.  Terms of sale were f.o.b. at a delivered price.  (U S 


Fruit & Veg Invoice No. 7965). 


6. On June 29, 2006, Respondent’s customer, E. Loblaws Co., Weston, Ontario, 


Canada, applied for a Canadian Food and Inspection Agency (CFIA) inspection of the 


broccoli referenced in Finding of Fact 3.  The CFIA inspection was conducted at 1:50 


p.m. on June 29, 2006, at Ippolito Fruit & Produce, Ltd., Burlington, Ontario, Canada, 


and disclosed the following, in relevant part: 


Temp Product   Brand/Markings         No. of       Count 
        Containers       Type 
3-5˚C Broccoli 18’s  “Beachside”, “Church”,  1,701 Cartons  Shipper Count 


“Highway One” 
 
Average  Defect Description 
   21%  Discoloration (6 to 89%) Materially affecting appearance. 
     7%  Water-soaked areas (Nil to 17%) Materially affecting appearance and exceeding 1¼”  


surface area.  
  <½%   Decay averaging less than ½ of 1%. 
 
Remarks: The Highway One brand bunches were small, loosely packed and filling approx. one half  


of the carton. 
U.S. Standards were referenced for this inspection. 
Discoloration - Beachside & Church brands were yellowing/tan in color.  Highway One  
was yellowing & grayish in most bunches. 


 
Certification: Inspection requested for and certificate restricted to condition only.   
 
7. Steinbeck paid U S Fruit & Veg $21,247.44 for the broccoli referenced in Finding 


of Fact 5 with check number 104643, dated August 4, 2006.   


8. On or about July 17, 2006, Steinbeck, by oral contract, sold and shipped from a 


loading point in the State of California, to U S Fruit & Veg’s customer in South Korea, 







 5


210 cartons of jumbo lettuce “heat treated 30’s” at $6.85 per carton, plus $109.10 for 


miscellaneous fees, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $1,547.60.  (Steinbeck Invoice No. 


257127). 


9. On or about July 18, 2006, Steinbeck, by oral contract, sold and shipped from a 


loading point in the State of California, to U S Fruit & Veg’s customer in South Korea, 


800 cartons of wrapped lettuce “heat treated 24’s” at $8.00 per carton, plus $65.00 for 


miscellaneous fees, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $6,465.00.  (Steinbeck Invoice No. 


257140). 


10. On or about July 25, 2006, Steinbeck, by oral contract, sold and shipped from a 


loading point in the State of California, to U S Fruit & Veg’s  customer in South Korea, 


800 cartons of UPC CL lettuce “NR 24’s” at $8.00 per carton, plus $65.00 for 


miscellaneous fees, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $6,465.00.  (Steinbeck Invoice No. 


247146). 


11. U S Fruit & Veg has not paid Steinbeck anything for the lettuce referenced in 


Findings of Fact 8, 9, or 10.   


12. The informal complaint for PACA Docket No. R-07-115 was filed on August 1, 


2006, and the informal complaint for PACA Docket No. R-08-015 was filed on October 


12, 2006.  Both filings are within nine months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


The record reflects that Steinbeck purchased and accepted the two truckloads of 


broccoli (see Findings of Fact 3 and 5) that are the subject of PACA Docket No. R-07-


115.1  Likewise, the record reflects that U S Fruit & Veg purchased and accepted the 


three trucklots of lettuce (see Findings of Fact 8, 9, and 10) that are the subject of PACA 







 6


Docket No. R-08-015.2  Having accepted the two truckloads of broccoli that are the 


subject of PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Steinbeck is therefore liable to U S Fruit & Veg 


for the full purchase price thereof, less any damages resulting from any breach of 


warranty by U S Fruit & Veg.  Norden Fruit Co., Inc. v. E D P Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 1865 


(1991); Granada Marketing, Inc. v. Jos. Notarianni & Company, Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 329 


(1988); Jerome M. Matthews v. Quong Yuen Shing & Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 1681 (1987).  


Likewise, U S Fruit & Veg, having accepted the three trucklots of lettuce that are the 


subject of PACA Docket No. R-08-015, is therefore liable to Steinbeck for the full 


purchase price thereof, less any damages resulting from any breach of warranty by 


Steinbeck.  The burden of proof to show both a breach and damages rests upon the party 


asserting such a claim.    


With this in mind, we look first at the two truckloads of broccoli which comprise 


PACA Docket No. R-07-115.  U S Fruit & Veg contends that on June 23, 2006, it 


shipped both truckloads of broccoli to Steinbeck “f.o.b., at a delivered price,” and that the 


contract destination of both shipments was Steinbeck’s warehouse in Salinas, California.  


Steinbeck denies that it purchased the two truckloads of broccoli “f.o.b., at a delivered 


price,” and maintains that U S Fruit & Veg was well aware that both loads were going to 


be shipped to customers throughout the United States and Canada.3 


As proponent of its claim against Steinbeck, U S Fruit & Veg has the burden of 


proving its allegations by a preponderance of the evidence. Sun World International, Inc. 


v. J. Nichols Produce Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 893 (1987); W.W. Rodgers & Sons v. 


                                                                                                                                                                             
1 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answering Statement, Affidavit of Greg Beach, Pages 2 and 3. 
2 See PACA Docket No. R-08-015, Answer. 
3 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answer, ¶ 4 and 5. 







 7


California Produce Distributors, Inc., 34 Agric. Dec. 914 (1975); New York Trade 


Association v. Sidney Sandler, 32 Agric. Dec. 702 (1973).  In that regard, U S Fruit &  


Veg submitted copies of its Confirmations of Sale and Invoices which indicate that the 


two truckloads of broccoli were sold and shipped to Steinbeck in Salinas, California.4  


While the confirmations of sale and invoices reference the term “F.O.B.” under “Freight 


Billing,” the term “Delivered” appears under the “Contract” section of each document.   


U S Fruit & Veg maintains that the terminology reflected on its Confirmations of 


Sale and Invoices indicates that the two shipments of broccoli were sold “f.o.b., at a 


delivered price.  The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(ee)) define the contract term “f.o.b. at 


delivered price” as meaning the same as f.o.b., except that: 


…transportation charges from shipping point to destination shall be borne 
by the seller; that is, the sale is f.o.b. as to grade, quality, and condition, 
and delivered as to price. 
 


The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(i)) define “f.o.b.” as meaning:  


…the produce quoted or sold is to be placed free on board the boat, car, or 
other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, in 
“suitable shipping condition”…and that the buyer assumes all risk of 
damage and delay in transit not caused by the seller irrespective of how 
the shipment is billed.  The buyer shall have the right of inspection at 
destination before the goods are paid for to determine if the produce 
shipped complied with the terms of the contract at the time of shipment, 
subject to the provisions covering suitable shipping condition.   


 
Despite disputing U S Fruit & Veg’s contention that the contracts contemplated 


“f.o.b., at a delivered price” terms, the record does not indicate that Steinbeck incurred or 


otherwise directly paid freight charges to haul either truckload of broccoli to its 


warehouse, nor does Steinbeck specifically assert what the terms of sale were.  


Accordingly, the preponderance of the evidence indicates that the commodities on U S 


                                                           
4 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1 through 4. 







 8


Fruit & Veg’s Invoice Numbers 7964 and 7965 were sold to Steinbeck f.o.b., at a 


delivered price.   


 
In terms of the parties’ lack of agreement regarding the contract destination of the 


broccoli, the term “suitable shipping condition,” as it relates to f.o.b. contracts, is defined 


in the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) as meaning that:  


…the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.5 
 
As stated in the Regulations, the warranty of suitable shipping condition is 


applicable specifically to the contract destination agreed to by the parties.  Where a 


destination is not agreed upon in the contract, the warranty of suitable shipping condition 


is rendered void.  B&L Produce v. Florance Distributing Co., 37 Agric. Dec. 78 (1978); 


Brannan, Chapman & Edwards, Inc. v. Silverstreak Distr., Inc., 26 Agric. Dec. 1152 


(1967).   


                                                           
5 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations. See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U. S. No. 1, actually be U. 
S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U. S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U. S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined. See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 







 9


In its verified formal Complaint and Opening Statement, U S Fruit & Veg’s Chief 


Financial Officer, Radwan M. Shoukry, maintains that the contract destination of both 


shipments of broccoli was at all times Steinbeck’s warehouse in Salinas, California.6   


In response, Steinbeck submitted as its Answering Statement the sworn Affidavit 


of Greg Beach, Steinbeck’s vice president of sales, in which Mr. Beach asserts that he 


was the individual that personally negotiated the two transactions of broccoli with U S 


Fruit & Veg’s Rich Kim.  Mr. Beach contends that Mr. Kim was aware that Steinbeck 


“was going to piece out the broccoli on orders throughout the United States and 


Canada,”7 and maintains that U S Fruit & Veg’s Radwan M. Shoukry was never involved 


in the two transactions in question, nor did he ever speak with him concerning the 


shipments.   


 In response to Mr. Beach’s verified statement, U S Fruit & Veg submitted a sworn 


Statement in Reply, signed by its president, Ash R. Shoukry.  In his Statement in Reply, 


Mr. Ash Shoukry indicates that he was Mr. Kim’s supervisor, and that he worked with 


Mr. Kim on the sale of the two truckloads of broccoli.  Mr. Ash Shoukry questions the 


testimony submitted by Mr. Beach, in which Mr. Beach asserts that he was the individual 


who personally negotiated the two transactions on behalf of Steinbeck, contending 


instead that his records indicate that Peter Romero was the individual who negotiated the 


two transactions in question on behalf of Steinbeck.  Mr. Ash Shoukry maintains that Mr. 


Romero was the person at Steinbeck with whom both he and Mr. Kim dealt, and asserts 


that correspondence and telephone conversations were handled by Mr. Romero, not by 


                                                                                                                                                                             
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
6 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Formal Complaint, ¶ 5, and Opening Statement, ¶ 2. 
7 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answering Statement, Affidavit of Greg Beach, Page 1. 







 10


Mr. Beach.8  Mr. Ash Shoukry also submitted a letter dated August 1, 2006, signed by 


Rich Kim as Sales Manager for U S Fruit & Veg, Inc., in which Mr. Kim maintains that 


the commodities in both transactions were not warranted any further than Salinas, and 


contends that his firm had no knowledge that the broccoli was being shipped to Canada.9  


Mr. Kim’s letter was not verified, however, and thus cannot be given evidentiary value.  


C. H. Robinson Co. v. ARC Fresh Food System, Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 950 (1991); See 


also Frank W. Prillwitz, Jr. v. Sheehan Produce, 19 Agric. Dec. 1213 (1960).   


U S Fruit & Veg’s Confirmations of Sale both contain the notation “Attention: 


Greg – FINAL PASSING.”10  U S Fruit & Veg’s Invoices both indicate that the 


salesperson was “RICH.”11  While the record does not reflect the last names of the 


“Greg” or “Rich” shown on U S Fruit & Veg’s Confirmations of Sale or Invoices, given 


the testimony of the parties, the preponderance of the evidence indicates that the 


transactions were negotiated between Rich Kim, on behalf of U S Fruit & Veg, and Greg 


Beach, on behalf of Steinbeck.  Based upon U S Fruit & Veg’s failure to controvert Mr. 


Beach’s verified statement with that of Mr. Kim, we conclude that Mr. Kim, and by 


association U S Fruit & Veg, was aware that Steinbeck was going to resell the broccoli to 


customers located throughout the United States and Canada. 


 While we have determined that U S Fruit & Veg was aware that Steinbeck was 


going to resell the two truckloads of broccoli to customers throughout the United States 


and Canada, that is not enough to say that the warranty of suitable shipping condition 


applies to the transactions.  In Alexander Anasky v. Eastern Potato Dealers, 27 Agric. 


                                                           
8 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Statement in Reply, ¶ 1. 
9 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Statement in Reply, Exhibit 2. 
10 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1 and 3. 
11 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Formal Complaint, Exhibits 2 and 4. 







 11


Dec. 519 (1968), a similar problem arose between a New York buyer and a New York 


seller of potatoes which were ultimately to be delivered to Puerto Rico by the buyer.  The 


contract did not specify that Puerto Rico was the agreed destination.  It was held that, 


“although Complainant understood that Respondent intended to ship the potatoes to 


Puerto Rico, there was no warranty by Complainant as to the condition of the shipment 


on arrival in Puerto Rico or any other destination.”  Eastern Potato Dealers, supra, at p. 


521.  We conclude that the same result should apply in this case.  Steinbeck never clearly 


alleges, much less proves, that Canada was the agreed destination of the broccoli.  


Steinbeck’s only contention is that U S Fruit & Veg knew that it was going to ship the 


broccoli on orders throughout the United States and Canada, and this is not sufficient to 


make the warranty of suitable shipping condition applicable.   


 Notwithstanding the warranty of suitable shipping condition’s failure to apply to 


the two shipments of broccoli, the warranty of merchantability is nonetheless applicable 


to the transactions.  In order to show a breach of the warranty of merchantability, it is 


necessary that a buyer establish that the defects present in a commodity are so severe as 


to render it self-evident and certain that the commodity was non-conforming at shipping 


point.  In this case, while Mr. Beach, in his Affidavit, maintains that inspections were 


secured on both shipments of broccoli,12 Steinbeck submitted only one such certificate 


into evidence.13  Moreover, Mr. Beach’s contention that inspections were obtained on 


both shipments of broccoli is at odds with his testimony that U S Fruit & Veg’s Invoice 


No. 7965 “was paid for in full,” and that the inspection certificate introduced into 


                                                           
12 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answering Statement, Affidavit of Greg Beach, Page 2. 
13 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Report of Investigation, Exhibit 3a. 







 12


evidence “…covers the shipment number 7964, covering size 18 iceless broccoli.”14  On 


the basis of Mr. Beach’s testimony and the information contained in the record, we are 


able to conclude only that the commodities shipped on U S Fruit & Veg’s Invoice No. 


7964 were inspected. 


The inspection certificate referenced by Mr. Beach indicates that on June 29, 


2006, a CFIA inspection was conducted at Ippolito Fruit & Produce, Ltd., Burlington, 


Ontario, Canada, regarding 1,701 cartons of broccoli 18’s, comprised of “Beachside,” 


“Church,” and “Highway 1” labels.  The inspection, which was performed in accordance 


with U.S. Grade Standards, indicates that the commodities had 21% discoloration and 7% 


watersoaked areas.   


The United States Standards for Grades of Broccoli15 provide a tolerance at 


shipping point for broccoli sold under a U.S. Grade designation of 10% for broccoli in 


any lot that fails to meet the requirements of the grade, including therein not more than 


2% for bunches that are affected by decay.  For broccoli sold f.o.b., we typically expand 


these percentages to allow for normal deterioration in transit, with the maximum 


allowance for a shipment in transit for five days of 15% for average defects, including 


therein not more than 4% for decay.   


In the instant case, U S Fruit & Veg’s Confirmation of Sale indicates that it 


shipped the broccoli shown on its Invoice No. 7964 from its warehouse in Monterey, 


California, to Steinbeck’s facility in Salinas, California, at 6:42 p.m., on June 23, 2006.16   


                                                           
14 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answering Statement, Affidavit of Greg Beach, Page 3. 
15 The United States Standards for Grades of Italian Sprouting Broccoli, § 51.3555 through 51.3576, 
published by the United States Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Marketing Service, Fruit and 
Vegetable Division, Fresh Products Branch, and available in printed form from that source, or on the 
Internet at http://www.ams.usda.gov/standards/stanfrfv.htm.  
16 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Formal Complaint, Exhibit 1. 







 13


The distance between the California cities of Monterey and Salinas is approximately 20 


miles.  Therefore, we conclude that Steinbeck received the commodities the evening of 


June 23, 2006.  The CFIA inspection referenced by Steinbeck’s Mr. Beach was 


performed on June 29, 2006; six days after the date that the commodities were received 


by his firm, at a location approximately 2,700 miles distant from Salinas, California.  


Given the amount of time that elapsed between the date that the commodities were 


received and accepted by Steinbeck and their inspection in Burlington, Ontario, Canada, 


the percentages of defects disclosed on the inspection are not severe enough as to render 


it self-evident and certain that the commodities were not merchantable at shipping point.   


Therefore, we are unable to conclude that the broccoli shipped on Invoice No. 7964 did 


not comply with the warranty of merchantability.  


 Since Steinbeck accepted both shipments of broccoli contained on U S Fruit & 


Veg’s Invoice Numbers 7964 and 7965, and has not shown a breach of contract, it is 


liable for the original contract prices of $23,736.50 and $22,144.00, respectively.   


In the Affidavit submitted by Steinbeck’s Mr. Beach, he indicates that net 


proceeds of $7,841.38 will be forwarded to U S Fruit & Veg for its Invoice No. 7964.17  


U S Fruit & Veg denies that such a payment amount has at any time been received, and 


Steinbeck failed to introduce proof that such a payment was made.  In the absence of 


proof of payment, Steinbeck is liable to U S Fruit & Veg for the entire $23,736.50 


contract amount of Invoice No. 7964.   


Regarding U S Fruit & Veg’s Invoice No. 7965, in his Affidavit, Mr. Beach 


maintains that the invoice has been paid in full.18  The contract price of U S Fruit & 


                                                           
17 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answering Statement, Affidavit of Greg Beach, Page 3. 
18 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answering Statement, Affidavit of Greg Beach, Page 3. 







 14


Veg’s Invoice No. 7965 was $22,144.00.  The record indicates that Steinbeck paid 


$21,247.44 towards Invoice No. 7965 on its check no. 104643, dated August 4, 2006.19 


While U S Fruit & Veg’s Mr. Ash Shoukry acknowledges receipt of Steinbeck’s 


payment, he denies that it was received as payment in full, and maintains that there 


remains a balance due of $896.56 for the transaction.  The photocopy of check no. 


104643 that Steinbeck submitted into evidence was submitted as part of a document that 


was accompanied by the following handwritten notations:20 


1280 – SB #253783 (ok) 
  192 – SB #253848 (ok) 
    64 – SB #253822 (Inspection) – will include on returns on US #7964  
 
While the aforementioned notations give the appearance that Steinbeck’s 


deduction from its payment for Invoice No. 7965 relates to a portion of the shipment that 


was subjected to an inspection, Steinbeck did not explain the meaning of the notations.   


Notwithstanding Steinbeck’s lack of explanation, the CFIA inspection performed 


on June 29, 2006, indicates that an unspecified quantity of “Highway One” label broccoli 


18’s were inspected, and an accounting that Steinbeck received from Ippolito Fruit & 


Produce, Ltd., concerning the commodities reflected on U S Fruit & Veg’s Invoice No. 


7964 indicates that 64 cartons of “Highway 1” label broccoli 18’s were dumped.21  While 


no “Highway 1” label broccoli 18’s are shown on U S Fruit & Veg’s Invoice No. 7964, 


the record indicates that 64 cartons of “Highway 1” label broccoli 18’s were a part of U S 


Fruit & Veg’s Invoice No. 7965,22 which was shipped to Steinbeck on June 23, 2006, the  


                                                           
19 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Report of Investigation, Exhibit 4e. 
20 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Report of Investigation, Exhibit 4e. 
21 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Report of Investigation, Exhibit 3d. 
22 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Report of Investigation, Exhibit 2d. 







 15


same date of shipment as Invoice No. 7964.  While Steinbeck never clearly alleges that it 


shipped out the 64 cartons of “Highway 1” label broccoli 18’s that it received on U S 


Fruit & Veg’s Invoice No. 7965 with the commodities it received on U S Fruit & Veg’s 


Invoice No. 7964, it is possible that such intermingling of the shipments occurred, given 


Mr. Beach’s statement that his firm purchased both truckloads of the commodities with 


the intent to “piece out the broccoli on orders throughout the United States and 


Canada.”23   


Whether the 64 cartons of “Highway 1” label broccoli 18’s shipped on U S Fruit 


& Veg’s Invoice No. 7965 were the same commodities as those that were allegedly 


dumped by Ippolito Fruit & Produce, Ltd., is irrelevant, however, in light of our 


determination that the warranty of suitable shipping condition was inapplicable to either 


shipment, and Steinbeck’s failure to show that U S Fruit & Veg breached the warranty of 


merchantability regarding either transaction.   


While Steinbeck does not specifically argue that U S Fruit & Veg’s negotiation of 


its payment for Invoice No. 7965 was settled through an accord and satisfaction, in its 


initial response to U S Fruit & Veg’s informal complaint, Steinbeck’s representative 


maintains that its payment for Invoice Number 7965 was tendered as the “full and final 


negotiated settlement on this contract…”24   


Accord and satisfaction requires a bona fide dispute, accompanied by tender 


which is clearly made in good faith as payment in full. Louis Caric & Sons v. Ben Gatz 


Co. 38 Agric. Dec. 1486 (1979).  On the basis of the record, we are unable to conclude 


that Steinbeck has established the existence of a bona fide dispute with respect to Invoice  


                                                           
23 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Answering Statement, Affidavit of Greg Beach, Page 2. 
24 See PACA Docket No. R-07-115, Report of Investigation, Exhibit 3. 







 16


No. 7965, or that Steinbeck’s check number 104643 was tendered as payment in full.  


Consequently, Steinbeck has not established an accord and satisfaction regarding Invoice 


No. 7965. 


To summarize the transactions in PACA Docket No. R-07-115, we have 


determined that Steinbeck is liable to U S Fruit & Veg for the full contract price of 


$23,736.50 for Invoice No. 7964, and the balance of the contract price, $896.56, for 


Invoice No. 7965.  


We next turn to the three trucklots of lettuce that are the subject of PACA Docket 


No. R-08-015.  Of the three trucklots of lettuce, U S Fruit & Veg does not dispute 


liability for the commodities shipped on Steinbeck’s Invoice Numbers 257127 (Finding 


of Fact 6) and 257140 (Finding of Fact 7), the contract prices of which total $8,012.60.25  


Rather, U S Fruit & Veg appears to be withholding payment for the transactions as a 


means of offsetting the amounts it maintains are due from Steinbeck for the two 


truckloads of broccoli in PACA Docket No. R-07-115.  Regarding the third shipment of 


lettuce shipped on Steinbeck’s Invoice No. 247146, in its Answer, U S Fruit & Veg 


maintains that the commodities were rejected by its customer in Korea, and that the 


rejection was substantiated by an inspection that reveals that the shipment was 


contaminated by worms.  U S Fruit & Veg maintains that Steinbeck was informed of the 


alleged defects in a timely manner. 


 In response to U S Fruit & Veg’s Answer, Steinbeck submitted an Opening 


Statement, consisting of the sworn Affidavit of Rory Cornell, in which Mr. Cornell 


indicates that he sold all three trucklots of lettuce that are the subject of PACA Docket  


                                                           
25 See PACA Docket No. R-08-015, Answering Statement, ¶ 1. 







 17


No. R-08-015 on behalf of Steinbeck.  Mr. Cornell maintains that he sold all three 


trucklots of lettuce to U S Fruit & Veg’s Rich Kim, and acknowledges that he was aware 


that U S Fruit & Veg was selling all three trucklots of lettuce to customers in countries in 


the Pacific Rim.  However, Mr. Cornell maintains that neither Mr. Kim, nor any other 


employee of U S Fruit & Veg, ever contacted him to report problems with any of the 


shipments.  Mr. Cornell further maintains that he never received inspections or survey 


reports regarding any of the three lots of lettuce. 


In support of its claim that the shipment was contaminated with worms, U S Fruit 


& Veg submitted a document entitled “Orders for disinfection,” dated August 9, 2006.26  


The type-written document, which is written primarily in Korean, identifies U S Fruit & 


Veg as the “exporter.”  The document does not conclusively identify the commodities 


being subjected to disinfection as those that were shipped on Steinbeck’s Invoice No. 


247146, nor does it establish that the commodities lack any commercial value.  Perhaps 


most importantly, U S Fruit & Veg failed to address Mr. Cornell’s sworn testimony in 


any fashion whatsoever, other than maintaining a belief that Steinbeck had full 


knowledge of the results of the shipment.27  To claim damages, a receiver must give the 


shipper timely notice of a breach of contract.  Produce Specialists of Arizona, Inc. v. 


Gulfport Tomatoes, Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1194 (1983); Spudco, Inc. v. Yick Lung Co., 


Inc., 36 Agric. Dec. 715 (1977).  In addition, sworn statements which are not 


controverted, such as the one submitted by Mr. Cornell, must be taken as true in the 


absence of other persuasive evidence.  Sun World International, Inc. v. Bruno Dispoto  


Co., 42 Agric. Dec. 1675 (1983); See also Apple Jack Orchards v. M. Offutt Brokerage  


                                                           
26 See PACA Docket No. R-08-015, Answering Statement, Exhibit 2. 
27 See PACA Docket No. R-08-015, Answering Statement, ¶ 1. 







 18


Co., 41 Agric. Dec. 2265 (1982).  Having failed to prove that it furnished such notice, U 


S Fruit & Veg is liable to Steinbeck in the amount of $6,465.00 for Invoice Number 


247146.     


We have determined that U S Fruit & Veg is due a total of $24,633.06 for the two 


truckloads of broccoli sold to Steinbeck (U S Fruit & Veg’s Invoice Numbers 7964 and 


7965).  Steinbeck’s failure to pay U S Fruit & Veg $24,633.06 is a violation of Section 2 


of the Act.  U S Fruit & Veg does not dispute liability in the amount of $8,012.60 for two 


of the three trucklots of lettuce purchased from Steinbeck (Steinbeck’s Invoice Numbers 


257127 and 257140), and we have determined that U S Fruit & Veg is liable to Steinbeck 


in the amount of $6,465.00 for the third shipment (Steinbeck’s Invoice No. 247146).  U S 


Fruit & Veg’s failure to pay Steinbeck $14,477.60 ($8,012.60 + $6,465.00) is a violation 


of Section 2 of the Act. 


Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the 


Act is liable for any handling fees paid by the injured party.  U S Fruit & Veg submitted a 


$300.00 handling fee to file its formal Complaint against Steinbeck, as did Steinbeck to 


file its formal Complaint against U S Fruit & Veg.  Both parties have committed 


violations of Section 2 of the Act, so each is entitled to recover the $300.00 handling fee 


paid by the other; however, since the handling fees paid by the parties offset one another, 


neither party shall be required to pay the other party’s $300.00 handling fee. 


 When the $24,633.06 owed by Steinbeck to U S Fruit & Veg is offset against the 


$14,477.60 owed by U S Fruit & Veg to Steinbeck, there remains an amount due U S 


Fruit & Veg from Steinbeck of $10,155.46.  U S Fruit & Veg is entitled to recover this 


amount, plus interest, from Steinbeck.  See Pearl Grange Fruit Exchange, Inc. v. Mark 







 19


Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 


29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers Marketing Association, Inc., 


22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied shall be determined in 


accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated at a rate equal 


to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as published by the 


Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar week preceding the 


date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, Inc., Order on 


Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent, Steinbeck, shall pay 


Complainant, U S Fruit & Veg, as reparation $10,155.46, with interest thereon at the rate 


of 2.07               % per annum from August 1, 2006, until paid.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
May 22, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
L & M Companies, Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-005 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Fruitco Corp.,     )  
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $29,695.72 in connection with one truckload 


of bell peppers shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, admitting liability to Complainant in the amount of 


$10,858.10, but denying liability for the balance of Complainant’s claim.   


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation.  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the 


form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement 







 2


and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Both parties also 


submitted Briefs.   


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, L & M Companies, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address 


is 2925 Huntleigh Drive, Suite 204, Raleigh, North Carolina, 27604.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Fruitco Corp., is a corporation whose post office address is Hunts 


Point Terminal Market, Units 201-204, Bronx, New York, 10474.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about April 11, 2006, Complainant sold and shipped from a loading point in 


Nogales, Arizona, to Respondent, in Bronx, New York, 1,898 cartons of Mexican bell 


peppers, comprised of 112 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers, 924 cartons of 


15 pound large red bell peppers, 770 cartons of 15 pound extra-large red bell peppers, 


and 92 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel choice yellow bell peppers.  Freight terms reflected on the 


Bill of Lading issued by Complainant for the transaction are “delivered.”    


4. On April 18, 2006, at 7:46 a.m., 42 cartons of the 1-1/9 bushel choice yellow bell 


peppers referenced in Finding of Fact 3 were subjected to a USDA inspection at 


Respondent’s place of business.  Inspection Certificate T-011-0226-00732 disclosed the 


following, in relevant part: 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 3


 
TEMP PRODUCT  BRAND/MARKINGS  ORIGIN No. of 
          CONTAINERS 
37-38˚F Sweet Peppers  “Malena” Brand, Produce of     MX   42 cartons 
    Mexico, 1 1/9 Bushel Bell Peppers  
       
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     NA        0%  Quality Defects (0 to 1%)(Seriously Misshapen) 
     NA        8%  Shriveling (4 to 11%)  
     NA        5%  Crushed or Broken (0 to 9%) 
     NA        2%  Decay of Walls and Calyx (1 to 3%) 
     NA      15%  Checksum     
 
GRADE:  Fails to Grade U.S. No. 2 Yellow Account Condition. 
LOT DESC:  Color: Yellow. 
  Stages of Decay (Walls and Calyx): Early. 
  Temperatures (3): 37˚F, 37˚F, 38˚F. 
 
5. On April 19, 2006, at 12:40 p.m., 847 cartons of the 15 pound large red bell 


peppers referenced in Finding of Fact 3 were subjected to a USDA inspection at 


Respondent’s place of business.  Inspection Certificate M-095171 disclosed the 


following, in relevant part: 


TEMP PRODUCT  BRAND/MARKINGS  ORIGIN No. of 
          CONTAINERS 
34-36˚F Sweet Pepper  “Addco” 6/10 Bushel Lrg.     MX  847 cartons 
            
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     5%        0%  Bruised 
     1%        0%  Shriveling 
     2%        2%  Fresh Cracks 
     9%        9%  Decay (3-14%, Mostly Early, Some Advanced) 
   17%      11%  Checksum 
 
LOT DESC:  Red. 
   
6. Also on April 19, 2006, at 2:10 p.m., all 770 cartons of 15 pound extra large red 


bell peppers referenced in Finding of Fact 3 were subjected to a USDA inspection at 


Respondent’s place of business.  Inspection Certificate M-095172 disclosed the 


following, in relevant part:  


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 4


 
TEMP PRODUCT  BRAND/MARKINGS  ORIGIN No. of 
          CONTAINERS 
38-40˚F Sweet Pepper  “Addco” Exlrg Red 6/10 Bushel     MX  770 cartons 
            
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     6%        1%  Shriveling (0-24%) 
     2%        0%  Bruised 
     1%        1%  Crushed / Broken 
     7%        7%  Decay (0-14%, Mostly Early, Some Moderate) 
   16%        9%  Checksum 
 
7. On or about April 25, 2006, Complainant issued an Invoice to Respondent, its 


number 1330155, in which it billed Respondent a total of $29,695.72 for the commodities 


referenced in Finding of Fact 3.  Complainant’s Invoice reflects the following 


information, in relevant part: 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


8. Respondent paid $10,858.10 for the bell peppers on its check number 19672, 


dated May 18, 2007. 


9. The informal complaint was filed on August 10, 2006, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover $29,695.72 for one truckload of bell 


peppers sold to Respondent on a price after sale basis.  In its formal Complaint, 


   Date     Salesperson  Customer PO#  Payment Due Date Invoice # 
4/25/06  Ben M. Garrison             5/5/06  1330155 
 
Date Shipped Shipped Via  Freight Terms   Load #   Terms      
   4/11/06     80000     Delivered  N-115.0   Net 10  
 
Quantity  Description      Price  Extension 
    112  Bell Peppers – Red 1-1/9 Large (Product of Mexico)  21.50    2,408.00 
    924  Bell Peppers – Red Carton 15# Large (Product of Mexico) 15.20  14,044.80 
    770  Bell Peppers – Red Carton 15# XL (Product of Mexico) 15.50  11,935.00 
      92  Bell Peppers – Yellow 1-1/9 Choice (Product of Mexico) 14.76    1,357.92 
 1,898 
       -1  Unloading      50.00       -50.00 
 
                      $29,695.72 
 
“PAS (Price After Sale) – the above pricing reflects FOB market price at the time of sale.” 







 5


Complainant maintains that the amount of its claim is based upon the f.o.b. market price 


of the commodities, as summarized on its Invoice No. 1330155, relevant details of which 


are set forth in Finding of Fact 7.  Complainant confirms that it received the USDA 


inspections performed on April 19, 2006, regarding 770 cartons of 15 pound extra-large 


bell peppers and 847 cartons of 15 pound large bell peppers, relevant details of which are 


summarized in Findings of Fact 5 and 6.  However, Complainant requests a 


determination of the timeliness of the inspections, given that the commodities were 


shipped on April 11, 2006.1    


In his verified Answer, Respondent’s president, John Marulli, acknowledges that 


his firm purchased the subject load of bell peppers from Complainant on a price after sale 


basis, but maintains that the parties’ agreement called for his firm to remit on the basis of 


the prices at which it sold the goods.2  Mr. Marulli maintains that the bell peppers were 


received and accepted by his firm on April 17, 2006, but contends that the commodities 


were substandard, out of grade, and seriously damaged.3  With his Answer, Mr. Marulli 


included copies of three USDA inspections in support of his contention that the bell 


peppers did not comply with contract specifications.4  Based on Complainant’s breach of 


contract, Mr. Marulli maintains that his firm was unable to sell the bell peppers for the 


prevailing market price for like commodities being sold on the New York Terminal 


Market.5  Mr. Marulli denies that his firm at any time agreed to pay Complainant the 


prices reflected on its Invoice No. 1330155 for the goods.6  With his Answer, Mr. Marulli 


submitted a check in the amount of $10,858.10, which he released to Complainant as the 


undisputed amount due for the commodities.  Respondent’s payment has since been  


                                                           
1 See Opening Statement, ¶ 5. 
2 See Answer, ¶ 11. 
3 See Answer, ¶ 13. 
4 See Answer, Attachment A, Pages 1 through 3. 
5 See Answer, ¶ 11 and 13. 
6 See Answer, ¶ 4, 7, and 9. 







 6


negotiated by Complainant, leaving $18,837.62 as the dollar amount in dispute between 


the parties.   


The parties agree that their contract contemplated price after sale terms.  The term 


“price after sale” is not defined in either the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) or the Act 


and Regulations.  It is considered a subcategory of the “open price term” (UCC § 2-


305(1)), and is generally understood as meaning that the parties will agree upon a price 


after the buyer effects its resales.7  If the parties are unable to agree upon a price, UCC § 


2-305(1) provides that the price shall be a reasonable price at the time of delivery.   


The parties’ contract also reflects freight terms of “delivered.”8  The term 


“delivered,” is defined in the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(p)), in relevant part, as 


meaning: 


…that the produce is to be delivered by the seller on board car or 
truck…at the market in which the buyer is located, or at such other market 
as is agreed upon, free of any and all charges for transportation or 
protective service.  The seller assumes all risks of loss and damage in 
transit not caused by the buyer.  For example, a sale of “U.S. No. 1 
potatoes delivered Chicago” means that the potatoes, when tendered for 
delivery at Chicago, shall meet all the requirements of the U.S. No. 1 
grade as to quality and condition. 
 
As the term “delivered” applies to this proceeding, Complainant has the burden of 


proving normalcy of transportation services and conditions.  In addition, under 


“delivered” terms, Complainant was responsible for delivering bell peppers to 


Respondent with defects within the tolerances established in the U.S. Grade Standards.     


With respect to the issue of the transportation services and conditions, in his 


response to Complainant’s letter of informal complaint, Respondent’s Mr. Marulli 


contends that “L & M mentioned he felt truck may have run cold, or product was kept  


                                                           
7 UCC Section 2-305(1), “Open Price Term,” provides that, “the parties if they so intend can conclude a 
contract for sale even though the price is not settled.” 
8 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 2 and 5. 







 7


cold…product was delivered, so any transportation problems would be his 


responsibility.”9  In a verified letter dated May 1, 2007, which was included with his 


Answer, Mr. Marulli maintains that “We feel improper transportation in the form of cold 


temps may have exacerbated the problem in the product.”10  In his verified Answering 


Statement, Mr. Marulli contends that the shipment was in transit for six days “…for what 


should have been a 3-day trip…”11   


Regarding the issue of the commodities’ temperature, the record reflects that 


Respondent obtained three inspections on the bell peppers, which reflect pulp 


temperatures ranging from 34˚ to 40˚ Fahrenheit,12 significantly below the temperatures 


referenced on the Bill of Lading for the transaction,13 which specifies that a temperature 


of 46˚ Fahrenheit should be maintained during transit.  As it relates to the desired 


carrying temperature of bell peppers, a publication of this Department, entitled 


“Protecting Perishable Foods During Transport by Truck” recommends a transit 


temperature of 45˚ to 55˚ Fahrenheit for sweet peppers.14  The record does not contain 


any evidence of the temperature(s) at which the bell peppers were hauled, nor did 


Complainant address or otherwise controvert Mr. Marulli’s contention that the 


commodities were transported at cold temperatures.  A sworn statement which has not 


been controverted must be taken as true in the absence of other persuasive evidence.  Sun 


World International, Inc. v. Bruno Dispoto Co., 42 Agric. Dec. 1675 (1983); see also, 


Apple Jack Orchards v. M. Offutt Brokerage Co., 41 Agric. Dec. 2265 (1982).   


Regarding the issue of the number of days that the bell peppers were in transit, in  


                                                           
9 See Report of Investigation, Exhibit 3A. 
10 See Answer, Attachment dated May 1, 2007, ¶ 6. 
11 See Answering Statement, ¶ 2. 
12 See Answer, Attachment A, Pages 1 through 3. 
13 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 5. 
14 USDA, Agricultural Marketing Service, Transportation and Marketing Programs Handbook No. 669, 
“Protecting Perishable Foods During Transportation by Truck.” 







 8


his verified Statement in Reply, Complainant’s president, Paul Hudson, acknowledges 


that the commodities were loaded on April 11, 2006, in Nogales, Arizona, and received 


by Respondent on April 17, 2006.  Mr. Hudson maintains that this transit time is not 


unusual for a cross-country haul.15  The distance between Nogales, Arizona, and Bronx, 


New York, is approximately 2,500 miles.  Assuming that the carrier averaged 50 miles 


per hour, and operated for ten hours per day, the truck would have averaged 500 miles 


per day.  At such a rate, the commodities should have reached Complainant within five 


days, or by April 16, 2006.  Other than Complainant’s testimony that the transit time was 


not unusual, Complainant did not provide any other explanation regarding the additional 


day that the load was in transit.  Therefore, on the basis of Respondent’s testimony and 


the evidence in the record, we are unable to conclude that the transportation services and 


conditions were normal.   


Turning to Respondent’s contention that the bell peppers failed to comply with 


contract specifications upon arrival, as previously mentioned, having shipped the peppers 


on a delivered basis, Complainant’s responsibility was to deliver product with defects 


within the tolerances established in the U.S. Grade Standards.  Sidney Newman & Co. v. 


Wallace Fruit & Vegetable Co., 21 Agric. Dec. 1048 (1962).  Where those standards 


provide destination tolerances, those tolerances apply.     


With respect to the 112 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers, in his 


sworn Answering Statement, Mr. Marulli maintains that the commodities were in the 


worst shape of the lot, but acknowledges that the goods were not inspected.16  In the 


absence of an inspection by a neutral party at destination, a buyer fails to prove a breach.  


Gordon Tantum v. Phillip R. Weller, 41  


                                                           
15 See Statement in Reply, ¶ 2. 
16 See Answering Statement, ¶ 6. 







 9


Agric. Dec. 2456 (1982); O. D. Huff, Jr., Inc. v. Pagano & Sons, 21 Agric. Dec. 385 


(1962).  Accordingly, we are unable to conclude that the 112 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel 


large red bell peppers did not comply with contract terms as alleged by Respondent.  The 


record does, however, indicate that Respondent obtained USDA inspections concerning 


the other lots of bell peppers that comprised the remainder of the shipment.   


Of the 92 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel choice yellow peppers shown on Complainant’s 


Invoice No. 1330155, USDA Inspection Certificate No. T-011-0226-00732 indicates that 


42 cartons of the commodities were inspected at 7:46 a.m., on April 18, 2006.17  The 


inspection, which was performed on the basis of the U.S. No. 2 grade, reflects serious 


defects totaling 15%, including 8% shriveling, 5% crushed or broken, and 2% decay of 


walls and calyx.  Neither party alleges that the yellow bell peppers were sold with 


reference to a specific U.S. grade.  Complainant’s Invoice and Bill of Lading both refer to 


the commodities as “choice.”18  The word “choice” has no meaning with regard to any 


established U.S. grades of bell peppers.  Accordingly, the preponderance of the evidence 


indicates that the parties’ contract did not contemplate a particular U.S. grade with 


respect to the yellow bell peppers.  In that regard, Complainant was responsible for 


delivering goods with condition defects within the tolerances established for U. S. No. 1 


bell peppers.  Sharyland LP v. Caribe Food Corp., 56 Agric. Dec. 1011 (1997).   


The United States Grades for Sweet Peppers19 sold on a U.S. No. 1 basis permit 


total defects of 10%, including 5% serious damage and 2% decay affecting calyxes 


and/or walls.  The grade standards do not reflect destination tolerances. 


 


                                                           
17 See Answer, Exhibit A, Page 3. 
18 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 2 and 5. 
19 7 C.F.R. §§ 51.3270 – 51.3286. Grade standards may also be accessed via the Internet at 
www.ams.usda.gov/standards/stanfrfv.htm. 
  







 10


The inspection obtained by Respondent indicates that the yellow bell peppers had 


a total of 15% serious damage and 2% decay affecting calyxes and walls.  However, the 


inspection reflects that only 42 cartons of the 92 cartons shipped, or 46% of the lot, were 


inspected.  To determine the percentage of defects contained in the lot as a whole, the 


portion of the lot which was not inspected is assumed to have had no defects.  Lookout 


Mountain Tomato & Banana Co., Inc. v. Case Produce, Inc., 51 Agric. Dec. 1471 (1992).  


Applied to this transaction, the yellow bell pepper lot as a whole contained 7% serious 


damage and 1% decay.  Accordingly, the yellow bell peppers failed to comply with 


contract specifications due to excessive serious damage defects.   


Turning to the 924 cartons of 15 pound large red bell peppers and 770 cartons of 


15 pound extra-large red bell peppers which comprised the remainder of the shipment, 


Mr. Marulli contends that his firm obtained inspections on the commodities after it 


became apparent that the condition of the peppers was such that they could not be sold 


for the same price as “…expensive high quality Mexican air-freight peppers being 


offered for sale in the Market…”20   


The record indicates that 847 cartons of the 15 pound large bell peppers were  


inspected at 12:40 p.m., on April 19, 2006.21  The inspection shows a total of 17%  


condition defects, of which 11% was serious damage, including 9% decay.  The record 


also indicates that all 770 cartons of 15 pound extra-large red bell peppers were inspected 


at 2:10 p.m., on April 19, 2006.22  The inspection shows a total of 16% condition defects, 


of which 9% was serious damage, including 7% decay.   


Neither party alleges, nor does the record otherwise indicate, that the large or 


extra large bell peppers were sold with reference to a specified grade.  Therefore, as with 


                                                           
20 See Answering Statement, ¶ 9. 
21 See Answer, Exhibit A, Page 1. 
22 See Answer, Exhibit A, Page 2. 







 11


the yellow bell peppers which were part of the shipment, Complainant’s responsibility 


under the terms of the parties’ contract was to deliver product with condition defects 


within the tolerances established for U. S. No. 1 bell peppers.  


The inspections of both the large and extra large bell peppers reflect percentages 


of condition defects which exceed the tolerances permitted under the grade standard for 


such commodities.  We therefore find that both the large and extra large bell peppers 


failed to comply with contract specifications.   


In his verified Statement in Reply, Complainant’s Mr. Hudson acknowledges that 


his firm received the inspections, but requests that this forum determine whether the 


inspections of the large and extra large bell peppers were conducted in a timely manner.  


We have held that inspections a few days after arrival may show the condition of the 


goods on the day of arrival.  Veg-A-Mix v. George DePaoli Distributing Company, 42 


Agric. Dec. 1619 (1983).  In this case, the bell peppers were received by Respondent the 


evening of April 17, 2006, and inspections of the large and extra large bell peppers were 


performed on April 19, 2006, or approximately 1½ days after the commodities were  


received by Respondent.  The inspections are therefore considered timely.   


 In his Statement in Reply, Mr. Hudson also asserts that Respondent did not 


immediately notify his firm of the results of the inspections.23  In order to establish a 


claim, a buyer must prove that notice of the breach of promise or warranty was given the 


seller within a reasonable time after the buyer knew or ought to have known of such 


breach.  Welchel Produce Co. v. Rosenberg, 15 Agric. Dec. 452 (1956).  Respondent’s 


Mr. Marulli maintains that, with respect to the issue of prompt notice, “…my office 


informed Complainant’s Raleigh office of the condition of the peppers through several 


                                                           
23 See Statement in Reply, ¶ 6. 







 12


conversations after the arrival and during our sales.”24  Based upon Mr. Marulli’s 


statement, we cannot conclude that he personally relayed the results of the inspections to 


Complainant.  Moreover, Respondent did not submit any information that would enable 


us to conclude that it promptly faxed copies of the inspections to Complainant.  However, 


Mr. Hudson, who appears to have been somewhat removed from the direct handling of 


this transaction, failed to introduce the testimony of either Ben Garrison, who appears to 


have been Complainant’s salesman for the transaction as reflected on Complainant’s 


Invoice Number 1330155,25 or anyone within his firm’s Raleigh office in response to Mr. 


Marulli’s testimony.  In addition, throughout this proceeding, Mr. Hudson’s concerns 


appear to reside more with determining whether the inspections obtained by Respondent 


were conducted in a timely manner, rather than with the issue of timely notice, which is 


an issue he does not directly reference until submission of his Statement in Reply.  Based 


on the parties’ testimony, we conclude that Complainant received notice of the 


inspections within a reasonable time.   


We have determined that Complainant has not satisfied its burden of proving that 


the transportation services and conditions rendered with respect to the contract of haul 


were normal.  We have also determined that Complainant breached the parties’ contract 


regarding three of the four lots of bell peppers.  We next turn to the issue of Respondent’s 


liability, if any, for the commodities.  Respondent acknowledges its receipt and 


acceptance of the bell peppers.  Since Respondent failed to reach agreement with 


Complainant regarding the value of the goods under the terms of the parties’ price after 


sale contract, Respondent is, therefore, liable to Complainant for the reasonable price of 


the goods.   


                                                           
24 See Answering Statement, ¶ 9. 
25 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 2. 







 13


A receiver’s sales, as shown by a detailed and itemized accounting, are generally 


viewed as the most reliable indicator of the value of produce at the time of delivery 


especially where, as here, certain lots arrived in poor condition.  M. Offutt Co., Inc. v. 


Caruso Produce, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 596 (1990).  Respondent submitted an accounting 


that contains sufficient detail to enable a determination of its sales of the commodities,26 


and thus may be utilized as the basis for determining a reasonable price.     


Of the 112 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers in the shipment, 


Respondent’s accounting indicates that it sold 62 cartons of the commodities for gross 


proceeds of $783.00, or an average of $12.63 per carton.  While Respondent contends 


that the 1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers showed the most severe defects of any of the 


goods received in the shipment, it did not obtain an inspection to establish that the 


commodities were in poor condition as alleged.  Absent any evidence that would explain 


Respondent’s sale of just over half of the bell peppers, and its utter lack of sales 


concerning the balance of the lot, we cannot use the sales prices shown on its accounting 


to determine the reasonable value of the 1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers.  


Accordingly, USDA Market News Service reports at the time and place of arrival are 


utilized to determine reasonable price.  Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor Marketing 


International, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  There were no USDA Market News 


prices published for bell peppers sold in New York, New York, on April 17, 2006, the 


date Respondent received the commodities.  However, the April 18, 2006, USDA Market 


News Report indicates that cartons of Mexican 1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers were 


selling for an average of $20.00 per carton.  This figure, multiplied by the 112 cartons of 


1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers that comprised that portion of the shipment results in a 


reasonable price of $2,240.00 for the 1-1/9 bushel large red bell peppers.  


                                                           
26 See Answering Statement, Exhibit 3, Pages 1 through 3. 







 14


Turning to the 924 cartons of 15 pound large red bell peppers in the shipment, 


Respondent’s accounting indicates that it sold 932 cartons of the commodities for gross 


proceeds of $6,952.00, or an average of $7.46 per carton.  Complainant’s Invoice 


Number 1330155 references an f.o.b. market price of $15.20 per carton.27  However, 


Complainant did not provide any evidence of the source of its market price.  Even if 


Complainant had provided such information, however, the inspection of the commodities 


reflects sufficient defects to substantiate Respondent’s contention that they could not be 


sold for the prevailing market price.  The record indicates that Respondent received 924 


cartons of 15 pound large red bell peppers, yet Respondent’s accounting reflects its sales 


of 932 cartons of the commodities.  Respondent did not explain this discrepancy.  We 


will therefore deduct 8 cartons, multiplied by the average sales price of $7.46 per carton, 


or $59.68, from Respondent’s gross proceeds of $6,952.00, resulting in a reasonable price 


for the 924 cartons of 15 pound large red bell peppers of $6,892.32. 


Regarding the 770 cartons of 15 pound extra-large red bell peppers in the 


shipment, Respondent’s accounting indicates that it sold 780 cartons of the commodities 


for gross proceeds of $4,294.00, or an average of $5.51 per carton.  Complainant’s 


Invoice Number 1330155 references an f.o.b. market price of $15.50 per carton.28  


However, Complainant did not provide any evidence of the source of its market price.  


As with the preceding portion of the shipment, even if Complainant had provided such 


information, the inspection of the commodities reflects sufficient defects to substantiate 


Respondent’s contention that they could not be sold for the prevailing market price.   


While Respondent’s accounting indicates that it issued a credit for 10 cartons of 


the extra-large bell peppers, it does not explain why its accounting indicates that a total of 


                                                           
27 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 2. 
28 Ibid. 
 







 15


780 cartons of the commodities were sold, when the record indicates that it received 770 


cartons of 15 pound extra-large red bell peppers.  We will therefore deduct 10 cartons, 


multiplied by the average sales price of $5.51 per carton, or $55.10, from Respondent’s 


gross proceeds of $4,294.00, resulting in a reasonable price for the 770 cartons of 15 


pound extra-large red bell peppers of $4,238.90. 


With respect to the 92 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel choice yellow bell peppers in the 


shipment, in his Opening Statement, Mr. Hudson contends that the commodities “…were 


settled at the agreed upon price of $14.76 per package.  This amount should not be 


disputed.”29  Mr. Marulli responded to Mr. Hudson’s contention by stating that he 


“…insisted that the price we were to pay would be based upon what our actual sales of 


the peppers turned out to be.”30  Other than Mr. Hudson’s allegation, the record does not 


indicate how the settlement price he alleges was reached, or who the parties that agreed to 


the alleged settlement price were.  Accordingly, we are unable to conclude that the parties 


agreed that the price to be paid by Respondent for the yellow bell peppers was settled at 


$14.76 per carton. 


Respondent’s accounting for the yellow peppers indicates that it sold 85 cartons 


of the commodities for gross proceeds of $1,722.00, or an average of $20.26 per carton.31  


While USDA Market News Service reports for New York, New York, do not reflect sales 


of Mexican 1-1/9 bushel choice yellow bell peppers during the time period in question, 


the same reports for Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, a market located within reasonable 


proximity to New York, New York, indicate that fair quality 1-1/9 bushel Mexican 


                                                           
29 See Opening Statement, ¶ 2. 
30 See Answering Statement, ¶ 4. 
31 Respondent maintains that it sold 85 cartons of the yellow bell peppers.  However, the accounting that 
Respondent submitted for the yellow bell peppers with its Answering Statement (Exhibit 3, Page 1), 
reflects its sales of only 82 cartons of the commodities.  Sales information for the 85 cartons alleged to 
have been sold by Respondent was, however, included on an accounting Respondent submitted with its 
Answer (See Exhibit B, Pages 2 and 3).  Consequently, the accounting submitted by Respondent with its 
Answer was utilized to determine the reasonable value of the yellow bell peppers. 







 16


yellow bell peppers of irregular size were selling for an average price of $22.00 on April 


18, 2006.  Taking the defects reflected on the inspection of the yellow bell peppers into 


consideration, Respondent’s average sales price of $20.26 per carton is reasonable.  In 


addition, Respondent maintains that 7 cartons of the commodities were lost to 


repacking,32 an amount which is also deemed to be reasonable in view of the defects set 


forth on the inspection of the commodities.  Taking all of the above into consideration, 


the reasonable price of the 1-1/9 bushel choice yellow bell peppers is $1,722.00, as 


shown on Respondent’s accounting.  


In summary, we have determined that the reasonable price of the commodities 


that comprised Complainant’s Invoice Number 1330155 is as follows: 112 cartons of 1-


1/9 bushel large red bell peppers, $2,240.00; 924 cartons of 15 pound large red bell 


peppers, $6,892.32; 770 cartons of 15 pound extra-large red bell peppers, $4,238.90; and 


92 cartons of 1-1/9 bushel yellow bell peppers, $1,722.00, for a total of $15,093.22.  


From this, Respondent may deduct profit and handling of 20%, or $3,018.64.  A.P.S. 


Marketing, Inc. v. R.S. Hanline & Co., Inc., 59 Agric. Dec. 407 (2000); C. J. Prettyman 


Jr., Inc. v. American Growers, Inc., 55 Agric. Dec. 1352 (1996).  Respondent may also 


deduct the cost of the three inspections, totaling $255.00, which indicate that 


Complainant shipped commodities that did not comply with the parties’ contract. 


Complainant’s Invoice No. 1330155 indicates that Respondent incurred a $50.00 fee for 


unloading the commodities, which we deem reasonable in view of the delivered nature of 


the contract and Complainant’s acknowledgement of the fee on its Invoice.  With this, 


Respondent’s total deductions amount to $3,323.64.  After subtracting this amount from 


the $15,093.22 reasonable price of the shipment, Respondent is liable to Complainant in 


                                                           
32 See Answering Statement, ¶ 8. 







 17


the amount of $11,769.58.  Respondent has paid $10,858.10, leaving a balance due 


Complainant of $911.48.     


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $911.48 is a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid a $300.00 handling fee to file its formal 


Complaint.  Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of 


the Act is liable for any handling fees paid by the injured party. 


 


 


 


 







 18


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $911.48, with interest thereon at the rate of  2.07  % per annum 


from June 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
May 22, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 
 


 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Omer Garrett, d/b/a Garrett Produce,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-012 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Morari Specialties, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $1,381.50 in connection with two trucklots of 


eggplants shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 







 2


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  


Respondent did not elect to file any additional evidence.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant is an individual, Omer Garrett, doing business as Garrett Produce, 


whose post office address is 3704 S.E. 20th Terrace, Okeechobee, Florida, 34974.  At the 


time of the transactions involved herein, Complainant was not licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Morari Specialties, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


13901 S.W. 22nd Street, Miami, Florida, 33175-7006.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about January 2, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to deliver to Respondent at its place of business in Miami, Florida, 145 boxes 


of eggplants at $14.50 per box, for a total contract price of $2,102.50.  Respondent paid 


Complainant $1,240.00 for the eggplants, thereby leaving an unpaid balance of $862.50. 


4. On or about February 6, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to deliver to Respondent at its place of business in Miami, Florida, 71 boxes 


of eggplants at $12.50 per box, for a total contract price of $887.50.  Respondent paid 


Complainant $367.50 for the eggplants, thereby leaving an unpaid balance of $520.00. 


5. The informal complaint was filed on March 29, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 







 3


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for two trucklots of eggplants sold and delivered to Respondent.  


Complainant states Respondent accepted the eggplants in compliance with the contracts 


of sale, but that it has since paid only $1,607.50 of the agreed purchase prices thereof, 


leaving a balance due Complainant of $1,381.50.  As evidence in support of this 


contention, Complainant submitted copies of its invoices showing that Respondent was 


billed a total of $2,990.00 for the two shipments of eggplants in question.  Complainant 


also submitted evidence of the payments received from Respondent, which total 


$1,607.50.1  These documents reveal that Complainant’s claim is understated by $1.00, 


as the difference between the amount billed and the amount remitted is $1,382.50. 


 Review of the documents submitted by Complainant also indicates that there may 


be a jurisdictional bar to this Complaint.2  Specifically, although Complainant states that 


the eggplants were sold to Respondent in the course of interstate commerce, Complainant 


also states that the eggplants were shipped from loading point in Okeechobee, Florida, to 


Respondent in Miami, Florida.3  Goods which move only within a state are not in 


interstate commerce.  Bud Antle, Inc. v. Pacific Shore Marketing Corp., 50 Agric. Dec. 


954 (1991).  In order for this forum to have jurisdiction, goods must be sold in or in 


contemplation of interstate commerce.  Miller Farms & Orchards v. C.B. Overby, 26 


Agric. Dec. 299 (1967).   


                                                           
1 See Complaint, Exhibits 1and 2. 
2 Jurisdictional issues are raised by the Secretary sua sponte.  DeBacker Potato Farms, Inc. v. Pellerito 
Foods, Inc., 57 Agric. Dec. 770 (1998); Provincial Fruit Company Limited v. Brewster Heights Packing, 
Inc., 39 Agric. Dec. 1514 (1980). 
3 See Complaint, ¶4.  







 4


Complainant is, according to the P.A.C.A. license records maintained by the 


Department, an unlicensed grower.  Moreover, Respondent’s President, Mukesh Shah, 


asserts in Respondent’s sworn Answer that when he questioned Complainant’s Omer 


Garrett regarding the poor quality of the eggplants in question, Mr. Garrett stated that 


“one of his growers had washed it with too much water and he gave him (Omer) one 


week old batch.”4  Based on this statement, it would appear that the subject eggplants 


were produced locally, by one of Complainant’s field growers.  The shipment of Florida-


grown eggplants from Okeechobee, Florida, to Respondent, in Miami, Florida, is not in 


interstate commerce. 


 Nevertheless, we must still consider whether the eggplants were sold and shipped 


in contemplation of interstate commerce, i.e., whether Complainant shipped the eggplants 


with the belief that the commodities would end their transit, after purchase, outside the 


state of Florida.5  In this regard, we note that Respondent’s Mukesh Shah describes the 


eggplants in question as “Indian Egg-plants” and states that Respondent accepted the 


eggplants “with Omer’s permission to Market it in the small, limited, specialty Indian 


market.”6  It also appears, however, that this conversation allegedly took place after 


Respondent received and reported problems with the eggplants.  Hence, there remains the 


possibility that if the eggplants were received in the condition that Respondent 


anticipated, Respondent would have shipped them to customers located outside the state 


of Florida.   Respondent is licensed under the Act as a dealer, which means that 


                                                           
4 See Answer, ¶6. 
5 Section 1 of the Act states, in pertinent part, that “[a] transaction in respect of any perishable agricultural 
commodity shall be considered in interstate commerce if such commodity is part of that current of 
commerce usual in the trade in that commodity whereby such commodity and/or the products of such 
commodity are sent from one State with the expectation that they will end their transit after purchase, in 
another…”  See 7 U.S.C. § 499a(b)(8). 
6 See Answer, ¶6. 







 5


Respondent is engaged in the business of selling wholesale quantities of produce in 


interstate or foreign commerce.  See 7 C.F.R. §§ 46.2(m) 46.3(a).  Moreover, Respondent 


describes itself as a company “involved in growing, importing, packing, processing, 


marketing and distributing a wide range of specialty vegetables and exotic tropical fruits 


throughout the United States.”7  Therefore, given the nature of Respondent’s business, 


Complainant could reasonably expect that the commodities sold to Respondent would be 


shipped out of state.  We also note that Florida is the one of the nation’s leading eggplant 


producers, so it is reasonable to presume that a large portion of Florida’s production is 


probably shipped out of state in the current of commerce in eggplant.  We believe that all 


of these factors combined are sufficient to establish that the transaction in question is 


considered to be in interstate commerce.  See, In re The Produce Place, 53 Agric. Dec. 


1715, 1757 (1994), aff’d 91 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 


 Having established that the Secretary has jurisdiction to hear this dispute, we will 


now consider Respondent’s response to the allegations raised in the Complaint.  


Respondent’s Mukesh Shah asserts in Respondent’s sworn Answer that both lots of 


eggplants were received in poor condition, with the January 2nd lot accepted with the 


understanding that a price change would be needed, and the February 6th lot accepted on 


consignment.8  Respondent, as the party alleging that the price terms of the contracts 


were changed following delivery of the eggplants, has the burden to prove this allegation 


by a preponderance of the evidence.  Sun World International, Inc. v. J. Nichols Produce 


Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 893 (1987); W.W. Rodgers & Sons v. California Produce  


                                                           
7 Morari Specialties, Inc. website, retrieved on February 20, 2008 from 
http://morarispecialties.com/history.html. 
8 See Answer, paragraph 6. 







 6


Distributors, Inc., 34 Agric. Dec. 914 (1975).   


Aside from Mr. Shah’s sworn statement to this effect, the only other evidence 


offered by Respondent to substantiate its contention that the original contracts were 


modified are copies of the invoices that Respondent received from Complainant for the 


eggplants, whereon Respondent’s Mukesh K. Shah wrote “price change maybe” for the 


January 2nd lot of eggplants, and “consignment” for the February 6th lot of eggplants.9 


 In response to Respondent’s allegations regarding a price change and an 


agreement to handle the eggplants on consignment, Complainant submitted an Opening 


Statement which includes a letter signed by Omer Garrett, wherein Mr. Garrett denies all 


of the statements made by Respondent in its response to the Complaint and asserts 


specifically that the eggplants delivered on January 2nd were not damaged or “bad” as 


claimed by Respondent.  Mr. Garrett also states that “there was never a conversation 


about the price discrepancy until the payment check was received.”  Complainant’s 


Opening Statement also includes a letter signed by Ed Cornett, the individual who 


delivered the eggplants to Respondent on behalf of Complainant.  In the letter, Mr. 


Cornett asserts that at the time of delivery there was no discussion about “bad” eggplant 


or that the price of the eggplant would be less than previously discussed.   


Upon review, we note that the statements made by Mr. Garrett and Mr. Cornett 


are notarized but not sworn.  Consequently, their statements cannot be afforded any 


evidentiary value.  C. H. Robinson Co. v. ARC Fresh Food System, Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 


950 (1991); see, also, Frank W. Prillwitz, Jr. v. Sheehan Produce, 19 Agric. Dec. 1213 


(1960).  As a result, Respondent’s sworn contentions regarding the contract modifications  


                                                           
9 See Answer, Exhibits 1 and 2. 







 7


are not rebutted.  Nevertheless, even if we accept as true Respondent’s contention that the 


eggplants shipped on January 2nd were accepted with the understanding that a price 


change was needed, Respondent has not alleged that a specific new price was agreed 


upon, nor did it submit any independent evidence, such as a U.S.D.A. inspection, to 


establish that a price change was warranted.  With respect to the eggplants shipped on 


February 6th that were allegedly consigned, Respondent did not submit a detailed account 


of sales for the eggplants.  Therefore, absent any evidence showing that Respondent 


prepared the type of documentation that it would be required to prepare if it were selling 


the eggplants for the account of Complainant, i.e., on consignment,10 we are unconvinced 


by Respondent’s assertion that Complainant authorized a consignment handling. 


Based on the evidence submitted and for the reasons cited, we find that 


Respondent is liable to Complainant for the two trucklots of eggplants it purchased and 


accepted from Complainant at the agreed purchase prices totaling $2,990.00.  Respondent 


paid Complainant a total of $1,607.50 for the eggplants.  Therefore, there remains a 


balance due Complainant from Respondent of $1,382.50.       


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $1,382.50 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such  


                                                           
10 The duties of commission merchants who accept produce for sale on consignment are set forth in section 
46.29 of the Regulations, which state, in pertinent part, “Complete and detailed records shall be prepared 
and maintained by all commission merchants and joint account partners covering produce received, sales, 
quantities lost, dates and cost of repacking or reconditioning, unloading, handling, freight, demurrage or 
auction charges, and any other expenses which are deducted on the accounting, in accordance with the 
provisions of Sec. 46.18 through Sec. 46.23.  When rendering account sales for produce handled for or on 
behalf of another, an accurate and itemized report of sales and expenses charged against the shipment shall 
be made.” 







 8


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 9


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $1,382.50, with interest thereon at the rate of     2.09  % per annum 


from March 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 30, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Armand T. Cimino, Stephanie G. Cimino, )  PACA Docket No. R-08-016 
and Vincent Cimino, d/b/a Cimino Brothers ) 
Produce,     ) 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Anthony Gagliano & Co., Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $41,251.75 in connection with two truckloads 


of tomatoes shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant.  With its Answer, 


Respondent asserted a Counterclaim in the amount of $20,119.10 for damages which it 


alleges arise out of the same transactions as those in the Complaint.  Respondent’s 


Counterclaim was accompanied by the requisite $300.00 handling fee.  On April 11, 


2007, the Department returned Respondent’s $300.00 handling fee and erroneously 


informed Respondent that its Counterclaim did not meet the definition of such a claim as 


provided by the Rules of Practice.  The Rules of Practice do not contain such a definition.  


Notwithstanding the Department’s error, Complainant replied to Respondent’s 







 2


Counterclaim in subsequent pleadings, in which it denied that Respondent had properly 


established its damages. 


Although the amount claimed in the formal Complaint exceeds $30,000, the 


parties waived oral hearing and elected to follow the documentary procedure provided in 


Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20).  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation.  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity 


to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an 


Opening Statement.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Respondent also 


submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Cimino Brothers Produce, is a partnership comprised of Armand T. 


Cimino, Stephanie G. Cimino, and Vincent A. Cimino, whose post office address is 31 


W. Market Street, Salinas, California, 93901.  At the time of the transactions involved 


herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Anthony Gagliano & Co., Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 300 N. Jefferson, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 53202.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about December 13, 2005, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and shipped 


from a loading point in Laredo, Texas, to Respondent, in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, a total 


of 2,210 – 15 pound cartons of Mexican tomatoes, comprised of 425 cartons of 


“GREENHOUSE HYDRO 20’S CLEAN CUT FLATS,” 510 cartons of 


“GREENHOUSE HYDRO 22’S CLEAN CUT FLATS,” 425 cartons of 


“GREENHOUSE HYDRO 25’S CLEAN CUT FLATS,” and 850 cartons of 







 3


“GREENHOUSE HYDRO 32’S CLEAN CUT FLATS.”  The transaction was brokered 


by Douglas Schaefer, of E.J.’s Produce Sales, Inc., on behalf of Respondent.  On or about 


the date of shipment, Complainant issued a passing and an invoice regarding the 


transaction, both of which reference its number 111465.  Both documents reflect that all 


2,210 cartons of tomatoes that comprised the shipment were sold for $17.35 per carton, 


plus $23.50 for a temperature recorder, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $38,367.00.  In 


addition, the passing issued by Complainant contained the following specifications: 


* All sales are subject to the terms of the US Dept of Commerce’s Suspension Agreement on 
Fresh Tomatoes from Mexico. 
*Pursuant to the Agreement, in no event shall the price for any tomatoes accepted in a lot fall 
below the reference price of $3.55 F.O.B. Laredo, per case. 
*No adjustments will be made for failure to meet suitable shipping conditions unless supported by 
an unrestricted USDA inspection called for no more than six hours from the time of arrival at the 
receiver, and performed in a timely fashion thereafter. 
*Any price adjustments will be limited to the actual percentage of condition defects as 
documented by a USDA inspection certificate, excluding abnormal coloring. 
*The price adjustments will be limited to actual destruction costs, the allocated freight expense, 
and salvaging and reconditioning expenses calculated in accordance with the Agreement. 
*The customer may not resell any defective tomatoes.  Instead, they must be destroyed, returned 
or donated to a non-profit food bank.  Proof of such dumping is required. 
 


4. On or about December 14, 2005, Complainant, by oral contract, sold and shipped 


from a loading point in Laredo, Texas, to Respondent, in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, a total 


of 2,210 – 15 pound cartons of Mexican tomatoes, comprised of 1,105 cartons of 


“GREENHOUSE HYDRO 39’S CLEAN CUT FLATS” and 1,105 cartons of 


“GREENHOUSE HYDRO 45’S CLEAN CUT FLATS.”  The transaction was brokered 


by Douglas Schaefer, of E.J.’s Produce Sales, Inc., on behalf of Respondent.  On or about 


the date of shipment, Complainant issued a passing and an invoice regarding the 


transaction, both of which reference its number 111466.  Both documents reflect that the 


1,105 cartons of “GREENHOUSE HYDRO 39’S CLEAN CUT FLATS” were sold for 


$13.85 per carton, and the 1,105 cartons of “GREENHOUSE HYDRO 45’S CLEAN 


CUT FLATS” were sold for $12.35 per carton.  Both documents also reference a charge 







 4


of $23.50 for a temperature recorder, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $28,974.50.  In 


addition, the passing issued by Complainant contained the following specifications:   


* All sales are subject to the terms of the US Dept of Commerce’s Suspension Agreement on 
Fresh Tomatoes from Mexico. 
*Pursuant to the Agreement, in no event shall the price for any tomatoes accepted in a lot fall 
below the reference price of $3.55 F.O.B. Laredo, per case. 
*No adjustments will be made for failure to meet suitable shipping conditions unless supported by 
an unrestricted USDA inspection called for no more than six hours from the time of arrival at the 
receiver, and performed in a timely fashion thereafter. 
*Any price adjustments will be limited to the actual percentage of condition defects as 
documented by a USDA inspection certificate, excluding abnormal coloring. 
*The price adjustments will be limited to actual destruction costs, the allocated freight expense, 
and salvaging and reconditioning expenses calculated in accordance with the Agreement. 
*The customer may not resell any defective tomatoes.  Instead, they must be destroyed, returned 
or donated to a non-profit food bank.  Proof of such dumping is required. 
 


5. On December 16, 2005, at 9:52 a.m., noted on Certificate No. T-068-0074-01320, 


Respondent obtained a USDA inspection of the tomatoes referenced in Finding of Fact 3, 


which segregated the shipment into four lots and disclosed the following, in relevant part:  


LOT A: 
 
TEMP   PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS ORIGIN         No. of  Other  
        CONTAINERS     ID 
51-52˚F     Tomatoes, “Clean Cut,” Cimino      MX           595 22 Count 
    Greenhouse Brothers Produce, Salinas 
   CA USA Product of  
   Mexico 15 Lbs Clean Cut  
     
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     33%        0%  Moldy Stems (0 to 72%) 
       1%        0%  Skin Checks (0 to 5%) 
     11%      11%  Decay (0 to 28%) 
     45%      11%  Checksum 
 
LOT DESCRIPTION: Inspection: Restricted to condition only at applicant’s request. 
   Stages of decay: Early. 
   Color: Average approximately 5% green/breakers, 30% turning/pink, 55% light  


red/red. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LOT B: 
 







 5


TEMP PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS ORIGIN         No. of   Other 
        CONTAINERS     ID 
51-52˚F Tomatoes, “Clean Cut,” Cimino      MX           765 32 Count 
 Greenhouse Brothers Produce, Salinas  
   CA USA Product of 
   Mexico 15 Lbs Clean Cut 
 
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     11%        0%  Moldy Stems (0 to 28%) 
       2%        0%  Sunken Discolored Areas (0 to 12%) 
       1%        0%  Skin Checks (0 to 3%) 
     14%        0%  Checksum 
 
LOT DESCRIPTION: Inspection: Restricted to condition only at applicant’s request. 


Color: Average approximately 30% turning/pink, 70% light red/red.  
   
LOT C: 
 
TEMP PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS ORIGIN         No. of   Other 
        CONTAINERS     ID 
50-52˚F Tomatoes, “Clean Cut,” Cimino      MX           425 20 Count 
 Greenhouse Brothers Produce, Salinas  
   CA USA Product of 
   Mexico 15 Lbs Clean Cut 
 
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     22%        0%  Moldy Stems (0 to 40%) 
       7%        1%  Skin Checks (0 to 17%) 
       3%        3%  Sunken Discolored Areas (0 to 10%) 
     13%      13%  Decay (0 to 47%) 
     45%      17%  Checksum 
 
LOT DESCRIPTION: Inspection: Restricted to condition only at applicant’s request. 


Stages of decay: Early. 
Color: Average approximately 40% turning/pink, 45% light red/red.  


 
LOT D: 
 
TEMP PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS ORIGIN         No. of   Other 
        CONTAINERS     ID 
50-52˚F Tomatoes, “Clean Cut,” Cimino      MX           425 25 Count 
 Greenhouse Brothers Produce, Salinas  
   CA USA Product of 
   Mexico 15 Lbs Clean Cut 
 
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     30%        0%  Moldy Stems (0 to 60%) 
       3%        0%  Skin Checks (0 to 7%) 
       4%        4%  Decay (0 to 12%) 
     37%        4%  Checksum 
 
LOT DESCRIPTION: Inspection: Restricted to condition only at applicant’s request. 


Stages of decay: Early. 
Color: Average approximately 30% turning/pink, 65% light red/red.  
 







 6


6. Also on December 16, 2005, at 9:53 a.m., as noted on Certificate No. 068-0074-


01321, Respondent obtained a USDA inspection of the 45 count “Clean Cut” tomatoes 


referenced in Finding of Fact 4, which disclosed the following, in relevant part:  


TEMP   PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS ORIGIN         No. of  Other  
        CONTAINERS     ID 
50-52˚F     Tomatoes, “Clean Cut,” Cimin (sic)      MX        1,105  45 Count 
    Greenhouse Brothers Produce, Salinas 
   CA USA Product of  
   Mexico 15 Lbs  
     
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     13%        0%  Moldy Stems (0 to 43%) 
       1%        1%  Sunken Discolored Areas (0 to 13%) 
       1%        0%  Skin Checks (0 to 7%) 
    0.5%     0.5%  Decay (0 to 5%) 
     16%        2%  Checksum 
 
LOT DESCRIPTION: Inspection: Fails to meet marked/specified weight account of sample units  


average below marked/specified weight and unreasonable shortage in many 
sample units. 


   Net weight: Average tare – 1.75 pounds, high weight – 15.25 pounds, low  
weight – 12.50 pounds, average net weight – 14.51 pounds, percentage below 
shortage limit – 27.5%. 


   Stages of decay: Moderate. 
   Color: Average approximately 30% turning/pink, 70% light  


red/red. 
 
7. On December 21, 2005, at 9:06 a.m., as noted on Certificate No. T-068-0074-


01340, Respondent obtained a USDA inspection of 767 cartons of 45 count “Clean Cut” 


tomatoes, which disclosed the following, in relevant part:  


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 7


TEMP   PRODUCT BRAND/MARKINGS ORIGIN         No. of  Other  
        CONTAINERS     ID 
51-52˚F     Tomatoes, “Clean Cut,” Cimino      MX                 767   45 Count 
    Greenhouse Brothers Produce, Salinas 
   CA USA Product of  
   Mexico 15 Lbs  
     
DAMAGE SER DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS   
     11%        0%  Moldy Stems (0 to 37%) 
       1%        0%  Sunken Discolored Areas (0 to 3%) 
     43%      43%  Decay (0 to 92%) 
     55%      43%  Checksum 
 
REMARKS:  Applicant states above lot to be dumped.  Applicant states the above lot was  


previously inspected on 12/16/2006 and reported on certificate T-068-0074- 
01322. 


LOT DESCRIPTION: Inspection: Fails to meet marked/specified weight account of sample units  
average below marked/specified weight and unreasonable shortage in many 
sample units. 


   Net weight: Average tare – 1.75 pounds, high weight – 15.25 pounds, low  
weight – 12.50 pounds, average net weight – 14.51 pounds, percentage below 
shortage limit – 27.5%. 


   Stages of decay: Moderate. 
   Color: Average approximately 30% turning/pink, 70% light  


red/red. 
 


8. Respondent paid Complainant $8,768.00 for Invoice No. 111465, and $17,321.75 


for Invoice No. 111466.   


9. The informal complaint was filed on August 30, 2006, which is within nine 


months from the date that the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


  Complainant brings this action to recover $41,251.75 for two truckloads of 


tomatoes allegedly sold to Respondent in the course of interstate commerce.  


Complainant alleges that the agreed contract price of the two shipments was $67,341.50, 


and that Respondent has paid $26,089.75 of this amount, but that it has since failed and 


refused to pay the balance of the agreed purchase price thereof.   


While Respondent acknowledges its purchase of the two truckloads of tomatoes 


in this proceeding, it denies that the commodities were purchased from Complainant.  


Instead, Respondent maintains that the commodities were purchased from E. J.’s Produce 


Sales, Phoenix, Arizona.  Respondent contends that upon arrival of the commodities at its 







 8


place of business, it obtained USDA inspections indicating that the goods were in very 


poor condition.  As a result, Respondent maintains that it had to re-sort and repack the 


tomatoes, resulting in a loss of $20,119.10.  Respondent also denies that the copies of 


Invoice Numbers 111465 and 111466 that Complainant submitted with its formal 


Complaint1 are true and correct copies of the originals of the documents that it received 


from Complainant.  Specifically, Respondent maintains that while the copies of Invoice 


Numbers 111465 and 111466 submitted by Complainant indicate the applicability of the 


U.S. Department of Commerce’s Suspension Agreement on Fresh Tomatoes from 


Mexico to the transactions, an apparent reference to the December 4, 2002, agreement 


(hereafter the “Suspension Agreement” or “Agreement”) between the Department of 


Commerce and producers/exporters of tomatoes from Mexico to suspend an antidumping 


investigation concerning fresh tomatoes from Mexico,2 the copies of Invoice Numbers 


111465 and 111466 that were issued to it by Complainant do not reference the 


applicability of the Agreement to the two transactions in this proceeding.  Respondent 


maintains that at the time it purchased the tomatoes, it was neither aware that the 


Suspension Agreement applied to the transactions, nor did it at any time agree to 


purchase the two shipments subject to the Agreement.  


As proponent of this claim, Complainant has the burden of proving its allegations 


by a preponderance of the evidence.  Sun World International, Inc. v. J. Nichols Produce 


Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 893 (1987); W.W. Rodgers & Sons v. California Produce 


Distributors, Inc., 34 Agric. Dec. 914 (1975); New York Trade Association v. Sidney 


Sandler, 32 Agric. Dec. 702 (1973).  In this regard, Complainant submitted into evidence 


                                                           
1 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 1 and 1D. 
2 Suspension of Antidumping Investigation: Fresh Tomatoes From Mexico, Federal Register: December 16, 
2002 (Volume 67, Number 241). 







 9


copies of its invoices, passings, and bills of lading for both transactions.3  Invoice and 


Passing Number 111465 reflect that the subject tomatoes were sold and shipped on an 


f.o.b. basis to Respondent in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, on December 13, 2005.  Invoice and 


Passing Number 111466 reflect that the subject tomatoes were sold and shipped on an 


f.o.b. basis to Respondent in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, on December 14, 2005.  The bills of 


lading for the transactions reflect Complainant as the consignor and Respondent as the 


consignee.  Under the “freight charges” portion of each bill of lading is typed “buyer 


pickup.”  The bill of lading that corresponds to Invoice No. 111465 indicates that the 


commodities were loaded in Laredo, Texas, on December 13, 2005, at which time they 


were signed for by the driver that hauled the tomatoes.  The bill of lading that 


corresponds to Invoice No. 111466 indicates that the commodities were loaded in Laredo, 


Texas, on December 13, and December 14, 2005, at which time they, too, were signed for 


by the driver that hauled the tomatoes. 


Complainant, in its letter of informal complaint, indicates that Respondent paid 


$8,768.00 towards the contract price of Invoice No. 111465, and $17,321.75 towards the 


contract price of Invoice No. 111466.  In his sworn Opening Statement, Complainant’s 


Vincent Cimino, identified on Complainant’s invoices and passings as its salesman for 


the transactions, asserts that Respondent “…submitted payment to Cimino Brothers 


Produce as the seller.”4      


In his sworn Answer, Respondent’s vice-president, Michael Gagliano maintains 


that at the time his firm purchased the subject shipments of tomatoes, it was under the 


impression that they were being bought from E. J.’s Produce Sales, Phoenix, Arizona.5  


                                                           
3 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1 through 1G. 
4 See Opening Statement, Page 1. 
5 See Answer, Page 2. 







 10


Complainant’s Mr. Cimino  acknowledges that E. J.’s Produce Sales played a role in the 


transactions, but maintains that the firm’s role was limited to that of a broker.6   


The Department’s Report of Investigation contains an unverified letter dated 


September 25, 2006,7 submitted by Douglas Schaefer, president of E. J.’s Produce Sales, 


in which Mr. Schaefer maintains that he faxed copies of the passings issued by 


Complainant for both truckloads of tomatoes, as well as confirmation regarding his 


brokerage fee of 25 cents per package.  The letter submitted by Mr. Schaeffer was not 


under oath and, therefore, cannot be given as much weight as the sworn statements of 


Complainant or Respondent.  Empire Foods, Inc. v. Fir Grove Farm, 16 Agric. Dec. 202 


(1957).  Notwithstanding Mr. Schaefer’s lack of sworn testimony regarding his role in the 


transactions, Respondent, with its reply to the informal complaint, submitted copies of 


two invoices, Numbers 744 and 745, that it received from E. J.’s Produce Sales, Inc.8    


Invoice No. 744, dated December 14, 2005, indicates that Respondent was billed a 


brokerage fee of $0.25 per carton for 2,210 cartons of “Cimino Bros.” hydroponic 


tomatoes, or $552.50.  Invoice No. 745, also dated December 14, 2005, indicates that 


Respondent was billed a brokerage fee of $0.25 per carton for 2,210 cartons of “Cimino 


Bros.” hydroponic tomatoes, or $552.50.  Both invoices indicate that they were paid 


following receipt.  While neither invoice specifically references the transactions that are 


the subject of this proceeding, based upon Respondent’s submission of the documents 


with its reply to Complainant’s informal complaint, we conclude that Respondent did not 


purchase either load of tomatoes from E. J.’s Produce Sales, and that E. J.’s Produce 


Sales acted as Respondent’s broker in negotiating its purchase of the commodities from  


                                                           
6 See Opening Statement, Page 1. 
7 See Report of Investigation, Exhibit 7A, Page 1. 
8 See Report of Investigation, Exhibit 6A and 5E. 







 11


Complainant.   The preponderance of the evidence, including Respondent’s payments to 


Complainant for portions of the contract prices of both of the transactions in this 


proceeding, indicates that Respondent purchased the two truckloads of tomatoes from 


Complainant.  


 We next turn to Complainant’s contention that both truckloads of the 


commodities were sold subject to the Suspension Agreement.  The copies of Invoice 


Numbers 111465 and 111466 that Complainant submitted into evidence contain the 


following language, with respect to the Suspension Agreement: 


* All sales are subject to the terms of the US Dept of Commerce’s Suspension Agreement on 
Fresh Tomatoes from Mexico. 
*Pursuant to the Agreement, in no event shall the price for any tomatoes accepted in a lot fall 
below the reference price of $3.55 F.O.B. Laredo, per case. 
*No adjustments will be made for failure to meet suitable shipping conditions unless supported by 
an unrestricted USDA inspection called for no more than six hours from the time of arrival at the 
receiver, and performed in a timely fashion thereafter. 
*Any price adjustments will be limited to the actual percentage of condition defects as 
documented by a USDA inspection certificate, excluding abnormal coloring. 
*The price adjustments will be limited to actual destruction costs, the allocated freight expense, 
and salvaging and reconditioning expenses calculated in accordance with the Agreement. 
 


In his Answer, Mr. Gagliano maintains that his firm at no time agreed to purchase either 


truckload of tomatoes subject to the Agreement, and asserts that the copies of Invoice 


Numbers 111465 and 111466 that were received by his firm from Complainant contain 


no such references.9  With his verified Answering Statement, Mr. Gagliano submitted the 


copies of Invoice Numbers 111465 and 111466 which he maintains were received from 


Complainant, neither of which contain any reference to the Suspension Agreement.  


Complainant did not dispute or otherwise explain the discrepancy between the copies of 


the invoices submitted by Respondent and the copies of the invoices it submitted with its 


formal Complaint.   


In his letter of September 25, 2006, the broker, Douglas Schaefer, maintains that  


                                                           
9 See Answer, Page 3, ¶ 11. 







 12


“The tomatoes were quoted F.O.B. Laredo with the guidelines of the suspension 


agreement dated April 18, 1996.”10  However, Mr. Schaefer does not clarify whether it 


was Complainant that quoted the tomatoes to him with such a specification, and/or 


whether he quoted the tomatoes to Respondent in such a manner.  Moreover, if indeed the 


tomatoes were quoted pursuant to the suspension agreement dated April 18, 1996, such a 


reference was incorrect, since the Suspension Agreement potentially applicable to the 


subject transactions was implemented on December 4, 2002.  The record does not 


indicate that Mr. Schaefer issued confirmations of sale for either transaction, as required 


by Section 46.28(a) of the Regulations, which might have clarified the terms in both 


contracts.  Moreover, while Mr. Schaefer maintains that he immediately faxed copies of 


the passings for both transactions,11 he does not indicate the date or party to whom he 


faxed the documents.    


 Appendix G of the Suspension Agreement12 provides the following, in relevant 


part:  


 …if, prior to making the sale, the signatory, or the Selling Agent acting on 
behalf of the signatory through a contractual arrangement, informs the 
customer that the sale is subject to the terms of the Agreement and 
identifies those terms, PACA will recognize the identified terms of the 
Agreement as integral to the sales contract.  (Emphasis added.) 


 
• The signatory should maintain written documentation demonstrating that it 


had informed its customers and the customers accepted that the sales were 
subject to the terms of the Agreement prior to issuing the invoice.  A 
signed contract to that effect would be the best evidence of that fact… 


• The signatory should send letters to its customers via registered mail, 
return receipt requested, informing the customers that, as a signatory to the 
Agreement, all of the signatory’s sales are subject to the terms of the 
Agreement and that, by purchasing from them, the buyer agrees to those 
terms… 


 
 
                                                           
10 See Report of Investigation, Exhibit 7A. 
11 Ibid. 
12 67 Fed. Reg. 77044, 77052 (2002). 







 13


• In addition, the signatory should include a statement on its order 
confirmation sheets that its contract with the buyer is subject to the terms 
of the Agreement as detailed in the signatory’s “pre-season” letter and 
maintain a copy of the order confirmations and fax receipts demonstrating 
that they were sent to the customer prior to making the sale.  If the sale is 
to a first-time purchaser that did not receive a “pre-season” letter, a letter 
should be supplied to the buyer prior to making a sale. 


 
Based upon the evidence, we are unable to conclude that Respondent was made aware of 


the applicability of the Suspension Agreement prior to the time it purchased either 


truckload of tomatoes.  Therefore, pursuant to Appendix G of the Suspension Agreement, 


we are not required to apply the terms of the Agreement to the contracts that are the 


subject of this dispute. 


Turning to Respondent’s contention that neither shipment of tomatoes complied 


with contract specifications, the record indicates that Respondent obtained USDA 


inspections regarding portions of the commodities shipped on Invoice Numbers 111465 


and 111466.  The corresponding inspection certificates indicate that the tomatoes were 


unloaded at the time they were inspected.  The unloading or partial unloading of the 


transport is an act of acceptance.  M. J. Duer & Co., Inc. v. The J. F. Sanson & Sons Co. 


and C. H. Robinson Co., 49 Agric. Dec. 620 (1990); Jim Hronis & Sons v. M. Pagano & 


Sons, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1010 (1987); Harvest Fresh Produce, Inc. v. Clark-Ehre 


Produce Co., 39 Agric. Dec. 703 (1980).  Having unloaded the commodities, Respondent 


became liable to Complainant for the full purchase price thereof, less any damages 


resulting from any breach of warranty by Complainant.  Norden Fruit Co., Inc. v. E D P 


Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 1865 (1991); Granada Marketing, Inc. v. Jos. Notarianni & 


Company, Inc., 47 Agric. Dec. 329 (1988); Jerome M. Matthews v. Quong Yuen Shing & 


Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 1681 (1987).  The burden of proof to show both a breach and 


damages rests upon Respondent. 







 14


We first assess Respondent’s liability, if any, regarding Complainant’s Invoice 


No. 111465.  As an initial matter, the invoice and passing that Complainant issued for the 


transaction13 reflects that the shipment was comprised of the following counts and 


quantities, in relevant part: 


Description   Quantity Shipped  
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 20’S     425 cartons   
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 22’S    510 cartons   
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 25’S    425 cartons   
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 32’S    847 cartons   
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 45’S        3 cartons  
Total:    2,210 cartons  


   
However, the bill of lading that corresponds to the shipment, number 17043,14 


indicates that the shipment was comprised of the following counts and quantities, in 


relevant part: 


Description   Quantity Shipped  
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 20’S     425 cartons   
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 22’S    510 cartons   
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 25’S    425 cartons   
GREENHOUSE HYDRO 32’S    850 cartons  
Total:    2,210 cartons 


Complainant did not address the discrepancy between the number of cartons of 32 


and 45 count tomatoes reflected on its invoice and passing (847 cartons of 32 count and 3 


cartons of 45 count tomatoes), and the number of 32 and 45 count tomatoes reflected on 


the bill of lading (850 cartons of 32 count and no cartons of 45 count tomatoes).  The bill 


of lading, which was signed by the driver that hauled the tomatoes, does not reflect any 


discrepancies between the number of cartons and counts reflected on the bill of lading 


and the number of cartons and counts signed for at the time of loading.  Moreover, the 


record does not indicate that Respondent noted any discrepancies between the number of 


packages of each particular count of tomato shown on the bill of lading and the number  


                                                           
13 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 1. 
14 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 1B and 1C. 







 15


of packages of each particular count that it received and accepted.  Accordingly, we 


conclude that the shipment contained the counts and quantities reflected on the bill of 


lading, and that no “GREENHOUSE HYDRO 45’S” were shipped on Invoice No. 


111465.   


  Given that the tomatoes were sold under f.o.b. terms, the warranty of suitable 


shipping condition is applicable to this transaction.  Suitable shipping condition is 


defined in the Regulations (7 C.F.R § 46.43(j)) as meaning:  


. . . that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.15 
 
The United States Standards for Grades of Tomatoes16 provide a tolerance at 


shipping point for tomatoes sold under a U.S. No. 1 Grade of 10% for tomatoes in any lot 


that fail to meet the requirements of the grade, including therein not more than 5% for  


                                                           
15 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require 
delivery to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good 
delivery” (7 C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations. See 
Williston, Sales § 245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U. S. 
No. 1, actually be U. S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of 
shipment that it will make good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity 
that grades U. S. No. 1 at the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and 
conditions, to fail to make good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not 
present, or were not present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  
Conversely, since the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a 
commodity cannot remain forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept 
requires that we allow for a “normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a 
commodity sold f.o.b. under a U. S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published 
tolerances of that grade, and thus fail to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is 
true because under the f.o.b. terms the grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable 
warranty is only that the commodity thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal 
deterioration, not that it will meet the grade description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the 
parties should effect a delivered sale rather than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for 
which specific good delivery standards have been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration 
is judicially determined. See Pinnacle Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); 
G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 
140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
16 The United States Standards for Grades of Tomatoes, § 51.1855 through 51.1877, published by the 
United States Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Marketing Service, Fruit and Vegetable Division, 
Fresh Products Branch, and available in printed form from that source, or on the Internet at 
http://www.ams.usda.gov/standards/stanfrfv.htm.  







 16


defects causing serious damage, and not more than 1% for tomatoes that are soft or 


affected by decay.  Although Complainant’s invoice indicates that the tomatoes were sold 


without a grade specification, the tolerances set forth in the grade standard supply a basis 


for determining whether the condition defects disclosed by the inspection exceed suitable 


shipping requirements.  Pope Packing & Sales, Inc. v. Santa Fe Vegetable Growers 


Association, Inc., 38 Agric. Dec. 101 (1979).   


Under the suitable shipping condition rule, for tomatoes sold on an f.o.b. basis 


without reference to an established U.S. Grade, we typically expand the percentages of 


condition defects set forth in the standards to allow for normal deterioration in transit.  


The amount of the allowance depends on the time in transit, with the maximum 


allowance for a shipment in transit for five days of 20% total condition defects, including 


therein not more than 8% for tomatoes which are soft or affected by decay, and 8% for 


tomatoes that are very seriously damaged by any cause exclusive of soft or decay.   


The record reflects that the tomatoes shipped on Invoice No. 111465 were 


shipped December 13, 2005,17 and were inspected three days later, on December 16, 


2005.   Inspection certificate T-068-0074-0132018 segregated the tomatoes into four lots, 


which were examined solely for condition defects at Respondent’s request.  Of the 425 


cartons of 20 count tomatoes that were shipped, the inspection indicates that all 425 


cartons were inspected, and reflects total condition defects of 45%, including 22% moldy 


stems, 7% skin checks, 3% sunken discolored areas, and 13% decay.  Of the 510 cartons 


of 22 count tomatoes that were shipped, the inspection indicates that 595 cartons were 


inspected.  The inspection indicates that the 22 count tomatoes had total condition defects 


of 45%, including 33% moldy stems, 1% skin checks, and 11% decay.  Of the 425 


                                                           
17 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 1B. 
18 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 2A, and Exhibits 2C through 2E. 







 17


cartons of 25 count tomatoes that were shipped, the inspection indicates that all 425 


cartons were inspected, and reflects total condition defects of 37%, including 30% moldy 


stems, 3% skin checks, and 4% decay.  Of the 850 cartons of 32 count tomatoes that were 


shipped, the inspection indicates that 765 cartons were inspected, and reflects total 


condition defects of 14%, including 11% moldy stems, 2% sunken discolored areas, and 


1% skin checks.  Respondent did not explain the 85 carton discrepancy between the 


number of 22 count tomatoes that were inspected (595 cartons) and the number that were 


shipped (510 cartons), nor did it explain the 85 carton discrepancy between the number of 


32 count tomatoes that were inspected (765 cartons) and the number that were shipped 


(850 cartons).  However, in its sworn Answering Statement, which was uncontroverted 


by Complainant, Respondent maintains that the produce in question was inspected on 


arrival.19  Complainant did not controvert Respondent’s verified testimony.  While we are 


unable to determine from the record where the additional 85 cartons of 22 count tomatoes 


shown on the inspection originated, or the reason why the inspection of the 32 count 


tomatoes reflects a shortage of 85 cartons, on the basis of Respondent’s uncontroverted 


testimony, we conclude that the inspection results are indicative of the condition defects 


present in the entire lot of tomatoes shipped on Complainant’s Invoice No. 111465.    


The condition defects set forth on Inspection T-068-0074-01320 indicate that the 


20, 22, and 25 count tomatoes shipped on Invoice No. 111465 did not comply with 


contract requirements.  The 850 cartons of 32 count tomatoes did, however, comply with 


contract specifications.  As a result, Respondent is liable to Complainant for the contract 


price of the 32 count tomatoes, $17.35 per carton, or a total of $14,747.50.   


As to the remainder of the shipment, Respondent is entitled to recover provable  


                                                           
19 See Answering Statement, Page 2. 







 18


damages.  The general measure of damages for a breach of warranty as to accepted goods 


is the difference at the time and place of acceptance between the value of the goods if 


they had been as warranted and the value of the goods as accepted, unless special 


circumstances show proximate damages of a different amount.  UCC § 2-714(2).   


The preferred method of ascertaining the value that the goods would have had if 


they had been as warranted is to use the average price as shown by USDA Market News 


service reports at the time and place of acceptance.  Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor 


Marketing International, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  On December 16, 2005, the 


date the commodities were received and accepted by Respondent, the USDA Fruit and 


Vegetable Market News office in Chicago, Illinois, which is the closest market with a 


USDA Market News office to Milwaukee, Wisconsin, did not quote any sales of 15 


pound cartons of Mexican 20 or 22 count tomatoes.  However, 15 pound cartons of 


Mexican 25 count tomatoes were quoted as selling for an average price of $24.00 per 


carton.  Multiplying the average price of $24.00 per carton by the 425 cartons of 


tomatoes that comprised the 25 count portion of the shipment results in a value for the 


commodities if they had been as warranted of $10,200.00.   


In the absence of relevant market prices for 15 pound cartons of  20 or 22 count 


tomatoes, we will use the delivered price of the tomatoes as their value as warranted.  


Rogelio C. Sardina v. Caamano Bros., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1275 at 1278-79 (1983).  The 


delivered price is calculated by adding the f.o.b. price of the tomatoes to the freight cost 


attributable to the commodities.  Respondent submitted an accounting in which it 


indicates that it paid $2,500.00 to transport the tomatoes.20  While Respondent did not 


provide evidence that it was billed such an amount for freight, the USDA’s Fruit and  


                                                           
20 See Answering Statement, Exhibit D, Page 3. 







 19


Vegetable Truck Rate Report for the week ending Tuesday, December 13, 2005, 


indicates that freight rates to haul Mexican produce from Texas to Chicago averaged 


$2,300.00.  The distance from Laredo, Texas, to Chicago, Illinois, is approximately 1,400 


miles.  The average freight rate of $2,300.00, divided by 1,400 miles, results in a freight 


rate of $1.64 per mile.  The distance between Laredo, Texas, and Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 


is approximately 1,500 miles.  1,500 miles, multiplied by a freight rate of $1.64 per mile, 


results in a freight rate of $2,460.00 for shipments between Laredo, Texas, and 


Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  Accordingly, we deem the freight rate reflected on Respondent’s 


accounting, $2,500.00 to be reasonable.   


In order to derive the freight rate applicable to the 20 and 22 count tomatoes, we 


must first ascertain the freight rate applicable to each of the 2,210 cartons of the goods 


that comprised the shipment.  The freight rate reflected on Respondent’s accounting,  


$2,500.00, divided by the 2,210 cartons that comprised the shipment, results in a freight 


rate of $1.13 per carton.  The f.o.b. price of the 425 cartons of 20 count tomatoes was 


$17.35 per carton, or $7,373.75 for that portion of the shipment.  The freight rate 


attributable to the 425 cartons of 20 count tomatoes was $1.13 per carton, or a total of 


$480.25.  The f.o.b. price of $7,373.75, plus the freight rate of $480.25, results in a value 


of the 20 count tomatoes if they had been as warranted of $7,854.00.  The f.o.b. price of 


the 510 cartons of 22 count tomatoes was also $17.35 per carton, or $8,848.50 for that 


portion of the shipment.  The freight rate attributable to the 510 cartons of 22 count 


tomatoes was $1.13 per carton, or a total of $576.30.  The f.o.b. price of $8,848.50, plus 


the freight rate of $576.30, results in a value of the 22 count tomatoes if they had been as 


warranted of $9,424.80.  Based on the aforementioned calculations, the value as 







 20


warranted of the 20, 22, and 25 count tomatoes is $27,478.80 ($7,854.00 + $9,424.80 + 


$10,200.00). 


The value of the 20, 22, and 25 count tomatoes as accepted is best shown by the 


gross proceeds of a prompt and proper resale.  R. F. Taplett Fruit & Cold Storage Co. v. 


Chinook Marketing Co. et. al., 39 Agric. Dec. 1537 (1980).  In this case, Respondent 


submitted an accounting showing that it resold the entire truckload of the commodities, 


comprised of 20, 22, 25, and 32 count tomatoes, between December 20, 2005, and 


December 29, 2005, for gross proceeds of $22,061.50.21  In addition, Respondent’s 


accounting reflects that it deducted $1,256.20 for “Packing Labor,” $217.95 for “Packing 


Supplies,” and $2,762.50 for “QC.”  Respondent did not, however, provide any evidence 


of the date(s) it repacked the tomatoes, nor did it provide any evidence of the particular 


count or quantity of tomatoes lost during the repacking process.  In view of these 


discrepancies, we are unable to consider Respondent’s accounting an accurate 


representation of the gross proceeds that it derived for the commodities. 


In the absence of evidence of a proper accounting, the percentage of condition 


defects, as disclosed by a prompt and proper inspection, can be utilized to determine the 


value of the goods accepted.  Fresh Western Marketing, Inc. v. McDonnell & Blankfard, 


Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 1869 (1994); South Florida Growers Association, Inc. v. Country 


Fresh Growers And Distributors, Inc., 52 Agric. Dec. 684 (1993); V. Barry Mathes, d/b/a 


Barry Mathes Farms v. Kenneth Rose Co., Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1562 (1987); Arkansas 


Tomato Co. v. M-K & Sons Produce Co., 40 Agric. Dec. 1773 (1981); Ellgren & Sons v. 


Wood Co., 11 Agric. Dec. 1032 (1952); and G&T Terminal Packaging Co., Inc. v. Joe 


Phillips, Inc., 798 F. 2d 579 (2d Cir. 1986). 


                                                           
21 See Answering Statement, Exhibit D, Pages 1 through 3. 







 21


To determine the value of the goods accepted using the percentage of condition 


defects, the percentage of condition defects disclosed by a USDA inspection is multiplied 


by the value of the goods as warranted.  The figure obtained from this calculation is then 


deducted from the value of goods as warranted to obtain the value of goods accepted. 


The USDA inspection performed on December 16, 2005, the results of which 


were memorialized on Certificate T-068-0074-01320, shows total condition defects of 


45% for the 20 count tomatoes.  The 45% condition defects, multiplied by the value of 


the goods as warranted, $7,854.00, gives a total of $3,534.30.  The value of the 20 count 


tomatoes as accepted is determined by reducing the value of the goods as warranted, 


$7,854.00, by the amount lost due to condition defects, $3,534.30.  Accordingly, the 


value of the 20 count tomatoes as accepted was $4,319.70. 


The same USDA inspection disclosed total condition defects of 45% in the 22 


count tomatoes.  The 45% condition defects, multiplied by the value of the goods as 


warranted, $9,424.80, gives a total of $4,241.16.  The value of the goods as warranted, 


$9,424.80, less the amount lost due to condition defects, $4,241.16, results in a value of 


the 22 count tomatoes as accepted of $5,183.64. 


The same USDA inspection disclosed total condition defects of 37% in the 25 


count tomatoes.  The 37% condition defects, multiplied by the value of the goods as 


warranted, $10,200.00, gives a total of $3,774.00.  The value of the goods as warranted, 


$10,200.00, less the amount lost due to condition defects, $3,774.00, results in a value of 


the 25 count tomatoes as accepted of $6,426.00. 


Respondent’s damages resulting from Complainant’s breach, therefore, are the 


difference between the value of the 20, 22, and 25 count tomatoes as warranted, 


$27,478.80 ($7,854.00 + $9,424.80 + $10,200.00, respectively), and the value of the 20, 







 22


22, and 25 count tomatoes as accepted, $15,929.34 ($4,319.70 + $5,183.64 + $6,426.00, 


respectively), or $11,549.46.  In addition, UCC § 2-714(3) and § 2-715(1) provide buyers 


with a means of recovering incidental damages resulting from the seller’s breach with 


respect to accepted goods.  Respondent’s accounting reflects numerous deductions and 


expenses regarding the transaction,22  including brokerage ($552.50), outbound cartage 


($837.00), dump charge ($611.50), USDA inspection ($223.00), repacking ($800.00), 


inbound freight ($2,500.00), packing labor ($1,256.20), packing supplies ($217.95), 


special handling ($2,762.50), temperature recorder ($23.50), and unloading ($110.50).  


Of the expenses shown on its accounting, Respondent may recover the portion of the 


USDA inspection fee attributable to the nonconforming commodities.  The fee shown on 


Inspection Certificate T-068-0074-01320 is $223.00.  The inspection reflects that a total 


of 2,210 cartons of tomatoes were inspected.  The inspection fee of $223.00, divided by 


2,210 cartons, results in a fee of $0.10 per carton.  We have determined that Complainant  


shipped the 425 cartons of 20 count, 510 cartons of 22 count, and 425 cartons of 25 count 


tomatoes shown on its Invoice No. 111465, or a total of 1,360 cartons, in breach of its 


contract with Respondent.  1,360 cartons, multiplied by $0.10 per carton, results in the 


amount of $136.00 that Respondent may deduct for the USDA inspection.  Respondent 


may also deduct the dump charge of $611.50 reflected on its accounting, which is 


deemed reasonable in view of the defective nature of the commodities.  Respondent may 


not, however, deduct the charges reflected on its accounting for brokerage, outbound 


cartage, temperature recorder, or unloading, as they have not been shown to be expenses 


attributable to Complainant’s breach of contract.  Moreover, Respondent may not deduct 


the charges reflected on its accounting for packing labor, packing supplies, and special  


                                                           
22 See Answering Statement, Exhibit D, Page 3. 







 23


handling, since it has not established the applicability of such charges to the subject 


transaction.  Finally, Respondent’s deduction for inbound freight is also disallowed, as 


the inbound freight expense attributable to the portion of the load that was defective has 


been accounted for in the preceding calculation of Respondent’s damages.  With this, 


Respondent’s total damages are $12,296.96.  Complainant, therefore, is entitled to the 


full contract price of its Invoice No. 111465, $38,367.00, reduced by Respondent’s 


damages, $12,296.96, or $26,070.04.  The record reflects that Respondent has paid 


Complainant $8,768.00, leaving a balance due Complainant from Respondent for Invoice 


No. 111465 of $17,302.04.   


 Turning to Complainant’s Invoice No. 111466, the record reflects that the 


tomatoes were shipped December 14, 2005.23  A portion of the load, comprised of 1,105 


cartons of 45 count tomatoes, was inspected upon the shipment’s arrival at Respondent’s 


place of business on December 16, 2005.24  The record does not indicate that the 


remainder of the shipment, comprised of 1,105 cartons of 39 count tomatoes at $13.85 


per carton, was inspected.  Accordingly, Respondent is liable to Complainant for the 


contract price of the 39 count tomatoes, or $15,304.25.   


The inspection of the 45 count tomatoes, memorialized on Certificate T-068-


0074-01321, indicates that the commodities showed 16% total condition defects, of 


which 2% was serious damage.  Such a percentage is insufficient to establish a breach of 


the warranty of suitable shipping condition by Complainant.  However, the inspection 


also contains the following statement:  


 
 
 
 


                                                           
23 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 1F. 
24 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit 2B. 







 24


INSPECTION: FAILS TO MEET MARKED/SPECIFIED WEIGHT ACCOUNT OF 
SAMPLE UNITS AVERAGE BELOW MARKED/SPECIFIED WEIGHT AND 
UNREASONABLE SHORTAGE IN MANY SAMPLE UNITS.  NET WEIGHT: 
AVERAGE TARE – 1.75 POUNDS, HIGH WEIGHT – 15.25 POUNDS, LOW 
WEIGHT – 12.50 POUNDS, AVERAGE NET WEIGHT – 14.51 POUNDS, 
PERCENTAGE BELOW SHORTAGE LIMIT – 27.5% 
 
Complainant’s failure to pack the 45 count tomatoes in accordance with the 


weight specified on the cartons constitutes a material breach of contract.  A material 


breach, as the term is used in the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(l)(m) and (t)), refers to all 


substantial breaches of contract other than a breach of the warranty of suitable shipping 


condition.  Martori Bros. Distributors v. Houston Fruitland, Inc., 55 Agric. Dec. 1331 


(1996).  Accordingly, Respondent is entitled to provable damages concerning the 1,105 


cartons of 45 count tomatoes.  As with the commodities shipped on Complainant’s 


Invoice No. 111465 that did not comply with contract specifications, the general measure 


of Respondent’s damages is the difference at the time and place of acceptance between 


the value of the goods if they had been as warranted and the value of the goods as 


accepted, unless special circumstances show proximate damages of a different amount. 


To determine the value of the 45 count tomatoes as warranted, we consulted the 


USDA Market News Service Report for Chicago, Illinois on December 16, 2005, the date 


the commodities were received by Respondent.  However, the report does not reference 


price quotations for 45 count tomatoes.  In the absence of relevant market prices, we will 


use the delivered price of the tomatoes as their value as warranted.  An accounting 


prepared by Respondent regarding the 1,105 cartons of 45 count tomatoes25 indicates that 


it paid $1,250.00 to haul the tomatoes from Laredo, Texas, to Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  


Since the 1,105 cartons of 45 count tomatoes comprised half of the shipment, we deem 


the freight amount referenced on Respondent’s accounting to be reasonable, in view of 


                                                           
25 See Answering Statement, Exhibit E, Page 3. 







 25


the prevailing freight rates for such contracts of haul referenced in our discussion of 


Complainant’s Invoice No. 111465.   


The f.o.b. price of the 1,105 cartons of 45 count tomatoes, as reflected on 


Complainant’s Invoice No. 111466, was $12.35 per carton, or $13,646.75.  This amount, 


plus the freight cost of $1,250.00, results in a value of the commodities as warranted of 


$14,896.75.   


The value of the goods accepted is once again best shown by the gross proceeds 


of a prompt and proper resale.  Respondent submitted an accounting which indicates that 


it sold and/or dumped a total of 16,429 pounds of the tomatoes.26  Specifically, 


Respondent’s accounting indicates that it sold 4,740 pounds of the tomatoes for gross 


proceeds of $7,512.65, and that it dumped 11,689 pounds of the tomatoes.  Respondent’s 


accounting further indicates that 2,800 pounds of the tomatoes were sold on December 


17, and December 19, 2005, with the remainder of sales occurring between December 20, 


2005, and January 11, 2006.  Respondent’s sales of such a meager percentage of the lot in 


the first few days after arrival cannot be considered timely.  Moreover, the total weight of 


tomatoes reflected on Respondent’s accounting, 16,429 pounds, differs from the weight 


disclosed by inspection certificate T-068-0074-01321, which indicates an average carton 


weight of 14.51 pounds.  Such an average carton weight equates to a total weight of 


16,034 pounds for the 1,105 cartons that comprised the lot.  It is also noted that the total 


weight shown on Respondent’s accounting, 16,429 pounds, is only 146 pounds less than 


the total weight of the 1,105 cartons of 45 count tomatoes if they had weighed 15 pounds 


per carton as warranted, or 16,575 pounds.  Respondent did not explain the discrepancies 


between the weights reflected on its accounting, the December 16, 2005, inspection, and 


Complainant’s invoice.    







 26


Respondent maintains that it obtained a second inspection of the 45 count 


tomatoes following their arrival.  The inspection referenced by Respondent, Certificate 


No. T-068-0074-01340,27 was performed on December 21, 2005, and indicates that 767 


cartons of 15 pound Mexican 45 count “Clean Cut” tomatoes showed a total of 55% 


condition defects, of which 43% was decay.  In the “Remarks” section of the inspection 


is the following statement: 


“Applicant states above lot to be dumped.  Applicant states the above lot was previously 
inspected on 12/16/2006 and reported on Certificate T-068-0074-01322.”   
 
The subject lot of 45 count tomatoes was inspected on December 16, 2005, the 


results of which were reported on Certificate T-068-0074-01321.  Respondent did not 


explain why the Certificate Number reflected on the December 21, 2005, inspection 


differs from the Certificate Number of the December 16, 2005, inspection of the subject 


lot of tomatoes.  However, even if Respondent confirmed that the December 21, 2005, 


Certificate covered the subsequent inspection of the subject 45 count tomatoes, the 


December 21, 2005, inspection is considered too remote to be considered indicative of 


the commodities’ condition on arrival, especially when considered in conjunction with 


the arrival inspection, which does not indicate that Complainant breached the warranty of 


suitable shipping condition.  B & L Produce of Ariz., Inc. v. Mim’s Produce, Inc. 37 


Agric. Dec. 201 (1978).  Taking all of the above into consideration, we cannot consider 


Respondent’s handling of the tomatoes to have been either prompt or proper.  Thus, we 


are unable to utilize its accounting as the basis for determining the value of the 45 count 


tomatoes as accepted. 


As with the preceding transaction, where a prompt and proper accounting has not 


been provided, we frequently use the percentage of condition defects reflected on a 


                                                                                                                                                                             
26 See Answering Statement, Exhibit E, Pages 1 and 2. 







 27


timely USDA inspection as a means of assessing damages.  The subject tomatoes were 


inspected at the contract destination on December 16, 2005, and the inspection shows that 


the commodities did not arrive with excessive condition defects.  Therefore, that method 


of determining damages is inapplicable here.  Where neither of the aforementioned 


methods of determining damages is found to apply, damages may be assessed by 


reference to a difference in price at the time and place of delivery between the 


commodities that were contracted to be shipped, and those that were actually received.  


Accordingly, we consulted USDA Market News Service reports for Chicago, Illinois, in 


order to determine whether there was a difference in price between the tomatoes that 


were contracted for shipment (15 pounds per carton), and those that were actually 


received (14.51 pounds per carton).  However, we were unable to make such a 


determination, since relevant price quotations were not published.    


Where, as here, no objective benchmark for determining damages can be found, 


they should not be awarded.  Anthony Brokerage, Inc. v. The Auster Company, Inc., 38 


Agric. Dec. 1643 (1979).  Given its failure to submit adequate evidence of its damages 


resulting from Complainant’s breach of contract, we find Respondent liable to 


Complainant for the full contract price of the tomatoes shipped on its Invoice No. 


111466, $28,974.50, less the $130.00 cost of the December 16, 2005, USDA inspection, 


which evidences a material breach of contract by Complainant, and Respondent’s 


payment of $17,321.75, for a net amount due Complainant from Respondent of 


$11,522.75.  Respondent may not deduct the charges reflected on its accounting for 


brokerage ($276.25), outbound cartage ($247.50), dump charge ($389.50), December 21, 


2005, USDA Inspection ($86.00), temperature recorder ($11.75), or unloading ($55.25), 


as they have not been shown to be expenses attributable to Complainant’s breach of 


                                                                                                                                                                             
27 See Answering Statement, Exhibit C, Page 6. 







 28


contract.  Moreover, Respondent may not deduct the charges reflected on its accounting 


for packing labor ($248.18), packing supplies ($594.00), and QC ($1,381.25), since it has 


not established the applicability of such charges to the subject transaction.  Finally, 


Respondent’s deduction for inbound freight is also disallowed, as it has not shown that it 


incurred damages as a result of Complainant’s material breach of contract.   


There remains for consideration Respondent’s counterclaim, wherein it asserts 


that as a result of Complainant’s breaches of contract regarding the two transactions in 


this proceeding, it incurred damages in the amount of $20,119.10.  Based on the facts 


presented by both parties, we have determined that Complainant did not ship the 


commodities on its Invoice No. 111465 in accordance with contract terms, thus entitling 


Respondent to damages of $12,296.96.  We have further determined that the USDA 


inspection obtained by Respondent concerning the 45 count tomatoes shipped on 


Complainant’s Invoice No. 111466 reflects a material breach of contract.  However, in 


view of Respondent’s failure to submit adequate evidence in support of its damages, 


Respondent may only recover the $130.00 cost of the USDA inspection of the 45 count 


tomatoes shipped on Invoice No. 111466.  Having determined that Respondent’s 


damages do not exceed the contract price of either transaction, Respondent’s 


counterclaim is therefore dismissed.   


In summary, we have determined that Respondent is liable to Complainant in the 


amount of $17,302.04 for Invoice No. 111465, and $11,522.75 for Invoice No. 111466, 


for a total amount due from Respondent to Complainant of $28,824.79. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $28,824.79 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 







 29


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages,  


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied  


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid a $300.00 handling fee to file its formal 


Complaint.  Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of 


the Act is liable for any handling fees paid by the injured party. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 







 30


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $28,824.79, with interest thereon at the rate of    1.94  % per annum 


from February 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Respondent’s Counterclaim is dismissed. 


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 16, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Mar Gen Sales Co., Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-025 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Samlis Inc., d/b/a Sammy’s Produce,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $4,935.70 in connection with five truckloads 


of tomatoes shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence 


in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening 







 2


Statement and a Statement in Reply.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  


Respondent also submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Mar Gen Sales Co., Inc., is a corporation whose post office address 


is P.O. Box 6070, Nogales, Arizona, 85628-6070.  At the time of the transactions 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Samlis Inc., doing business as Sammy’s Produce, is a corporation 


whose post office address is P.O. Box 0095, Vista, California, 92085-0095.  At the time 


of the transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about January 29, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Arizona, to Respondent in Vista, 


California, 1,672 cartons of 2-layer vine-ripe tomatoes, sizes 4x5, 5x5, and 4x4.  On 


February 1, 2007, Complainant issued a passing whereon the price of the tomatoes is 


typewritten as $3.50 per carton, beside which there is a handwritten notation that reads 


“4.40.”  Complainant thereafter issued invoice number 11114, billing Respondent for the 


1,672 cartons of tomatoes at $4.40 per carton, for a total f.o.b. invoice price of $7,356.80.  


Respondent paid Complainant $5,852.00 for this invoice, thereby leaving an unpaid 


invoice balance of $1,504.80. 


4. On January 30, 2007, at 10:45 a.m., a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the 


1,672 cartons of tomatoes mentioned in Finding of Fact 3, at the place of business of 


Respondent, in Vista, California, the report of which disclosed 19% average defects, 


including 14% sunken discolored areas, 2% soft, and 3% decay.  Pulp temperatures at the 


time of the inspection were 54 to 55 degrees Fahrenheit.  A second U.S.D.A. inspection 







 3


was performed on 1,144 cartons of the tomatoes on February 1, 2007, at 7:17 a.m., at 


1995 E. 20th Street, in Los Angeles, California, the report of which disclosed 26% 


average defects, including 2% quality defects (not fairly well formed, growth cracks), 


12% sunken discolored areas, 4% shoulder bruises, 1% internal discoloration, and 7% 


decay.   


5. On or about January 31, 2007, Complainant agreed to broker on behalf of 


Respondent the sale of 2,500 cartons of hot house tomatoes, sizes 32, 35, and 39.  


Complainant issued invoice number 11119 billing Respondent for brokerage at a rate of 


$0.25 per carton, for a total invoice price of $625.00 for the 2,500 cartons of tomatoes in 


question.  Respondent paid Complainant $375.00 for this invoice, thereby leaving an 


unpaid invoice balance of $250.00. 


6. On or about February 1, 2007, Complainant agreed to broker on behalf of 


Respondent the sale of 2,401 cartons of tomatoes, including 2,161 cartons of hot house 


tomatoes, sizes 22, 25, 28, 32, 35, 39, 45, and 52, and 240 cartons of naked tomatoes on 


the vine.  Complainant issued invoice number 11128 billing Respondent for brokerage at 


a rate of $0.25 per carton, for a total invoice price of $600.25 for the 2,401 cartons of 


tomatoes in question.  Respondent paid Complainant $360.15 for this invoice, thereby 


leaving an unpaid invoice balance of $240.10. 


7. On or about February 5, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Arizona, to Respondent in Vista, 


California, 1,760 cartons of 2-layer vine-ripe tomatoes, sizes 5x5, and 5x6.  On the same 


date, Complainant issued a passing listing the price of the tomatoes as $6.20 per carton.  


Complainant thereafter issued invoice number 11140 billing Respondent for the 1,760 







 4


cartons of tomatoes at $6.20 per carton, for a total f.o.b. invoice price of $10,912.00.  


Respondent paid Complainant $9,152.00 for this invoice, thereby leaving an unpaid 


invoice balance of $1,760.00. 


8. On or about February 6, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Arizona, to Respondent in Vista, 


California, 1,200 25-pound cartons of extra large mature green tomatoes and 400 25-


pound cartons of extra large roma tomatoes.  On the same date, Complainant issued a 


passing listing the price of the mature green tomatoes as $6.20 per carton, and the price of 


the roma tomatoes as $10.20 per carton.   


9. On February 7, 2007, a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the 1,200 cartons 


of mature green tomatoes mentioned in Finding of Fact 8, at 1995 E. 20th Street, in Los 


Angeles, California, the report of which disclosed 17% average defects, including 3% 


sunken discolored areas, 1% moldy stems, and 13% decay.  Pulp temperatures at the time 


of the inspection ranged from 53 to 57 degrees Fahrenheit. 


10. On February 9, 2007, Complainant issued a price change sheet showing that the 


price of the 25-pound cartons of extra large mature green tomatoes was reduced to $2.46 


per carton, and that the price of the 25-pound cartons of extra large roma tomatoes was 


reduced to $5.85 per carton.  The price change sheet also notes that 720 cartons of the 


mature green tomatoes were dumped.  Complainant thereafter issued invoice number 


11144 billing Respondent for 480 25-pound cartons of extra large mature green tomatoes 


at $2.46 per carton, or $1,180.80, and for 400 25-pound cartons of extra large roma 


tomatoes at $5.85 per carton, or $2,340.00, for a total f.o.b. invoice price of $3,520.80.  







 5


Respondent paid Complainant $2,340.00 for this invoice, thereby leaving an unpaid 


invoice balance of $1,180.00. 


11. The informal complaint was filed on May 14, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover the unpaid balance of the invoice price 


for three truckloads of tomatoes sold and shipped to Respondent, and also to recover 


brokerage fees allegedly earned in connection with two truckloads of tomatoes that 


Complainant brokered on Respondent’s behalf.  There is no dispute that Respondent 


either purchased from Complainant or hired Complainant to broker the five truckloads of 


tomatoes in question.  In defense of its failure to pay Complainant the invoiced amount, 


Respondent asserts that it remitted full payment to Complainant in accordance with 


adjustments granted by Complainant’s former salesman, Frank Armenta.  In order to give 


proper consideration to the adjustments allegedly granted with respect to the five 


truckloads of tomatoes in question, we will consider each shipment individually by 


invoice number below. 


 Invoice No. 11114 


 For this transaction, Respondent asserts in its sworn Answer that Frank Armenta 


authorized a credit in the amount of $0.90 per carton, which adjusted the purchase price 


from $4.40 to $3.50 per carton, due to an inspection.1  In support of this allegation, 


Respondent submitted a copy of a letter signed by Mr. Armenta wherein he states, in 


pertinent part, “P.O. #11114, I gave a .90 credit from $4.40 to $3.50.”2   


                                                           
1 See Answer, paragraph 4. 
2 See ROI Exhibit No. D1. 







 6


Complainant, in its sworn Opening Statement, asserts that it purchased the 


tomatoes from the shipper at an original f.o.b. price of $6.35 per carton, after which the 


product was inspected and made grade.  Complainant states the shipper nevertheless 


adjusted the price to $5.20 per carton, and Complainant adjusted the price to Respondent 


to $4.40 per carton, resulting in a loss to Complainant.  Complainant states Mr. Armenta 


initialed off on the $4.40 per carton price, and that Complainant never agreed to any 


further adjustments.3   


Upon review, we note that the record contains a passing prepared by Complainant 


on February 1, 2007, which shows a typewritten price of $3.50 per carton, with the price 


“4.40” handwritten in beside it.4  Complainant fails to explain why the $3.50 per carton 


price appears on this document.  Negative inferences may be taken when a party fails to 


provide obviously necessary documents or testimony.  In re: Mattes Livestock Co., 42 


Agric. Dec. 81, 96 (1982); In re: J.A. Speight, 33 Agric. Dec. 280, at 300 (1974); SEC v. 


Scott, 565 F. Supp. 1513 (SD NY, 1983).  Absent any evidence indicating otherwise, we 


conclude that the passing shows that Complainant, at some time during the transaction, 


agreed to the $3.50 per carton price that Respondent alleges the parties settled upon.  On 


this basis, we find that the preponderance of the evidence supports Respondent’s 


contention that the parties settled upon a price of $3.50 per carton for the tomatoes in this 


shipment.  Respondent paid Complainant $3.50 per carton, or a total of $5,852.00, for the 


1,672 cartons of tomatoes in question.  We therefore find that Complainant is owed 


nothing further for the tomatoes in this shipment. 


 Invoice No. 11119 


                                                           
3 See Opening Statement, page 2. 
4 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit No. 2. 







 7


 For this transaction, Respondent asserts in its sworn Answer that Frank Armenta 


authorized a credit in the amount of $0.10 per carton for brokerage, which reduced the 


brokerage cost from $0.25 to $0.15 per carton.5  Respondent’s contention is supported by 


Mr. Armenta’s unsworn letter wherein he states, “P.O. 11119, I gave a credit of .10 on 


brokerage from .25 to .15.”6  Complainant submitted a copy of a customer order form 


prepared by Mr. Armenta whereon the brokerage rate is listed as $0.25 per carton.7  


There are no subsequent adjustment memoranda prepared by Mr. Armenta indicating that 


this rate was ever reduced.  We therefore find that Respondent has failed to sustain its 


burden to prove that Complainant agreed to reduce its brokerage rate from $0.25 to $0.15 


per carton.  At $0.25 per carton, the total brokerage fee for the 2,500 cartons of tomatoes 


in question is $625.00.  Respondent paid Complainant $0.15 per carton, or a total of 


$375.00.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from Respondent of 


$250.00. 


 Invoice No. 11128 


 For this transaction, Respondent once again asserts in its sworn Answer that 


Frank Armenta authorized a credit in the amount of $0.10 per carton for brokerage, which 


reduced the brokerage cost from $0.25 to $0.15 per carton.8  Respondent’s contention is 


supported by Mr. Armenta’s unsworn letter wherein he states, “P.O. 11128, I gave a 


credit of .10 on brokerage from .25 to .15.”9  Complainant submitted a copy of a 


customer order form prepared by Mr. Armenta whereon the brokerage rate is listed as 


                                                           
5 See Answer, paragraph 4. 
6 See ROI Exhibit No. D1. 
7 See Opening Statement, Exhibit H2. 
8 See Answer, paragraph 4. 
9 See ROI Exhibit No. D1. 







 8


$0.25 per carton.10  There are no subsequent adjustment memoranda prepared by Mr. 


Armenta indicating that this rate was ever reduced.  We therefore find that Respondent 


has failed to sustain its burden to prove that Complainant agreed to reduce its brokerage 


rate from $0.25 to $0.15 per carton.  At $0.25 per carton, the total brokerage fee for the 


2,401 cartons of tomatoes in question is $600.25.  Respondent paid Complainant $0.15 


per carton, or a total of $360.15.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant 


from Respondent of $240.10. 


Invoice No. 11140 


Respondent asserts in its sworn Answer that Frank Armenta authorized a credit in 


the amount of $1.00 per carton for the tomatoes in this shipment, thereby reducing the 


purchase price from $6.20 to $5.20 per carton.11  Respondent’s contention is supported 


by Mr. Armenta’s unsworn letter wherein he states, “P.O. 11140, I gave a credit of 


$1.00.”12  Complainant, in its sworn Opening Statement, asserts that it originally 


purchased the tomatoes in this shipment for $6.95 per carton, but that the shipper gave an 


allowance of $1.00 per carton which lowered the price to $5.95 per carton, and that it 


passed this allowance to Respondent which reduced the price of the tomatoes to $6.20 per 


carton.  Complainant asserts further that no other allowances were ever generated or 


presented by Mr. Armenta.13  As evidence in support of this allegation, Complainant 


submitted a copy of the shipper’s bill of lading whereon a price of $6.95 per carton is 


crossed through, and the reduced price of $5.95 per carton is written in beside it.14  In 


addition, Complainant submitted a copy of the customer order form prepared by Mr. 


                                                           
10 See Opening Statement, Exhibit I2. 
11 See Answer, paragraph 4. 
12 See ROI Exhibit No. D1. 
13 See Opening Statement, page 2. 







 9


Armenta which lists Complainant’s purchase price as $5.95 per carton, and its sales price 


to Respondent as $6.20 per carton.15  There are no other memoranda in the file indicating 


that this price was ever reduced.  Moreover, we note that Mr. Armenta, in his unverified 


letter mentioned above, states only that a $1.00 per carton allowance was granted.  


Without any evidence indicating otherwise, we must presume that Mr. Armenta is 


referring to the $1.00 per carton adjustment referenced by Complainant in the Opening 


Statement, which reduced the price of the tomatoes to $6.20 per carton.  Accordingly, we 


find that Respondent has failed to sustain its burden to prove that the price of the 


tomatoes in this shipment was further reduced to $5.20 per carton.  Respondent is, 


therefore, liable to Complainant for the 1,720 cartons of tomatoes it accepted in this 


shipment at the agreed purchase price of $6.20 per carton, or a total of $10,912.00.  


Respondent paid Complainant $9,152.00 for the tomatoes.  Therefore, there remains a 


balance due Complainant from Respondent of $1,760.00.    


Invoice No. 11144 


Respondent asserts in its sworn Answer that “Frank Armenta authorized a credit 


in the amount of 1200 packages at zero cost and 400 packages at the cost of $5.85 due to 


an inspection.”16  In the unverified letter from Mr. Armenta that Respondent submitted to 


support this contention, Mr. Armenta merely states “P.O. #11140, I gave a credit due to 


an inspection.”17  In addition to being unsworn, Mr. Armenta’s statement lacks sufficient 


detail to substantiate Respondent’s allegations concerning the amount of the adjustment 


in question.  Moreover, Complainant submitted copies of a trouble manifest and a price 


                                                                                                                                                                             
14 See Opening Statement, Exhibit J3. 
15 See Opening Statement, Exhibit J4. 
16 See Answer, paragraph 4. 
17 See ROI Exhibit No. D1. 







 10


change sheet prepared Mr. Armenta, both of which indicate that only 720 cartons of the 


mature green tomatoes were dumped, and that the parties agreed that Respondent would 


pay $2.46 per carton for the remaining 480 cartons of mature green tomatoes, and $5.85 


per carton for the 400 cartons of extra large roma tomatoes.18  Absent any evidence that 


any further adjustments were granted by Mr. Armenta, we presume that the adjustments 


reflected in the trouble manifest and the price change sheet are the adjustments 


referenced by Mr. Armenta in his unverified statement referenced above.  Accordingly, 


we find that the preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that 


Respondent is liable to Complainant for the tomatoes at the adjusted purchase prices 


billed by Complainant, which total $3,520.80.  Respondent paid Complainant $2,340.00 


for the tomatoes.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from Respondent 


of $1,180.80. 


The total amount due Complainant from Respondent for the five shipments of 


tomatoes in question is $3,430.90.  Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $3,430.90 is 


a violation of Section 2 of the Act for which reparation should be awarded to 


Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act requires that we award to the person or persons 


injured by a violation of Section 2 of the Act “the full amount of damages sustained in 


consequence of such violations.”  Such damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville 


Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville 


Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is 


charged with the duty of awarding damages, he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, 


to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 


Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 


                                                           
18 See Opening Statement, Exhibits K8 and 10. 







 11


(1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 


(1963).  The interest that is to be applied shall be determined in accordance with 28 


U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated at a rate equal to the weekly 


average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as published by the Board of 


Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar week preceding the date of the 


Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 


65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 







 12


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $3,430.90, with interest thereon at the rate of  2.07  % per annum 


from March 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 


 
May 22, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
703771 Ontario Limited,   )  PACA Docket No. R-07-048 
d/b/a Wolferts Farm,    ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
The Navan Group, Inc.,   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $72,505.00 in connection with 30 truckloads 


of vegetables shipped in the course of interstate and/or foreign commerce. 


 Respondent did not submit a reply during the informal handling of the Complaint.  


Therefore, a Report of Investigation was not prepared by the Department.  A copy of the 


formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent on July 24, 2006.  Thereafter, 


Respondent submitted two Answers to the formal Complaint.  In its initial Answer, dated 


September 1, 2006, Respondent alleged that it had verbal contract agreements with a 


representative of Complainant’s firm, but neither confirmed nor denied liability for the 


transactions in Complainant’s formal Complaint.  Consequently, the Department 


requested that Respondent submit a revised Answer addressing the allegations contained 


in the formal Complaint.  Respondent subsequently submitted a revised Answer, dated 


October 6, 2006, in which it admitted that it had not paid for one of the transactions in the 







 2


formal Complaint, and denied liability for the total amount of Complainant’s claim.  The 


Department subsequently served both Answers on Complainant.   


Although the amount claimed in the formal complaint exceeds $30,000, the 


parties waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 


47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this 


procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the 


case.  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of 


verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  


Respondent did not submit any additional evidence.  Neither party submitted a Brief.  


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, 703771 Ontario Limited, d/b/a Wolferts Farm, is a limited 


partnership whose post office address is 2560 9th Line, R.R. #2, Bradford, Ontario, 


Canada, L3Z2A5.  Complainant is not licensed. 


2. Respondent, The Navan Group, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


1380 NW 23rd Street, Miami, Florida, 33142.  At the time of the transactions involved 


herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. Between July 21, 2005, and September 18, 2005, Complainant, by oral contract, 


sold and shipped from loading points in the Countries of Canada and Costa Rica, and/or 


the State of New York, on a delivered basis to Respondent, in Miami, Florida, 30 


truckloads of vegetables.  On or about the date that each truckload of vegetables was 


shipped, Complainant issued an invoice to Respondent, the relevant details of which are 


set forth as follows: 


 
 
 







 3


Invoice #          Invoice Date Quantity/Commodity Unit Price  Invoice Total  
 
12299  7/21/05     900 bags 50# jbo carrots $15.00/bag  
          $ 13,500.00 
16838  7/22/05  1,344 cases peeled garlic $23.00/ctn  
          $ 30,912.00 
20461  7/25/05      200 bags 48/1# carrots $15.00/bag 
      400 bags 24/2# carrots $15.00/bag 
      400 bags large beets $  7.00/bag 
               $ 11,800.00 
20526  7/30/05          80 bags 48/1# carrots $13.00/bag 
        80 bags 10/5# carrots $13.00/bag 
      680 bags 50# jbo carrots $20.00/bag 
          $ 15,680.00 
20533  8/1/05      80 bags 48/1# carrots $13.00/bag 
      120 bags 24/2# carrots $13.00/bag 
      120 bags 10/5# carrots $13.00/bag 
      520 bags 50# jbo carrots $20.00/bag 
          $ 14,560.00 
20550  8/2/05    800 bags 16/3# onions $13.00/bag 
          $ 10,400.00 
20622  8/5/05    840 bags 50# jbo onions $18.00/bag 
          $ 15,120.00 
19956  8/9/05    840 bags 16/3# onions $12.00/bag 
          $ 10,080.00 
19960  8/10/05       120 bags 48/1# carrots $13.00/bag 
       120 bags 24/2# carrots $13.00/bag 
      120 bags 10/5# carrots $13.00/bag 
      400 bags 50# jbo carrots $18.00/bag 
        80 bags 50# beets $  7.00/bag 
          $ 12,440.00 
19959  8/10/05      840 bags 50# jbo carrots $18.00/bag 
          $ 15,120.00 
19967  8/12/05      320 bags 48/1# carrots $13.00/bag  
      320 bags 24/2# carrots $13.00/bag  
      200 bags 10/5# carrots $13.00/bag 
          $ 10,920.00 
19978  8/12/05     840 bags 16/3# onions $12.00/bag 
          $ 10,080.00 
19972  8/12/05     840 bags 50# jbo carrots $18.00/bag  
          $ 15,120.00 
19981  8/15/05      840 bags 16/3# onions $10.00/bag 
          $   8,400.00 
19999  8/18/05      320 bags 48/1# carrots $12.00/bag 
      280 bags 24/2# carrots $12.00/bag 
        80 bags 10/5# carrots $12.00/bag 
      320 bags 25# beets $  6.00/bag 
          $ 10,080.00 
20013  8/19/05      830 bags 50# jbo carrots $16.00/bag 
          $ 13,280.00 
20862  8/19/05    840 bags 16/3# onions $10.00/bag 
          $   8,400.00 
20876  8/23/05      840 bags 16/3# onions $10.00/bag  
          $   8,400.00 
20889  8/24/05     850 bags 50# jbo carrots $15.00/bag 
          $ 12,750.00 
20952  8/26/05      660 bags cabbage $12.00/bag  
          $   7,920.00 







 4


20998  8/30/05      800 bags 16/3# onions $10.00/bag 
          $   8,000.00 
20996  8/30/05      840 bags 50# jbo carrots $15.00/bag 
          $ 12,600.00 
21062  9/3/05      80 bags 48/1# carrots $11.00/bag 
      160 bags 24/2# carrots $11.00/bag 
        80 bags 10/5# carrots $11.00/bag 
      320 bags 25# beets $  6.00/bag 
          $   5,440.00 
30027  9/7/05    800 bags 16/3# onions $10.00/bag 
          $   8,000.00 
30032  9/8/05    840 bags 50# jbo carrots $14.00/bag 
          $ 11,760.00 
30067  9/9/05    840 bags 16/3# onions $10.00/bag  
        21 pallets  $  5.00/each 
          $   8,505.00 
30064  9/9/05    720 bags 50# jbo carrots $14.00/bag 
          $ 10,080.00 
 
 
111701  9/13/05      240 bags 48/1# carrots $11.00/bag 
      520 bags 24/2# carrots $11.00/bag 
          $   8,360.00 
 
30171  9/17/05     840 bags 50# jbo carrots $15.00/bag 
        21 pallets  $  5.00/each 
          $ 12,705.00 
30174  9/18/05    840 bags 16/3# onions $10.00/bag 
        21 pallets  $  5.00/each 
          $    8,505.00 
Total:          $348,917.00 
        
4. Respondent accepted the thirty loads of vegetables referenced in Finding of Fact 


3, and has paid Complainant a total of $276,412.00.  Complainant applied Respondent’s 


payments as follows: 


Invoice # Invoice Price  Check No. Payment Amount Balance Due 
 
  12299  $  13,500.00       1227  $  13,250.00  $     250.00 
  16838  $  30,912.00  1203 & 1239 $  27,929.00  $  2,983.00 
  20461  $  11,800.00       1227  $  10,832.00  $     968.00 
  20526  $  15,680.00       1227  $  11,535.00  $  4,145.00 
  20533  $  14,560.00       1239  $  11,018.00  $  3,542.00 
  20550  $  10,400.00       1239  $    4,412.00  $  5,988.00 
  20622  $  15,120.00       1227  $  12,850.00  $  2,270.00 
  19956  $  10,080.00       1239  $    7,270.00  $  2,810.00 
  19960  $  12,440.00       1239  $    9,890.50  $  2,549.50 
  19959  $  15,120.00       1239  $  11,740.00  $  3,380.00 
  19967  $  10,920.00       1247  $    9,497.00  $  1,423.00 
  19978  $  10,080.00       1245  $    7,062.50  $  3,017.50 
  19972  $  15,120.00       1245  $  11,445.00  $  3,675.00 
  19981  $    8,400.00       1245  $    6,868.00  $  1,532.00 
  19999  $  10,080.00       1245  $    8,812.00  $  1,268.00 
  20013  $  13,280.00       1247  $  10,454.50  $  2,825.50 







 5


  20862  $    8,400.00       1247  $    6,868.00  $  1,532.00 
  20876  $    8,400.00       1247  $    7,292.50  $  1,107.50 
  20889  $  12,750.00       1247  $    8,354.00  $  4,396.00 
  20952  $    7,920.00       1282  $    7,248.50  $     671.50 
  20998  $    8,000.00       1260  $    6,800.00  $  1,200.00 
  20996  $  12,600.00       1260  $  10,167.50  $  2,432.50 
  21062  $    5,440.00       1260  $    5,096.00  $     344.00 
  30027  $    8,000.00       1260  $    6,899.50  $  1,100.50 
  30032  $  11,760.00       1278  $  10,234.50  $  1,525.50 
  30067  $    8,505.00       1278  $    6,897.50  $  1,607.50 
  30064  $  10,080.00       1278  $    8,861.00  $  1,219.00 
  111701  $    8,360.00       1282  $    7,279.00  $  1,081.00 
  30171  $  12,705.00       1282  $    9,548.50  $  3,156.50 
  30174  $    8,505.00          --             --   $  8,505.00 
Totals:  $348,917.00    $276,412.00  $72,505.00 
 
5. An informal complaint was filed on February 15, 2006, which is within nine 


months from the date that the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


 The primary issue before us concerns the question of the terms of contract agreed 


to between the parties.  Complainant states that each of the thirty loads of vegetables in 


this proceeding was sold to Respondent at a firm invoice price, the dollar total of which is 


$348,917.00.  Complainant states that Respondent received and accepted the 


commodities in accordance with the respective contracts of sale, but that it has only paid 


$276,412.00, leaving a balance due of $72,505.00.   


 In response to Complainant’s contentions, Respondent’s president, Angel Naveda, 


submitted a sworn Answer, dated September 1, 2006, in which he contends that pursuant 


to a verbal agreement with Complainant, he was to sell its product at the prevailing 


Miami market price, less a commission.  Mr. Naveda subsequently submitted a revised 


Answer, dated October 6, 2006, which was also verified, in which he acknowledges that 


his firm has not paid anything towards one of the transactions in this proceeding, 


Complainant’s Invoice No. 31074, and denies liability for the dollar amount of 


Complainant’s claim.  In what appears to be a separate matter from a contractual 


standpoint, in both of his Answers, Mr. Naveda references a verbal agreement that he 







 6


allegedly entered into with Complainant in October, 2004, which called for Complainant 


to pay his firm six months’ rent at $9,095.00 per month, plus electricity.  While Mr. 


Naveda does not specifically assert a counterclaim, he states that Complainant has only 


reimbursed his firm for one month of rent and electricity under the terms of the October, 


2004, agreement.   


Where the parties put forth affirmative but conflicting allegations with respect to 


the terms of the contract, the burden rests upon each to establish its allegation by a 


preponderance of the evidence.  Vernon C. Justice v. Eastern Potato Dealers of Maine, 


Inc., 30 Agric. Dec. 1352 (1971); Harland W. Chidsey Farms v. Bert Guerin, 27 Agric. 


Dec. 384 (1968). 


In support of its contention that the thirty truckloads of vegetables in this 


proceeding were sold to Respondent at firm contract prices, Complainant submitted 


copies of invoices for the transactions,1 relevant details of which are summarized in 


Finding of Fact 3.  Each invoice references a date, and indicates that the goods contained 


therein were both sold and shipped to Respondent, in Miami, Florida, at a fixed price per 


unit.  Complainant also submitted copies of bills of lading for each of the thirty 


transactions.2  The bills of lading reflect shipping dates that are on or about the dates 


reflected on Complainant’s invoices.   


While he does not deny that he received Complainant’s invoices or bills of lading, 


Mr. Naveda maintains that he at no time issued Complainant a purchase order reflecting a 


set price for any of the transactions.  Rather, Mr. Naveda contends that the transactions 


were governed by a verbal agreement he made with Complainant’s owner at the time, 


                                                           
1 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 29, 31, 33, 35, 37, 39, 41, 
43, 45, 47, 49, 51, 53, 55, 57, and 59. 
2 See Formal Complaint, Exhibits 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 30, 32, 34, 36, 38, 40, 42, 
44, 46, 48, 50, 52, 54, 56, 58, and 60. 







 7


William Wolfert.  Under the terms of the agreement alleged by Mr. Naveda, he would 


sell Complainant’s vegetables, deduct a commission for “refrigerated warehouse, sales, 


collection employees, insurance, (and) profit,” and remit the net proceeds of the sale to 


Complainant.3  Pursuant to the agreement, Mr. Naveda states that he provided Mr. 


Wolfert with detailed sales information each week, and that Mr. Wolfert at no time 


objected to the prices at which he was selling Complainant’s vegetables.  Mr. Naveda 


states that Viv Agresti, the individual that signed Complainant’s formal Complaint, “was 


not present in any of the verbal agreement [sic] made by us.”4   


In response to the Answers submitted by Mr. Naveda, Complainant submitted an 


Opening Statement in the form of a joint statement signed by its CEO, Wilhelm (Bill) 


Wolfert, and its president, Viv Agresti.  In their Opening Statement, Messrs Wolfert and 


Agresti acknowledge that for the first two to three weeks of their business relationship 


with Respondent, they shipped goods on a commission basis.  However, Messrs Wolfert 


and Agresti maintain that the transactions in this proceeding were shipped to Respondent 


at firm prices.5  Regarding Mr. Naveda’s contention that purchase orders containing fixed  


prices were not issued by Respondent for any of the transactions, Messrs Wolfert and 


Agresti assert that “…a P.O. is defined as a document containing the product and the 


price.  The passing would fit these criteria as it is sent prior to arrival, and if it were not 


acceptable, Mr. Naveda could have disputed then.”6  As to Mr. Naveda’s contention that 


Mr. Wolfert agreed to reimburse him for rent and electricity, Messrs Wolfert and Agresti 


deny that their firm agreed to any such arrangement.7   


                                                           
3 See Answer dated 9/1/06, Page 1. 
4 Id. 
5 See Opening Statement, Page 1. 
6 Id. 
7 Id. 







 8


The record does not disclose whether “Wilhelm” Wolfert is the same individual as 


the “William” Wolfert referenced by Respondent’s Mr. Naveda.  However, in its 


Opening Statement, Complainant asserts that “We would like to respond to Mr. Naveda’s 


letter dated Sept. 1/06 to our complaint together, as Mr. Wilhelm Wolfert’s experience 


with The Navan Group, Inc., as he stated, is different from mine.”8  On this basis, we 


conclude that the “William” Wolfert referred to by Respondent, and the “Wilhelm” 


Wolfert referred to by Complainant, are the same person. 


Complainant’s Opening Statement bears the signatures of both Mr. Wolfert and 


Mr. Agresti.  While the Opening Statement indicates that Mr. Agresti’s testimony was 


provided under oath, it does not indicate that Mr. Wolfert’s testimony was submitted in 


the same manner.  Accordingly, although Mr. Wolfert appears to have had first hand 


knowledge of the facts in this proceeding, we are unable to grant his statement the same 


weight as the verified statements of Mr. Naveda.  Cambridge Farms, Inc. v. H.R. 


Bushman & Sons, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1526 (1987).   


Notwithstanding Complainant’s failure to submit the sworn testimony of Mr. 


Wolfert, an unsworn statement that is in evidence under the documentary procedure may  


be considered by the trier of the facts.  The credence to be given to such a statement is 


dependant upon the plausibility of the statement in the light of the surrounding 


circumstances.  Donald Woods v. Conogra, Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 1018 (1991).   


Respondent’s Mr. Naveda disputes Complainant’s contention that his firm agreed 


to purchase the thirty truckloads of vegetables at fixed prices, asserting that “…there is 


no Purchase Order from my company to Wolferts Farm for a set price.”9  While Messrs 


Wolfert and Agresti maintain that passings bearing information regarding the product and 


                                                           
8 See Opening Statement, Page 1. 
9 See Answer dated 9/1/06, ¶ 2. 







 9


price were issued for the transactions and sent prior to arrival, the record does not contain 


any documents that are specifically entitled “passing.” 


Despite Complainant’s failure to provide evidence that it issued Respondent 


passings which contained pertinent contract details for each transaction, the record 


indicates that Complainant issued invoices for each transaction to Respondent on or about 


the date that each truckload of vegetables was shipped, upon which the quantity and price 


of the goods was reflected, and nowhere does Respondent deny receiving such invoices.  


Neither does the record show that Respondent objected promptly to the terms and 


conditions on the invoices it received.  Accordingly, Respondent has failed to meet its 


burden of proof in regard to its allegation of a different pricing arrangement than that 


reflected in the invoices issued by Complainant.  Pacific Fruit, Inc. v. Peter J. Bonafede, 


45 Agric. Dec. 371 (1986).  We therefore conclude that the parties’ agreement 


contemplated Complainant’s shipment of the thirty truckloads of vegetables in 


accordance with the quantities and prices set forth on its invoices.   


With the exception of one transaction, Complainant’s Invoice No. 30174, the 


record indicates that Respondent received and sold the remaining twenty-nine truckloads 


of vegetables, as evidenced by its payments to Complainant for the transactions, which 


are summarized in Finding of Fact 4.  When a buyer consigns or resells produce, absent 


other considerations, such action is an act of dominion constituting acceptance.  Dave 


Walsh Co. v. Tom Lange Co., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 2085 (1983). 


Regarding Complainant’s Invoice No. 30174, Mr. Naveda confirms that the 


transaction has not been paid, and maintains that his firm is looking into the invoice.10  


The bill of lading for Invoice No. 30174 is signed by the individual that received the 


                                                           
10 See Revised Answer dated 10/6/06, ¶ 4 and 8. 







 10


goods, and bears the notation “Reciving [sic] 9/21/05.”  Respondent does not deny that 


the goods were received.  In that regard, the preponderance of the evidence indicates that 


Respondent received and accepted the commodities shipped on Complainant’s Invoice 


No. 30174 on September 21, 2005.    


Having accepted the thirty truckloads of vegetables, Respondent thus became 


liable to Complainant for the full purchase price thereof, or $348,917.00, less any 


damages resulting from any breach of contract by Complainant.  The record does not 


indicate that Respondent obtained USDA inspections of any produce shipped in any of 


the transactions.  In the absence of an inspection by a neutral party at destination, a buyer 


fails to prove a breach.  Gordon Tantum v. Phillip R. Weller, 41 Agric. Dec. 2456 (1982); 


O. D. Huff,, Jr., Inc. v. Pagano & Sons, 21 Agric. Dec. 385 (1962).   


Respondent has failed to show a breach of contract regarding any of the 


transactions.11  Respondent, therefore, is liable to Complainant in the amount of 


$348,917.00.  Of this amount, Respondent has paid Complainant $276,412.00, which 


leaves a balance due of $72,505.00.   


There remains for consideration Mr. Naveda’s contention that he entered into a 


verbal agreement with Mr. Wolfert in October, 2004, in which Complainant agreed to 


reimburse his firm for rent and electricity over a six month period.  Mr. Naveda did not 


file a counterclaim regarding the alleged breach of contract.  Therefore, this tribunal 


cannot adjudicate the matter.  It should be noted that even if Mr. Naveda had submitted a 


counterclaim, the counterclaim would have had to satisfy four basic jurisdictional 


requirements in order to have been considered under the Act: (1) the transaction(s) must 


                                                           
11 Respondent submitted Federal Inspections covering onions and evidence of donations pertaining to 
invoice numbers 20578 and 20538, neither of which are a part of the disputed transactions.  These 
documents were not considered. 
 







 11


have involved "perishable agricultural commodities" (7 U.S.C. 499a(4)); (2) the 


transaction(s) must have involved "interstate or foreign commerce" (7 U.S.C. 499a(8)); 


(3) the person complaining must have petitioned the Secretary within nine months after 


accrual of the cause of action (7 U.S.C. 499f(a)); and (4) the respondent must have been a 


licensee under the Act or operating subject to the licensing requirements of the Act (7 


U.S.C. 499d(a)).  Jebavy-Sorenson Orchard Company v. Lynn Foods Corporation, 32 


Agric. Dec. 529 (1973).  On the basis of the limited information provided by Mr. Naveda, 


it does not appear that such a counterclaim would have met any of the aforementioned 


basic jurisdictional requirements to have been within the Secretary’s jurisdiction under 


the Act. 


 The total balance due Complainant from Respondent for the thirty truckloads of 


vegetables is $72,505.00. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $72,505.00 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 







 12


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid a $300.00 handling fee to file its formal 


Complaint.  Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of 


the Act is liable for any handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $72,505.00, with interest thereon at the rate of   2.21  % per annum 


from November 1, 2005, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
July 22, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Columbia Basin Sales and Marketing, Inc., )  PACA Docket No. R-08-034 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Mark Haness, d/b/a C J’s Produce Co., ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $5,347.00 in connection with one 


truckload of onions shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the formal Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  


Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice 


(7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the 


parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of 


Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence 


in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening 







 2


Statement.  Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Respondent also submitted a 


Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Columbia Basin Sales and Marketing, Inc., is a corporation whose 


post office address is 612 Lupine Drive, Moses Lake, Washington, 98837.  At the time of 


the transaction involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent is an individual, Mark Haness, doing business as C J’s Produce Co., 


whose post office address is 22706 Aspan Street, Suite 301, Lake Forest, California, 


92630.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the 


Act. 


3. On or about November 17, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent, and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of Washington, to 


Respondent’s customer, Southern California Packing Company, in Bell, California, 750-


50 pound sacks of U. S. No. 1 jumbo white onions at $9.00 per sack, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $6,750.00. 


4. On November 21, 2006, a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the onions 


mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 at 5628 Bandini Boulevard, in Bell, California, the report 


of which disclosed 39% average defects, including 1% quality defects (cuts, dry sunken 


areas, seedstems), 38% excessive tops, and less than 0.5% decay.   


5. On November 28, 2006, a second U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on 253 


sacks of the onions at 5628 Bandini Boulevard, in Bell, California, the report of which 


disclosed 45% average defects, including 35% excessive tops and 10% decay. 







 3


6. On November 29, 2006, Brad Sumner of Southern California Packing Company 


sent correspondence to Respondent’s Mark Haness stating, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
Received load Monday November 20th, 2006 under protest, 


pending USDA, as per our conversation on Monday Morning.  Inspection 
took place November 21st, 2006 in a timely manner.  The inspection was 
fax [sic] to your office on November 21st, 2006.  I was then told to 
“Handle them PAS”, which I did.  I did not begin to run them until 
Monday the 27th of November, 2006 at which time I discovered extension 
[sic] condition and quality problems.  I then call for an additional 
inspection, which you received on Tuesday, November 28th, 2006. 


 
I ran 492 50# bags of the load, my pack out is 294 packages that 


managed to be received by my customers.  The balance is in bins, trash, 
decay, everything.  The remaining 258 bags were dumped directly into the 
trash after their inspection.  The inspector who inspected the final 258 
would not state the amount of mold on the onions because it did not 
exceed 20% aggregate.  He did however note it in his file and told me so. 


 
My final return to you is 294 50# bags @ 12.50 less the inspections of 
119.00 and 98.00 respectively. 
   
 


7. Respondent accounted to Complainant for the subject load of onions as follows: 


 
ACCOUNT SALES ADJUSTMENT REPORT 


MANIFEST:  750-50# JBO Wht Ons
           Ordered US#1 good quality JBO Wht Ons 
           Load received under protest, Jim advised to handle 
           best ability.  Call for USDA. 


SALES:     750-JBO Wht Ons Re-run
           294-recovered  @12.50del   $3,675.00 
           Balance dumped             $3,675.00   


COST:      Freight:WA-LA              $1,687.50
           USDA 11/21/06                 119.00 
           USDA 11/28/06                  98.00 
           Commission & handling         367.50 
           Total Costs                $2,272.00 


TOTAL      Sales                      $3,675.00
           less costs                 -2,272.00 
                                      $1,403.00 
Enclosed check covers the above amount as payment in full of said load.







 4


8. Respondent paid Complainant $1,403.00 with check number 29198, dated 


January 8, 2007, which amount Complainant accepted as payment of the undisputed 


amount due for the onions. 


9. The informal complaint was filed on January 22, 2007, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for the unpaid balance of the agreed 


purchase price for one truckload of onions purchased from Complainant.  There is no 


dispute that when the onions arrived at the place of business of Respondent’s customer, 


Complainant advised Respondent to have his customer unload the onions and call for a 


federal inspection.  According to Respondent, Complainant also advised that if the onions 


made U.S. No. 1 grade, Respondent “owned” the onions; and that if the onions did not 


make U.S. No. 1 grade, Respondent was to “handle best ability.”1  Respondent states that 


after the U.S.D.A. inspection showed that the onions were not U.S. No. 1, he instructed 


his customer to “handle product best ability” as per Complainant’s original instructions.2 


In response to Respondent’s allegations, Complainant asserts, to the contrary, that 


Respondent was told that Complainant would be moving the onions to another customer 


if they failed inspection.3  We note, however, that whether or not the inspection showed 


that the onions graded U.S. No. 1, Respondent was under no obligation to allow 


Complainant to move the onions to another customer.  Rather, Respondent, if it chose to 


do so, could accept the onions and recover any provable damages resulting from a breach  


                                                           
1 See Answer, paragraph 7. 
2 See Answer, paragraph 9. 
3 See ROI Exhibit No. F-1. 







 5


of contract by Complainant.  See U.C.C. § 2-601(b). 


 Next we will consider whether the evidence establishes a breach of contract by 


Complainant.  The U.S.D.A. inspection performed on the onions on November 21, 2006, 


at the contract destination in Bell, California, disclosed that the onions failed to grade 


U.S. No. 1 “account quality excessive tops.”4  As the onions failed to grade U.S. No. 1 


based on a quality defect that was present at the point of shipment, this evidence shows 


that the onions were not U.S. No. 1 quality at the time of sale.  Since the onions were 


described in the contract of sale as U.S. No. 1, Complainant’s failure to ship U.S. No. 1 


quality onions constitutes a breach of contract for which Respondent is entitled to recover 


provable damages. 


 Before we consider Respondent’s damages resulting from the breach, we note that 


it is Complainant’s contention that it was not timely notified of the results of the 


U.S.D.A. inspection.  Section 2-607(3)(a) of the Uniform Commercial Code (U.C.C.) 


provides that “where a tender has been accepted the buyer must within a reasonable time 


after he discovers or should have discovered any breach notify the seller of the breach or 


be barred from any remedy.”  Complainant asserts specifically that it was not advised of 


the U.S.D.A. inspection results until November 27, 2006, or six days after the inspection 


was performed.5  Respondent asserts, to the contrary, that Complainant received notice of 


the inspection results from Respondent via telephone and from the U.S.D.A. via fax.6  


Respondent did not, however, supply any additional evidence to substantiate this 


contention.  Moreover, we should note that Complainant’s receipt of the inspection  


                                                           
4 See ROI Exhibit No. D-5. 
5 See ROI Exhibit No. A-1. 
6 See Answer, paragraph 8.   







 6


results from the U.S.D.A.’s Fresh Products Branch does not constitute notice of a breach 


of contract from Respondent.  Furthermore, while it is the practice of the U.S.D.A.’s 


Fresh Products Branch to provide copies of the inspection certificate to financially 


interested parties, Complainant was not listed on the inspection certificate as either the 


applicant or the shipper, so there is no indication that the Department was aware of 


Complainant’s involvement in the transaction.   


Nevertheless, even assuming that Complainant did not receive the inspection  


results until November 27, 2006, Complainant has admitted that it was given prompt 


notice at the time of arrival that the onions were showing problems.7  The sufficiency of 


the notice required to preserve a buyer’s right to recover damages for a breach of 


warranty is addressed in Comment 4 to U.C.C. § 2-607(3)(a), which states: 


 
The content of the notification need merely be sufficient to let the seller 
know that the transaction is still troublesome and must be watched.  There 
is no reason to require that the notification which saves the buyer’s rights 
under this section must include a clear statement of all the objections that 
will be relied on by the buyer, as under the section covering statements of 
defects upon rejection (Section 2-605).  Nor is there reason for requiring 
the notification to be a claim for damages or of any threatened litigation or 
other resort to a remedy.  The notification which saves the buyer’s rights 
under this Article need only be such as informs the seller that the 
transaction is claimed to involve a breach, and thus opens the way for 
normal settlement through negotiation. 


 


We therefore find that the notice provided to Complainant at the time the onions arrived 


at the contract destination was sufficient to preserve Respondent’s right to assert a claim 


for damages.  Although Respondent should have followed up on the initial notice by 


promptly advising Complainant of the inspection results, Respondent was reportedly of  


                                                           
7 See ROI Exhibit No. F-1. 







 7


the understanding that the results were sent to Complainant by the inspection service.  


Moreover, it is also Respondent’s contention that the parties had already agreed in 


advance of the inspection that if the onions failed inspection, Respondent would handle 


the onions to its best ability.  For this reason, Respondent may not have placed much 


importance on insuring that Complainant received the inspection results.   


 We should also point out that even ignoring for the moment the fact that 


Respondent promptly notified Complainant at the time of arrival that the onions did not 


conform to the contract requirements, there is no dispute that Complainant was notified 


of the U.S.D.A. inspection results on November 27, 2006, which was seven days 


following arrival.  In Sales King International v. Danny & Sons, Inc., 52 Agric. Dec. 715, 


736-37 n. 13 (1993), where a slightly longer period of time than what would normally be 


allowed for notice of a breach of warranty was allowed for notice of a material breach, 


we stated: 


 
Since a material breach of contract concerns matters not closely related to 
the perishability of the goods, and in this instance was uncontested by 
complainant, we have allowed a less strict time measure as to 
reasonableness of notice than would be allowed in the case of notice as to 
a breach in regard to “condition” of perishable goods.  However, a 
material breach is not totally unrelated to the fact of the goods 
perishability since proof of the material breach, to a greater or lesser 
degree depending on the circumstances, will always relate to the continued 
existence of the goods. 
 
 


In the instant case, the primary defect affecting the onions, excessive tops, is a permanent 


defect that would not have worsened over time.  Moreover, the record shows that 


Respondent’s customer did not begin reworking the onions until November 27, 2006, 


which means that the onions were still available for re-inspection at the time Complainant 







 8


was advised of the original inspection results.8  Furthermore, it is unlikely that an appeal 


inspection would have disclosed anything drastically different from the original 


inspection, as a partial inspection performed one week after the first disclosed a 


percentage of excessive tops similar to that disclosed by the first inspection.9  Although 


the second inspection also revealed considerably more decay, the degree of progression 


for this defect is not abnormal given the time that elapsed between the two inspections. 


 Based on the foregoing, we find that Complainant is not in a position to refuse 


Respondent’s claim for damages based on an alleged failure to provide timely notice of 


the inspection results.  Next we will determine the amount of damages Respondent is 


entitled to recover as a result of Complainant’s breach.  The general measure of damages 


for a breach of warranty is the difference at the time and place of acceptance between the 


value of the goods accepted and the value they would have had if they had been as 


warranted, unless special circumstances show proximate damages of a different amount.  


U.C.C. § 2-714(2).  The value of accepted goods is best shown by the gross proceeds of a 


prompt and proper resale as evidenced by a proper accounting prepared by the ultimate 


consignee.  Respondent did not provide an account of sales for the onions.  Rather, 


Respondent simply paid Complainant the delivered value of the onions that were resold, 


less freight, inspection fees, commission and handling.10  While there are circumstances 


where damages may be recovered on a loss and labor basis, i.e., the buyer’s damages are 


measured as the delivered value of the product lost in repacking plus the labor expenses 


incurred to repack the product, in this case the loss of product claimed by Respondent  


                                                           
8 See Answer Exhibit #5. 
9 See ROI Exhibit No. D-6. 
10 See Answer Exhibit #6. 







 9


equals approximately 60% of the load, whereas the defects disclosed by the inspection 


totaled only 39%.  Since the primary defect affecting the onions, excessive tops, was 


permanent, and would not have worsened over time, the losses resulting from this defect 


should have approximately equaled the percentage disclosed by the inspection.  The fact 


that Respondent’s customer reported losses much greater than this amount may be 


attributed to the fact that it did not begin running the onions until one week after they 


were received, as Southern California Packing Company’s Brad Sumner admitted to 


Respondent’s Mark Haness in correspondence dated November 29, 2006.11  Therefore, 


given the evidence showing that Respondent’s customer failed to handle the resale of the 


onions in a prompt manner, we cannot accept the resale results as the best available 


evidence of the value of the onions as accepted. 


 An alternative means of determining the value of the onions as accepted is to 


reduce the value they would have had if they had been as warranted by the percentage of 


defects disclosed by the inspection.  Fresh Western Marketing, Inc. v. McDonnell & 


Blankfard, Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 1869 (1994).  The first and best method of ascertaining 


the value the onions would have had if they had been as warranted is to use the average 


price as shown by U.S.D.A. Market News Service Reports.  Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor 


Marketing International, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  The November 20, 2006, 


U.S.D.A. Market News report for Los Angeles, California, does not, however, list prices 


for 50-pound sacks of jumbo white onions originating from the state of Washington.  


Absent relevant market prices, we typically use the delivered (f.o.b. plus freight) cost of 


the produce to determine the value it would have had if it had been as warranted.  See, 


e.g., Rogelio C. Sardina v. Caamano Bros., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1275 at 1278-79 (1983).  


                                                           
11 See Answer Exhibit #5. 







 10


The onions were sold at an f.o.b. price of $9.00 per sack, or a total of $6,750.00, and 


Respondent reported a freight expense of $1,687.50.  Therefore, the total delivered cost 


of the onions was $8,437.50.  When we reduce this amount by 39% to account for the 


defects disclosed by the inspection, we arrive at a value for the onions as accepted of 


$5,146.88. 


 As we mentioned, Respondent’s damages are measured as the difference between 


the value the onions would have had if they had been as warranted ($8,437.50) and their 


value as accepted ($5,146.88), or $3,290.62.  In addition, Respondent may recover the 


U.S.D.A. inspection fee of $119.00 as incidental damages.  With this, Respondent’s total 


damages amount to $3,409.62.  When Respondent’s damages totaling $3,409.62 are 


deducted from the $6,750.00 contract price of the onions, there remains an amount due 


Complainant for the subject load of onions of $3,340.38.  Respondent paid Complainant 


$1,403.00 for the onions.  Therefore, there remains a balance due Complainant from 


Respondent of $1,937.38.  


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $1,937.38 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 







 11


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $1,937.38, with interest thereon at the rate of  1.93  % per annum 


from December 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
May 9, 2008 
/s/William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Taylor & Fulton, Inc.,    ) PACA Docket No. R-08-009 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Orlando Tomato, Inc.,    ) 
      ) 


Respondent   ) Order on Reconsideration 
 


In this reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act, 


1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), a Decision and Order was issued on March 


14, 2008, in which Respondent was ordered to pay Complainant, as reparation, 


$4,540.38, with interest thereon at the rate of 1.66% per annum from August 1, 2006, 


until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  On March 25, 2008, the Department received 


from Respondent a Petition for Reconsideration of the Order.  Complainant was served 


with a copy of the Petition and afforded the opportunity to submit a reply.  Complainant 


elected not to file a response to the Petition.  


Respondent’s Petition concerns our finding that the accounting provided by its 


customer, Canadawide Fruit Wholesale, Inc. (hereafter “Canadawide”), was insufficient 


to establish the value of the goods received.  Specifically, Respondent references 


paragraph 6 of the Decision and Order wherein we stated that the account of sales 


supplied by Canadawide was “merely a summary accounting” in that it showed only the 


quantities of tomatoes sold at each price and did not include individual dates of sale to 


establish that the resale was prompt.  In the Petition, Respondent requests reconsideration 







 2


of this determination because, Respondent states, “it appears that the Secretary 


inadvertently did not consider the Affidavit of Mike Pitsikoulis…when considering the 


sufficiency of the accounting.”   


As Respondent points out in its Petition, Mr. Pitsikoulis is the Vice-President and 


Buyer of Canadawide, and he was also the individual who personally negotiated the 


purchase of the load of tomatoes in question.  In his affidavit, Mr. Pitsikoulis states, in 


pertinent part, as follows: 


 
During the week July 5 through July 9, 2006, I sold 320 cartons of 
tomatoes at $6.00 per carton.  During the week of July 10 through July 14, 
2006, I sold 480 cartons of tomatoes at $2.00 per carton.  During the week 
of July 15 through July 18, 2006, I sold the remaining 601 cartons at $1.00 
per carton.  I provided an accounting of these sales, and the losses 
Canadawide incurred from the tomatoes to Williams Farm.  See RI Exhibit 
12A.  The accounting is a true and accurate report of the sales of the 
defective tomatoes.   
 


While we acknowledge that Mr. Pitsikoulis’ testimony concerning the dates of sale for 


the tomatoes supplements what was otherwise an incomplete accounting and indicates 


that the tomatoes were promptly resold between July 5 and July 18, 2006, we also note 


that the dates of sale reported by Mr. Pitsikoulis are not in accord with the other evidence 


in the record.  Specifically, the Canadian Food Inspection Agency certificate shows that 


only 1,040 of the 1,401 cartons of tomatoes shipped were inspected.1  We presume that 


the 361 cartons missing from the inspection were resold sometime between the date of 


arrival, on July 3, 2007, and the date of the inspection, July 5, 2007.  Assuming this was 


the case, Respondent could not have sold all 1,401 cartons of the tomatoes on or after 


July 5, 2007, as reported by Mr. Pitsikoulis.  Moreover, we are puzzled by Mr. 


                                                           
1 See Complaint, Exhibit B. 







 3


Pitsikoulis’ reference to the periods from July 5th through July 9th, July 10th through July 


14th, and July 15th through July 18th as “weeks,” because each range of dates comprises 


only four days, and the dates run consecutively.  We also note that the addition of dates in 


the Pitsikoulis affidavit does not make the accounting “complete” as Respondent 


maintains in its Petition.  The individual dates of sale and the quantities sold on each date 


still have not been provided.  Mr. Pitsikoulis merely asserts that a certain quantity was 


sold within a range of dates.  Such an accounting is merely a summary rather than a 


detailed account of sales.  On this basis, we affirm our decision finding that the account 


of sales submitted by Respondent does not present the best available measure of the value 


of the tomatoes as accepted. 


 Since the account of sales submitted by Respondent cannot be used to determine 


the value of the tomatoes as accepted, the percentage of defects calculation used in the 


March 14, 2008, Decision and Order to determine this value is appropriate.  We have, 


however, discovered an error in that calculation that we will correct here.  Specifically, 


the twenty-eight percent condition defects used to determine the value of the tomatoes as 


accepted was based on an inspection of only 1,040 cartons of tomatoes.2  The 361 cartons 


of tomatoes that were not inspected are presumed to be free of defects in the absence of 


any evidence indicating otherwise.  Therefore, to determine the percentage of defects 


applicable to the 1,401 cartons of tomatoes shipped, we must average the 361 cartons of 


tomatoes presumed to be free of defects with the 1,040 cartons that showed twenty-eight 


                                                           
2 The twenty-eight percent condition defects mentioned here include sunken discolored areas, bruising, soft 
and decay.  While the inspection of the tomatoes also disclosed twenty-eight percent abnormal coloring and 
sixty-three percent ripe, the defect “abnormal coloring” was found to be excluded from the suitable 
shipping condition warranty applicable in this f.o.b. sale, and the ripeness of the tomatoes was not 
considered in the calculation of Respondent’s damages because there was no indication that Complainant 
warranted that the tomatoes would not be ripe at the time of delivery.   







 4


percent average defects.  This results in average defects for the shipment as a whole of 


twenty-one percent. 


 To recalculate the damages sustained by Respondent as a result of Complainant’s 


breach, we will reduce the value the tomatoes would have had if they had been as 


warranted, $10,540.56, by twenty-one percent, or $2,213.52, which results in a value for  


the tomatoes as accepted of $8,327.04.  Respondent’s damages are measured as the 


difference between the value the tomatoes would have had if they had been as warranted, 


$10,540.56, and their value as accepted, $8,327.04, or $2,213.52.  In addition, 


Respondent may recover the Canadian inspection fee, which equals $167.21 in U.S. 


Dollars, as incidental damages.3  With this, Respondent’s total damages amount to 


$2,380.73.  When we deduct Respondent’s total damages of $2,380.73 from the 


$7,658.95 contract price of the tomatoes, there remains an amount due Complainant from 


Respondent of $5,278.22.         


Upon reconsideration of the evidence and for the reasons cited, Respondent’s 


Petition is denied.  We are, however, amending the March 14, 2008, Decision and Order, 


to correct the calculation of Respondent’s damages and to show the amount due 


Complainant from Respondent as $5,278.22.  There will be no further stays of this Order 


based on further petitions for reconsideration to this forum.  The parties’ right to appeal 


to the district court is found in Section 7 of the Act.   


                                                           
3 At the time of the inspection, July 5, 2006, the exchange rate between Canadian and U.S. Dollars was 
0.899685.  We multiplied this rate by $185.85 to arrive at a U.S. Dollar amount of $167.21. 







 5


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $5,278.22, with interest thereon at the rate of 1.66% per annum from August 1, 


2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


The Counterclaim is dismissed. 


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties.  


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
July 16, 2008 
/s/William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 








UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Taylor & Fulton, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-009 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Orlando Tomato, Inc,     ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department within nine months of the accrual of the 


cause of action, in which Complainant seeks a reparation award against Respondent in 


the amount of $4,869.35 in connection with one truckload of tomatoes shipped in the 


course of interstate and foreign commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the formal Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant and asserting a 


Counterclaim in the amount of $3,590.00 for damages allegedly incurred in connection 


with the subject load of tomatoes.1  Complainant filed a reply to the Counterclaim 


denying liability to Respondent. 


                                                           
1 Although the amount of damages is not specified in the Counterclaim, Respondent subsequently filed 
additional evidence in the form of an Answering Statement, wherein it asserts that “Orlando Tomato is 
currently owed $3,590.00 from Complainant.”  See Respondent’s Answering Statement, Affidavit of Don 
Turner, President of Orlando Tomato, paragraph 7.  







 2


Neither the amount claimed in the formal Complaint nor the Counterclaim 


exceeds $30,000.00.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the 


Department’s Report of Investigation (“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the 


opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified statements and to file Briefs.  


Respondent filed an Answering Statement.  Complainant filed a Statement in Reply.  


Respondent also submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Taylor & Fulton, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 1087, Palmetto, Florida, 34220-1087.  At the time of the transaction involved 


herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Orlando Tomato, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


129 Colfax Drive, Boiling Springs, South Carolina, 29316.  At the time of the transaction 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about June 30, 2006, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 


1,401-25 pound cartons of Taylor-Fulton Peewee Pinks tomatoes at $4.00 per carton, or 


$5,604.00, plus $23.50 per carton for a temperature recorder and $2,031.45 for a 


handling/environmental charge, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $7,658.95.  The 


tomatoes were shipped on the same date from loading point in the state of Florida to 


Canadawide Fruit Wholesalers, Inc. (“Canadawide”), in Montreal, Quebec, Canada. 







 3


4. On July 5, 2006, a Canadian Food Inspection Agency inspection was performed 


on the tomatoes mentioned in Finding of Fact 3, at the place of business of Canadawide 


in Montreal, the report of which disclosed, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
Marks on Packages 
PRODUCE OF USA, FLORIDA WEST COAST TOMATOES, PALMETTO, FLORIDA, TAYLOR & FULTON, INC.  
Pulp Temp 
9.6 °C 


 
C/P/K 


 
Defects 


Avg. 
% 


 
Range 


 
Defect Description 


C DECAY 9 NIL 28  
C RIPE 63    
C ABNORMAL COLORING 28   MOST WHITISH DIFFUSED DISCOLORATION 
C BRUISING 4 NIL 20  
C SOFT AREAS 1 NIL 8  
C SUNKEN DISCOLORED AREAS 14 NIL 38  


 
C = Condition Defect   P = Permanent Defect K = Cut Specimen 
 
Remarks 
CLEAN CONTAINERS, IN GOOD ORDER, PROPERLY PACKED 
INSPECTED TO CANADA NO. 1 AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST. 
Certification 
INSPECTION REQUESTED FOR AND CERTIFICATE RESTRICTED TO CONDITION ONLY. 


 


5. Canadawide prepared and sent to Respondent’s customer, Williams Farms, an 


account of sales for the tomatoes that reads, in pertinent part, as follows: 


SALES:      
 QTY  PRICE  TOTAL 
 320 X 6.00 = 1920 
 480 X 2.00 = 960 
 601 X 1.00 = 601 
      
 TOTAL:  3481   
EXPENSES:      
Handling: 15% 522.15     
Freight: 3190.00     
Customs: 23.00     
Inspection: 185.85     
     
TOTAL: 3921.00     
     
SUMMARY:     
Sales: 3481.00     
Expenses: 3921.00     
Balance: <440.00>  CDN Funds   
 <400.00>  US Funds Loss  
 
6. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the subject truckload of tomatoes. 







 4


7. The informal complaint was filed on October 3, 2006, which is within nine 


months from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for one truckload of tomatoes 


purchased from Complainant.  Complainant asserts that Respondent accepted the 


tomatoes in compliance with the contract of sale, but that it has since failed, neglected, 


and refused to pay Complainant for the tomatoes.  Complainant also asserts, however, 


that the amount due from Respondent for the tomatoes is $4,869.35.2  This amount is 


substantially less than the contract price of the tomatoes of $7,658.95.  The lesser amount 


pleaded by Complainant is apparently based on correspondence received from the 


Eastern Regional P.A.C.A. Branch Office during the informal handling of this claim.  In 


this correspondence, the parties were advised that it appeared based on the documents 


submitted to that point that Complainant had breached the contract, as evidenced by the 


results of the Canadian Food Inspection Agency inspection, and that Respondent was 


entitled to provable damages resulting from this breach.  The same correspondence cites a 


failure on the part of Respondent to provide a detailed account of sales to establish its 


damages.  This is followed by a calculation of damages based on the percentage of 


defects disclosed by the Canadian inspection, which results in net amount due 


Complainant of $4,869.35.3  


By asserting a claim for an amount equal to the contract price less damages, 


Complainant has implicitly acknowledged that the evidence establishes a breach of 


contract on its part.  Nevertheless, Complainant’s Sales Manager, Ed Agrisani, asserts in 


                                                           
2 See Formal Complaint, paragraph 7. 
3 See ROI Exhibit No. 14. 







 5


Complainant’s sworn Statement in Reply that he sold the tomatoes with the 


understanding that they were being shipped in Florida, so it was not his responsibility for 


the tomatoes to make “good delivery” in Canada.4  The submission of new evidence in a 


Statement in Reply is improper because there is no opportunity for the other party to 


rebut such evidence.  Thomas Produce Company v. Lange Trading Company, Inc., 62 


Agric. Dec. 331.  Respondent’s counsel did, however, attempt to rebut this evidence by 


asserting in Respondent’s Brief that both the manifest and the invoice show that 


Complainant loaded the tomatoes onto a Canadian truck bearing Province of Quebec 


tags.5  Evidence cannot, however, be received in connection with a brief.  Accordingly, 


both the Statement in Reply and the Brief, insofar as they relate to the issue of whether 


Complainant was aware that the tomatoes were destined for Canada, will be ignored.  


Without considering these submissions, we find that Complainant’s filing of a claim in an 


amount equal to the contract price less damages, where the damages are based on the 


percentage of defects disclosed by a Canadian inspection, is sufficient to establish that 


Complainant agreed that Montreal, Canada was the contract destination for the shipment 


of tomatoes in question. 


Since Complainant has already acknowledged that the Canadian inspection 


establishes a breach of contract, we will now consider the amount of damages 


Respondent is entitled to recover as a result of this breach.  The general measure of 


damages for a breach of warranty is the difference at the time and place of acceptance 


between the value of the goods accepted and the value they would have had if they had 


been as warranted, unless special circumstances show proximate damages of a different 


                                                           
4 See Statement in Reply, paragraph 3. 
5 See Brief of Respondent, page 5. 







 6


amount.  U.C.C. § 2-714(2).  The value of accepted goods is best shown by the gross 


proceeds of a prompt and proper resale as evidenced by a proper accounting prepared by 


the ultimate consignee.  The account of sales prepared by Canadawide is merely a 


summary accounting showing several prices and the quantity of tomatoes that were sold 


at each price.6  There are no individual dates of sale, and the account of sales itself is not 


dated.  We therefore find that the account of sales lacks sufficient detail to establish that 


the tomatoes were promptly and properly resold.  As a result, we cannot use the account 


of sales prepared by Canadawide to determine the value of the tomatoes as accepted. 


Absent an accounting, the value of goods accepted may be shown by use of the 


percentage of condition defects disclosed by a prompt inspection.  Fresh Western 


Marketing, Inc. v. McDonnell & Blankfard, Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 1869 (1994).  Under this 


method, the value of the tomatoes as warranted is reduced by the percentage of condition 


defects disclosed by a prompt inspection to arrive at the value of the tomatoes as 


accepted.  The first and best method of ascertaining the value the goods would have had 


if they had been as warranted is to use the average price as shown by U.S.D.A. Market 


News Service Reports.  Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor Marketing International, Inc., 49 


Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  The relevant U.S.D.A. Market News reports for Montreal do 


not, however, list prices for plum-type tomatoes originating from Florida.  An alternative, 


albeit less precise, means of ascertaining the value the goods would have had if they had 


been as warranted is to use the delivered price of the commodity (f.o.b. plus freight).  


Rogelio C. Sardina v. Caamano Bros., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1275 at 1278-79 (1983).  The 


total f.o.b. price of the tomatoes, including the temperature recorder and 


handling/environmental charges, was $7,658.95.  The account of sales prepared by 


                                                           
6 See ROI Exhibit No. 12A. 







 7


Canadawide shows freight and customs expenses totaling $3,213.00.  This amount is, 


however, expressed in Canadian Dollars.  In U.S. Dollars, these expenses total 


$2,881.61.7  Therefore, the total delivered value of the tomatoes, and the value the 


tomatoes would have had if they had been as warranted, is $10,540.56.   


To determine the value of the tomatoes as accepted, we reduce the value the 


tomatoes would have had if they had been as warranted by the percentage of condition 


defects disclosed by the inspection.  We note that in the calculation of damages 


performed by the Eastern Regional P.A.C.A. Branch Office, the percentage of defects 


used was twenty-four percent.  This is considerably less than the average condition 


defects listed on the Canadian inspection certificate, which exceed one hundred percent.  


No explanation is provided showing how the lesser figure was determined.  It is therefore 


necessary for us to examine each of the defects listed on the certificate to see whether 


they are relevant to the determination of Respondent’s damages resulting from 


Complainant’s breach.  In this regard, we note that the record contains evidence showing 


that prior to the transaction at issue here, Complainant sent Respondent a letter via 


certified mail stating, in pertinent part: “Effective Monday, December 12, 2005, until 


further notice, the following language applies to all inspected sales of Florida tomatoes:  


‘DISCLAIMER:  suitable shipping conditions apply, except for moldy stem, decay stem 


and abnormal discoloration.’”8  Since Respondent received this notice prior to agreeing 


to purchase the tomatoes in question, we find that the disclaimer included in the letter 


was made a part of the contract negotiated between the parties.  Accordingly, we find that 


the twenty-eight percent abnormal coloring disclosed by the inspection should be 


                                                           
7 At the time of shipment, on June 30, 2006, the exchange rate between Canadian and U.S. Dollars was 
0.896861.  We multiplied this rate by $3,213.00 to arrive at a U.S. Dollar amount of $2,881.61.   







 8


excluded from our damage calculation.  While the inspection also disclosed decay, it is 


not stated  


that the decay was restricted to the stems of the tomatoes, so there is insufficient evidence 


to establish that this decay is subject to the disclaimer.  The inspector also noted that 


sixty-three percent of the tomatoes were ripe.  Although the tomatoes were described as 


“pinks” on the invoice and manifest, there is no indication that Complainant warranted 


that the tomatoes would not be ripe at the time of delivery.  We therefore find that the 


percentage of ripe tomatoes disclosed by the inspection should not be considered in the 


calculation of Respondent’s damages resulting from Complainant’s breach.  The 


remaining defects, including bruising, soft areas and sunken discolored areas, are all 


relevant to the determination of the damages resulting from Complainant’s breach. 


After excluding abnormal coloring and ripe, the remaining condition defects 


disclosed by the inspection total twenty-eight percent.  To determine the value of the 


tomatoes as accepted, we will reduce the value the tomatoes would have had if they had 


been as warranted, $10,540.56, by twenty-eight percent, or $2,951.36, which results in a 


value for the tomatoes as accepted of $7,589.20.  As we mentioned, Respondent’s 


damages are measured as the difference between the value the tomatoes would have had 


if they had been as warranted, $10,540.56, and their value as accepted, $7,589.20, or 


$2,951.36.  In addition, Respondent may recover the Canadian inspection fee, which 


equals $167.21 in U.S. Dollars, as incidental damages.9  With this, Respondent’s total 


damages amount to $3,118.57.  When we deduct Respondent’s total damages of 


                                                                                                                                                                             
8 See ROI Exhibit No. 1H. 
9 At the time of the inspection, July 5, 2006, the exchange rate between Canadian and U.S. Dollars was 
0.899685.  We multiplied this rate by $185.85 to arrive at a U.S. Dollar amount of $167.21. 







 9


$3,118.57 from the $7,658.95 contract price of the tomatoes, there remains an amount 


due Complainant from Respondent of $4,540.38.   


Finally, as we mentioned in the Preliminary Statement, Respondent submitted a 


Counterclaim in the amount of $3,590.00 for damages allegedly resulting from the breach 


of contract by Complainant.  We have, however, already considered Respondent’s 


damages resulting from Complainant’s breach and determined that there remains an 


amount due Complainant from Respondent of $4,540.38 for the subject load of tomatoes.  


Therefore, the Counterclaim should be dismissed. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $4,540.38 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 







 10


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $4,540.38, with interest thereon at the rate of  1.66  % per annum 


from August 1, 2006, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


The Counterclaim is dismissed. 


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
March 14, 2008 


                                                                                                /s/William G. Jenson 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Kenny’s Produce, Inc.,   )  PACA Docket No. R-08-011 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Rafat Abdallah, d/b/a Superb Fruit  ) 
Sales Co.,     ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a reparation 


award against Respondent in the amount of $44,346.52 in connection with three 


truckloads of produce shipped in the course of interstate and foreign commerce.   


A copy of the Complaint was served upon Respondent, who was afforded twenty 


days from receipt of the Complaint to file its Answer.  Respondent failed to submit its 


Answer within the requisite period of time, so a Default Order was issued on June 8, 


2007, awarding Complainant the full amount of its claim.  The Department subsequently 


received from Respondent a Motion to Reopen the Complaint, wherein Respondent 


raised what appeared to be a valid defense that could at least mitigate the award requested 


by Complainant.  Therefore, in order to properly determine the validity of the allegations 


made by the parties, and to weigh all the facts on the merits, it was necessary to reopen 







 2


the Complaint.  Accordingly, on September 7, 2007, an Order granting Respondent’s 


Motion to Reopen was issued.   


After the Complaint was re-opened, the Department received from Respondent a 


sworn Answer wherein Respondent admitted liability to Complainant in the amount of 


$13,400.00 for the three truckloads of produce in question.  In accordance with Section 


7(a) of the Act, an Order Requiring Payment of Undisputed Amount was issued on 


November 30, 2007, requiring payment by Respondent to Complainant, of the undisputed 


amount of $13,400.00, with interest thereon at the rate of 3.30 percent per annum from 


March 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  Respondent’s liability for 


payment of the disputed amount was left for subsequent determination in the same 


manner and under the same procedure as if no order for the payment of the undisputed 


amount had been issued. 


Although the remaining amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, 


the parties waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in 


Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this 


procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the 


case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation (“ROI”), if one is prepared.1  In 


addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified 


statements and to file Briefs.  Neither party submitted additional evidence or a Brief. 


                                                           
1 Where the informal handling of the claim by a P.A.C.A. Branch office generates correspondence and 
other documents pertinent to the dispute, a Report of Investigation is prepared by the Department.  These 
documents become a part of the record considered by the Presiding Officer in deciding the case.  In the 
instant case, Respondent did not respond to the informal complaint submitted by Complainant, so no 
Report of Investigation was prepared. 







 3


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Kenny’s Produce, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 6940, Nogales, Arizona, 85628-6940.  At the time of the transactions involved 


herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent is an individual, Rafat Abdallah, doing business as Superb Fruit Sales 


Co., whose post office address is P.O. Box 86304, Los Angeles, California, 90086-0304.  


At the time of the transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about January 13, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in the state of Arizona, to Respondent, in Los Angeles, 


California, one truckload of produce comprised of roma tomatoes, eggplant, honeydew 


melons, and seedless watermelons.  On January 15, 2007, Complainant issued invoice 


number D0000921 billing Respondent for 324 cartons of large roma tomatoes at $12.95 


per carton, or $4,195.80, 56 1-1/9 bushel cartons of 18 ct. eggplant at $11.25 per carton, 


or $630.00, 375 cartons of 9-ct. honeydew melons at $14.50 per carton, or $5,437.50, 160 


cartons of 3-ct. seedless watermelons at $10.7854 per carton, or $1,725.66, and 160 


cartons of 4-ct. seedless watermelons at $11.411 per carton, or $1,825.76, for a total of 


$13,814.72, less a $648.00 adjustment, for a net invoice total of $13,166.72. 


4. On January 16, 2007, a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the 375 cartons of 


9-ct. honeydew melons and the 324 cartons of roma tomatoes mentioned in Finding of 


Fact 3, the report of which disclosed, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 







 4


 
Temperatures:  43 to 45ºF NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  375 CARTON(S) ORIGIN: MX 


Markings:  BRAND: MEXICALI-ROSE 
                   MARKINGS: SANDIA DISTRIBUTORS, INC., NOGALES, AZ., HONEYDEW MELONS, PRODUCT OF 
                   MEXICO  


INJURY DAM SER. DAM V.S.DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 


NA NA 15 NA QUALITY DEFECTS (0 to 33%)(SCARS, NOT FAIRLY WELL FORMED) 
NA NA 2 NA SOFT/OVERRIPE (0 to 22%) 
NA NA 0 NA DECAY 


NA NA 17 NA CHECKSUM 


GRADE: FAILS TO GRADE U.S. NO. 2 ACCOUNT QUALITY. 


LOT DESC:   
 


FIRMNESS: MOSTLY FIRM, SOME RIPE AND FIRM, FEW HARD 
GROUND COLOR: MOSTLY WHITE, MANY CREAM, FEW LIGHT GREEN 
PACK: MOSTLY FAIRLY TIGHT, SOME LOOSE IN FIBERBOARD DIV. 
SIZE: MOSTLY FAIRLY UNIFORM, SOME IRREGULAR SIZE                 


 
 
Temperatures:  44 to 46ºF NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  324 CARTON(S) ORIGIN: MX 


Markings:  BRAND: GALA 
                   MARKINGS: LISA INC., NOGALES, AZ., ROMA TOMATOES, PRODUCE O [sic] MEXICO, NET  
                   WT. 25 LBS. 


INJURY DAM SER. DAM V.S.DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 


NA 8 8 8 SOFT (4 to 13%)                      


NA 4  2 0 SUNKEN DISCOLORED AREAS (0 to 6%) 


NA 2 2 2 DECAY (0 to 4%) 


NA 14 12 10 CHECKSUM 


GRADE:  


LOT DESC:   
 


INSPECTION: RESTRICTED TO CONDITION ONLY AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST 
STAGES OF DECAY: GENERALLY EARLY.  FEW MODERATE       
COLOR: AVERAGE APPROXIMATELY 90% LIGHT RED/RED 


  


5. On or about January 15, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in the state of Arizona, to Respondent, in Los Angeles, 


California, one truckload of roma tomatoes.  On January 16, 2007, Complainant issued 


invoice number D0000946 billing Respondent for 640 cartons of extra large roma 


tomatoes at $12.95 per carton, or $8,288.00, 640 cartons of large roma tomatoes at 


$12.95 per carton, or $8,288.00, and 320 cartons of medium roma tomatoes at $10.95 per 


carton, or $3,504.00, for a total of $20,080.00, less a $3,200.00 adjustment, for a net 


invoice total of $16,880.00. 







 5


6. On January 17, 2007, a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the roma tomatoes 


mentioned in Finding of Fact 5, the report of which disclosed, in pertinent part, as 


follows: 


 
Temperatures:  44 to 47ºF NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  320 CARTON(S) ORIGIN: MX 


Markings:  BRAND: PALOMA 
                   MARKINGS: DELTA FRESH LLC. NOGALES AZ. NET WT. 25 LBS., PRODUCE OF MEXICO, ROMA 
                   TOMATOES 


INJURY DAM SER. DAM V.S.DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 


NA 15 8 2 SUNKEN DISCOLORED AREAS (8 to 25%)                      


NA 8  5 3 BRUISES (1 to 14%) 


NA 4 4 4 SOFT (0 to 10%) 


NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 DECAY (0 to 1%) 


NA 27 17 9 CHECKSUM 


GRADE:  


LOT DESC:   
 


INSPECTION: RESTRICTED TO CONDITION ONLY AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST 
STAGES OF DECAY: EARLY                             
COLOR: AVERAGE APPROXIMATELY 15% TURNING/PINK, 80% LIGHT RED/RED                


 


Temperatures:  44 to 45ºF NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  1280 CARTON(S) ORIGIN: MX 


Markings:  BRAND: PONY 
                   MARKINGS: DELTA FRESH LLC. NOGALES AZ. NET WT. 25 LBS., PRODUCE OF MEXICO, ROMA 
                   TOMATOES 


INJURY DAM SER. DAM V.S.DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 


NA 9  4 1 SUNKEN DISCOLORED AREAS (4 to 24%)                      


NA 8  8 8 SOFT (4 to 12%) 


NA 1 1 1 BRUISES (0 to 6%) 


NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 DECAY (0 to 2%) 


NA 18 13 9 CHECKSUM 


GRADE:  


LOT DESC:   
 


INSPECTION: RESTRICTED TO CONDITION ONLY AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST 
STAGES OF DECAY: EARLY                             
COLOR: AVERAGE APPROXIMATELY 90% LIGHT RED/RED                


 


7. On or about January 16, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in the state of Arizona, to Respondent, in Los Angeles, 


California, one truckload of tomatoes and oranges.  On January 18, 2007, Complainant 


issued invoice number D0000963 billing Respondent for 400 cartons of extra large roma 







 6


tomatoes at $12.95 per carton, or $5,180.00, 48 flats of 5X5 pink tomatoes at $12.95 per 


flat, or $621.60, 32 flats of 5X6 pink tomatoes at $12.95 per flat, or $414.40, 162 cartons 


of 113-count oranges at $24.95 per carton, or $4,041.90, and 162 cartons of 138-count 


oranges at $24.95 per carton, or $4,041.90, for a total invoice amount of $14,299.80. 


8. On January 19, 2007, a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the 400 cartons of 


extra large roma tomatoes mentioned in Finding of Fact 7, the report of which disclosed, 


in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
Temperatures:  43 to 44ºF NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  400 CARTON(S) ORIGIN: MX 


Markings:  BRAND: MR. VICTOR 
                   MARKINGS: PRODUCE OF MEXICO, GROWN AND PACKED BY AGRICOLA LA GUAJIRA S.A. DE.C.V., 
                   NAVOLATO, SIN., DISTRIBUTED BY BURNAND & CO., ONC., NOGALES, AZ., ROMA TOMATOES, NET  
                   WT. 25LBS., EX-LARGE 


INJURY DAM SER. DAM V.S.DAM OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 


NA 12 3 0 SUNKEN DISCOLORED AREAS (8 to 16%)                      


NA 7  2 0 BRUISES (3 to 9%) 


NA 2 2 2 DECAY (0 to 4%) 


NA 21 7 2 CHECKSUM 


GRADE:  


LOT DESC:   
 


INSPECTION: RESTRICTED TO CONDITION ONLY AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST 
STAGES OF DECAY: MOSTLY EARLY, MANY MODERATE       
COLOR: AVERAGE APPROXIMATELY 100% LIGHT RED/RED 
PACK: WELL FILLED (75%), TIGHT (25%) 
CARTONS STAMPED USDA FEDERAL INSPECTED 01 19 FEDERAL INSPECTOR FP-143 


 


9. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the three truckloads of produce in 


question.  


10. The informal complaint was filed on March 7, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 







 7


Conclusions 


 Before we consider the allegations of the Complaint, and Respondent’s responses 


thereto, we must first address the allegation made by Respondent in its Motion to Reopen 


that both parties agreed to release each other from any liabilities resulting from the 


unmarketable or unsatisfactory product that is the subject of this dispute.  The proponent 


of a claim has the burden of proof.  Sun World International, Inc. v. J. Nichols Produce 


Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 893 (1987).  Complainant submitted a response to the Motion to 


Reopen wherein it asserts that it never released Respondent from its obligation to pay 


Complainant in full for the three transactions in question.  As Respondent does not point 


to any additional evidence in the record to substantiate its contention that the subject 


transactions were settled by mutual agreement between the parties, we find that 


Respondent has failed to sustain its burden to prove this allegation. 


 In the Complaint, Complainant asserts that Respondent purchased and accepted 


the subject loads of produce in compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it has since 


failed, neglected and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase prices thereof, 


totaling $44,346.52.  In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent submitted a 


sworn Answer wherein it “denies all of the agreed upon prices as stated by complainant,” 


and states that it advised Complainant of a breach of contract.2  Respondent also states 


that it forwarded a breakdown of all total amounts of monies to be paid to Complainant, 


which Complainant rejected.3 


 Upon review, we note first that while Respondent “denies all of the agreed upon 


prices as stated by complainant,” Respondent does not assert any price terms other than 


                                                           
2 See Answer ¶4. 
3 See Answer ¶6. 







 8


those reflected on the invoices issued by Complainant.  We presume, therefore, that 


Respondent is merely asserting that the amount due Complainant is less than the invoice 


price due to the alleged breaches of contract, and that it is not claiming a dispute with 


respect to the original contract price of the produce.  With respect to the breaches of 


contract alleged by Respondent, there are several U.S.D.A. inspections in the record 


pertaining to the produce accepted by Respondent.4  We will address each inspection in 


turn. 


The first inspection, identified by certificate number T-034-0071-01571, covers 


the 375 cartons of honeydew melons and the 324 cartons of large roma tomatoes shipped 


on January 13, 2007.5  The inspection disclosed 17 percent average defects, including 15 


percent quality (scars, not fairly well formed) and 2 percent soft/overripe, in the 


honeydew melons; and 14 percent average defects, including 8 percent soft, 4 percent 


sunken discolored areas, and 2 percent decay, in the large roma tomatoes.  In order to 


determine whether these results establish a breach of contract by Complainant, we must 


consider the terms under which these commodities were sold.  The record indicates that 


the produce in this shipment was sold under f.o.b. terms at delivered prices.6  Where 


perishable agricultural commodities are sold f.o.b., the warranty of suitable shipping 


condition is applicable.7  The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) define “suitable shipping 


condition” as meaning:  


 
                                                           
4 The U.S.D.A. inspections show that the products inspected were unloaded at the time of inspection.  The 
unloading or partial unloading of the transport is an act of acceptance.  7 C.F.R. § 46.2 (dd)(1).   
5 See Answer Exhibits 1C and 1D. 
6 See Complaint ¶4, Complaint Exhibits 1, 5 and 9, and Answer Exhibit 1A. 
7 The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(i)) define f.o.b. as meaning, “…that the produce quoted or sold is to be 
placed free on board the boat, car, or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, in 
suitable shipping condition…, and that the buyer assumes all risk of damage and delay in transit not caused 
by the seller irrespective of how the shipment is billed.” 







 9


…that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.8 


       


Neither party has alleged any abnormality in the transportation service and conditions, so 


we assume that the transportation conditions were normal.  Dave Walsh v. Rozak’s, 39 


Agric. Dec. 281 (1980); Veg-A-Mix v. Wholesale Produce Supply, 37 Agric. Dec. 1296 


(1978). 


Turning first to the honeydew melons in the shipment, the United States 


Standards for Grades of Honeydew or Honey Ball Type Melons9 provide a tolerance, at 


shipping point, for U.S. No. 2 honeydew melons of 10 percent for melons in any lot 


which fail to meet the requirements of the grade, including therein not more than 1 


percent for melons affected by decay.  We are referring to the tolerances for the U.S. No. 


2 grade because the record indicates the honeydews in question were sold as U.S. No. 


                                                           
8 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations. See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U. S. No. 1, actually be U. 
S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U. S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U. S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
9 See 7 C.F.R. §§ 51.3740-3749. 







 10


2.10  To determine compliance with the suitable shipping condition warranty in an f.o.b. 


sale, we apply an additional allowance to the tolerances set forth in the grade standards to 


allow for normal deterioration in transit.  The amount of the increase depends on the time 


in transit.  In the instant case, the honeydew melons were in transit for approximately two 


days, in which case we allow 11 percent average defects, including 1 percent decay.  The 


17 percent average defects disclosed by the inspection clearly exceed this allowance.  


Moreover, the 15 percent quality defects, which are permanent, show that the honeydew 


melons did not meet U.S. No. 2 grade requirements at shipping point.  The failure of the 


honeydew melons to meet the U.S. No. 2 grade requirements at shipping point, as well as 


their failure to meet suitable shipping condition requirements at destination, constitutes a 


breach of contract by Complainant for which Respondent is entitled to recover provable 


damages. 


The general measure of damages for a breach of warranty is the difference at the 


time and place of acceptance between the value of the goods accepted and the value they 


would have had if they had been as warranted, unless special circumstances show 


proximate damages of a different amount.  U.C.C. § 2-714(2).  The value of accepted 


goods is best shown by the gross proceeds of a prompt and proper resale.  R. F. Taplett 


Fruit & Cold Storage Co. v. Chinook Marketing Co. et al., 39 Agric. Dec. 1537 (1980). 


Such results are evidenced by the submission into evidence of a proper accounting.  


Respondent did not, however, submit an accounting of its resale of the melons.  


An alternative means of determining the value of accepted goods is to reduce the 


value they would have had if they had been as warranted by the percentage of defects 


disclosed by a prompt inspection.  See Fresh Western Marketing, Inc. v. McDonnell & 


                                                           
10 See Answer Exhibit 1B. 







 11


Blankfard, Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 1869 (1994).  The first and best method of ascertaining 


the value the goods would have had if they had been as warranted is to use the average 


price as shown by U.S.D.A. Market News Service Reports.  Pandol Bros., Inc. v. Prevor 


Marketing International, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  The applicable report for the 


Los Angeles terminal market does not, however, show any prices for U.S. No. 2 


honeydew melons.  An alternative, albeit less precise, means of ascertaining the value the 


honeydew melons would have had if they had been as warranted is to use their delivered 


price.  See Rogelio C. Sardina v. Caamano Bros., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1275 at 1278-79 


(1983).  Complainant invoiced Respondent for the 375 cartons of honeydew melons in 


question at a delivered price of $14.50 per carton, or a total of $5,437.50, which amount 


we will use for the value the melons would have had if they had been as warranted.   


To determine the value of the honeydew melons as accepted, we will reduce the 


$5,427.50 value they would have had if they had been as warranted by 17 percent, or 


$924.38, to account for the defects disclosed by the inspection.  This results in a value for 


the honeydew melons as accepted of $4,513.12.  Respondent’s damages for the 


honeydew melons equal the difference between the value they would have had if they had 


been as warranted, $5,437.50, and their value as accepted, $4,513.12, or $924.38. 


Next we will consider whether the inspection results for the large roma tomatoes 


in this shipment also establish a breach of contract by Complainant.  The United States 


Standards for Grades of Fresh Tomatoes11 provide a tolerance, at shipping point, of 10 


percent for tomatoes that fail to meet the requirements of the U.S. No. 1 grade, including 


therein not more than 5 percent for defects causing very serious damage and 1 percent for  


                                                           
11 7 C.F.R. §§ 51.1855-51.1877 







 12


tomatoes that are soft or affected by decay.  For defects present en route or at destination, 


the standards provide a tolerance of 15 percent for tomatoes in any lot that fail to meet 


the requirements of the U.S. No. 1 grade, including therein not more that 5 percent for 


tomatoes that are soft or affected by decay.  Although there is no indication that the large 


roma tomatoes in question were sold as a specified grade, these tolerances nevertheless 


apply to the condition defects disclosed by the inspection.  For tomatoes sold f.o.b., we 


apply an additional allowance to the tolerances set forth in the grade standards to allow 


for normal deterioration in transit.  In the instant case, the tomatoes were only in transit 


for two days, in which case we allow 17 percent average defects, including 6 percent soft 


and decay.  Since the 10 percent average soft and decay disclosed by the inspection 


exceeds the allowance for these defects, we find that the inspection results establish that 


the tomatoes were not in suitable shipping condition.  Complainant’s failure to ship 


tomatoes in suitable shipping condition constitutes a breach of warranty for which 


Respondent is entitled to recover provable damages. 


 We will again measure Respondent’s damages as the difference between the 


value the tomatoes would have had if they had been as warranted and their value as 


accepted.   Respondent did not submit an account of sales to establish the value of the 


tomatoes as accepted.  Therefore, we will again use the percentage of defects disclosed 


by the inspection to determine Respondent’s damages.  The U.S.D.A. Market News 


Terminal Price Report for Los Angeles, California, shows that on January 16, 2007, 25-


pound cartons of large roma tomatoes originating from Mexico were selling for $11.00 to 


$12.00 per carton.  Using the average market price of $11.50 per carton, we find that the 


324 cartons of large roma tomatoes in question had a value if they had been as warranted 







 13


of $3,726.00.  When we reduce this amount by 14 percent, or $521.64, to account for the 


condition defects disclosed by the inspection, we arrive at a value for the tomatoes as 


accepted of $3,204.36.  Respondent’s damages for the tomatoes equal the difference 


between the value the tomatoes would have had if they had been as warranted, $3,726.00, 


and their value as accepted, $3,204.36, or $521.64. 


As none of the other commodities contained in the January 13, 2007, shipment of 


produce in question were inspected, we find that Respondent has failed to establish a 


breach of contract by Complainant with respect to these commodities.  Therefore, 


Respondent is liable to Complainant for the $13,166.72 invoice price of this shipment,12 


less the damages determined above resulting from Complainant’s breach with respect to 


the honeydew melons and the large roma tomatoes.  In addition, Respondent is entitled to 


recover the $190.00 U.S.D.A. inspection fee as an expense incurred incident to the 


breach.  After deducting the damages totaling $1,446.02 and the inspection fee of 


$190.00 from the invoice price of $13,166.72, there remains an amount due Complainant 


from Respondent for the produce in this shipment of $11,530.70. 


The next inspection, identified by certificate number T-034-0071-01576, covers 


the roma tomatoes shipped on January 15, 2007.13  The inspection disclosed 18 percent 


average defects, including 9 percent sunken discolored areas, 8 percent soft, 1 percent 


bruises and less that ½ percent decay, in the large and extra large roma tomatoes; and 27 


percent average defects, including 15 percent sunken discolored areas, 8 percent bruises, 


4 percent soft, and less than ½ percent decay, in the medium roma tomatoes.  The 


                                                           
12 This is the net invoice amount after Complainant applied an adjustment of $648.00.  See Complaint 
Exhibit 1.  In the absence of an explanation for this adjustment from Complainant, we presume that it is 
unrelated to the poor condition of the honeydew melons and large roma tomatoes in the shipment.  
13 See Answer Exhibits 2B and 2C. 







 14


tomatoes in this shipment were also sold under f.o.b. terms, which means that the 


warranty of suitable shipping condition is applicable.  The shipment was in transit for 


approximately two days, in which case the suitable shipping condition allowance is 17 


percent for average defects, including 6 percent soft and decay.  As the inspection results 


show defects in excess of these percentages for the all of the roma tomatoes in question, 


we find that Respondent has established a breach of contract by Complainant for which it 


is entitled to recover provable damages. 


We will again measure Respondent’s damages as the difference between the value 


the tomatoes would have had if they had been as warranted and their value as accepted.  


Respondent did not submit an account of sales to establish the value of the tomatoes as 


accepted.  Therefore, we will again use the percentage of condition defects disclosed by 


the inspection to determine this value.  With respect to the value the tomatoes would have 


had if they had been as warranted, the U.S.D.A. Market News Terminal Price Report for 


Los Angeles, California, shows that on January 17, 2007, 25-pound cartons of large and 


extra large roma tomatoes originating from Mexico were selling for $11.00 to $12.00 per 


carton.  The same report shows that medium roma tomatoes of the same origin were 


selling for $10.00 to $11.00 per carton.   


Using the average market price of $11.50 per carton, we find that the 1,280 


cartons of large and extra large roma tomatoes in this shipment had a value if they had 


been as warranted of $14,720.00.  When we reduce this amount by 18 percent, or 


$2,649.60, to account for the condition defects disclosed by the inspection, we arrive at a 


value for the tomatoes as accepted of $12,070.40.  Respondent’s damages for the large 


and extra large roma tomatoes equal the difference between the value the tomatoes would 







 15


have had if they had been as warranted, $14,720.00, and their value as accepted, 


$12,070.40, or $2,649.60.  For the 320 cartons of medium roma tomatoes, we will use the 


average market price of $10.50 per carton, which results in a value for these tomatoes if 


they had been as warranted of $3,360.00.  When we reduce this amount by 27 percent, or 


$907.20, to account for the condition defects disclosed by the inspection, we arrive at a 


value for the tomatoes as accepted of $2,452.80.  Respondent’s damages for the medium 


roma tomatoes equal the difference between the value the tomatoes would have had if 


they had been as warranted, $3,360.00, and their value as accepted, $2,452.80, or 


$907.20. 


Respondent’s total damages resulting from Complainant’s breach with respect to 


the medium, large and extra large tomatoes in this shipment amount to $3,556.80.  


Respondent may also recover the $159.00 U.S.D.A. inspection fee as an expense incident 


to the breach.  After deducting the damages totaling $3,556.80 and the inspection fee of 


$159.00 from the invoice price of the tomatoes of $16,880.00,14 there remains an amount 


due Complainant from Respondent for the tomatoes in this shipment of $13,164.20. 


The third and final inspection in the record, identified by certificate number T-


034-0286-00494, concerns the 400 cartons of extra large roma tomatoes shipped on 


January 16, 2007.15  The inspection disclosed 21 percent average defects, including 12 


percent sunken discolored areas, 7 percent bruises, and 2 percent decay.  Once again, the 


tomatoes were sold under f.o.b. terms, so the warranty of suitable shipping condition is 


applicable.  The shipment was in transit for approximately two days, in which case the 


                                                           
14 This is the net invoice amount after Complainant applied an adjustment of $3,200.00.  See Complaint 
Exhibit 5.  In the absence of an explanation for this adjustment from Complainant, we presume that it is 
unrelated to the poor condition of the tomatoes in the shipment. 
15 See Answer Exhibit 3B. 







 16


suitable shipping condition allowance is 17 percent for average defects, including 6 


percent soft and decay.  As the inspection results show defects in excess of these 


percentages, we find that Respondent has established a breach of contract by 


Complainant with respect to these tomatoes. 


Respondent is entitled to recover provable damages resulting from Complainant’s 


breach.  We will again measure Respondent’s damages as the difference between the 


value the tomatoes would have had if they had been as warranted and their value as 


accepted.  Respondent did not submit an account of sales to establish the value of the 


tomatoes as accepted.  Therefore, we will again use the percentage of defects disclosed 


by the inspection to determine this value.  The U.S.D.A. Market News Terminal Price 


Report for Los Angeles, California, shows that on January 18, 2007, 25-pound cartons of 


extra large roma tomatoes originating from Mexico were selling for $11.00 to $12.00 per 


carton.   


Using the average market price of $11.50 per carton, we find that the 400 cartons 


of extra large roma tomatoes in question had a value if they had been as warranted of 


$4,600.00.  When we reduce this amount by 21 percent, or $966.00, to account for the 


condition defects disclosed by the inspection, we arrive at a value for the tomatoes as 


accepted of $3,634.00.  Respondent’s damages for the extra large roma tomatoes equal 


the difference between the value the tomatoes would have had if they had been as 


warranted, $4600.00, and their value as accepted, $3,634.00, or $966.00.  Respondent 


may also recover the $137.50 U.S.D.A. inspection fee as an expense incident to the 


breach.   







 17


Respondent did not secure an inspection or other independent evidence to 


establish a breach of contract by Complainant with respect to any of the other 


commodities in this shipment.  Respondent is, therefore, liable to Complainant for the 


invoice price of the shipment of $14,299.80, less the damages totaling $966.00 and the 


inspection fee of $137.50, which leaves a net amount due Complainant of $13,196.30.  


When we add this amount to the $11,530.70 owed to Complainant for the produce 


shipped on January 13, 2007, and the $13,164.20 owed to Complainant for the tomatoes 


shipped on January 15, 2007, the total amount due Complainant from Respondent for the 


three shipments of produce in question is $37,891.20.  This amount should be reduced by 


the $13,400.00 that Respondent admitted to owing and is obligated to pay Complainant 


pursuant to the Order Requiring Payment of Undisputed Amount issued on November 30, 


2007.  This leaves a balance due Complainant from Respondent of $24,491.20. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $24,491.20 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 







 18


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party.  Respondent is, however, already obligated to pay 


Complainant the $300.00 handling fee pursuant to the Order Requiring Payment of 


Undisputed Amount issued on November 30, 2007.  Therefore, recovery of the $300.00 


handling fee will not be awarded here.  


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $24,491.20, with interest thereon at the rate of  2.25  % per annum 


from March 1, 2007, until paid.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
July 16, 2008 
/s/William G. Jenson 
 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Anthony J. Youngwirth,     )  PACA Docket No. R-08-045 
d/b/a My Produce Co.,   ) 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Southern Citrus, Inc.,    ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $175,405.65 in connection with 


multiple trucklots of mixed vegetables shipped in the course of interstate commerce.   


Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the 


verified pleadings of the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case.  In 


addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form of verified 







 2


statements and to file Briefs.  Complainant filed an Opening Statement.  Respondent did 


not elect to file any additional evidence.  Neither party submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant is an individual, Anthony J. Youngwirth, doing business as My 


Produce Co., whose post office address is 9624 Riverview Avenue, Lakeside, California, 


92040-2902.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, Complainant was licensed 


under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Southern Citrus, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


1626 W. Frontage Road, Chula Vista, California, 91911-3936.  At the time of the 


transactions involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about March 30, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading points in the state of California, to Respondent, in Chula 


Vista, California, 35 cartons of romaine 24’s at $5.60 per carton, or $196.00, 42 cartons 


of red leaf lettuce 24’s at $4.60 per carton, or $193.20, 42 cartons of green leaf lettuce 


24’s at $4.60 per carton, or $193.20, 64 cartons of celery 30’s at $9.25 per carton, or 


$592.00, 96-28/1 pound cartons of asparagus at $24.00 per carton, or $2,304.00, and 80 


cartons of cello wrap lettuce 24’s at $13.25 per carton, or $1,060.00, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $4,538.40.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1023. 


4. On or about March 30, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 35 cartons of romaine 24’s at $5.60 per carton, or $196.00, 42 cartons 


of red leaf lettuce 24’s at $4.60 per carton, or $193.20, 42 cartons of green leaf lettuce 


24’s at $4.60 per carton, or $193.20, 64 cartons of celery 30’s at $9.25 per carton, or 







 3


$592.00, and 96-28/1 pound cartons of asparagus at $24.00 per carton, or $2,304.00, for a 


total f.o.b. contract price of $3,478.40.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1037. 


5. On or about April 4, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula Vista, 


California, 224 cartons of broccoli crowns at $11.75 per carton, or $2,632.00, 84 cartons 


of green leaf lettuce 24’s at $5.50 per carton, or $462.00, 35 cartons of lettuce 24’s at 


$8.25 per carton, or $288.75, 160 cartons of cello wrap lettuce 24’s at $10.50 per carton, 


or $1,680.00, 70 cartons of romaine 24’s at $5.50 per carton, or $385.00, and 84 cartons 


of red leaf lettuce 24’s at $5.50 per carton, or $462.00, for a total f.o.b. contract price of 


$5,909.75.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1025. 


6. On or about April 6, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading points in the state of California, to Respondent, in Chula 


Vista, California, 224 cartons of broccoli crowns at $11.50 per carton, or $2,576.00, 80 


cartons of cello wrap lettuce 24’s at $9.25 per carton, or $740.00, 70 cartons of romaine 


24’s at $5.50 per carton, or $385.00, 84 cartons of green leaf lettuce 24’s at $5.50 per 


carton, or $462.00, 84 cartons of red leaf lettuce 24’s at $5.50 per carton, or $462.00, 96 


cartons of celery 30’s at $11.25 per carton, or $1,080.00, 70 cartons of green cabbage at 


$7.25 per carton, or $507.50, 84 cartons of green onions at $6.00 per carton, or $504.00, 


for a total f.o.b. contract price of $6,716.50.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1031. 


7. On or about April 6, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula Vista, 


California, 384-28/1 pound cartons at $6.00 per carton, for a total f.o.b. contract price of 


$2,304.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1035. 







 4


8. On or about April 8, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula Vista, 


California, 96 cartons of celery 30’s at $12.50 per carton, or $1,200.00, and 48 cartons of 


4 dozen radishes at $9.25 per carton, or $444.00, for a total f.o.b. contract price of 


$1,644.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1038. 


9. On or about April 11, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 105 cartons of romaine 24’s at $6.25 per carton, or $656.25, and 64 


cartons of celery 3’s at $9.75 per carton, or $624.00, for a total f.o.b. contract price of 


$1,280.25.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1039. 


10. On or about April 11, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 48-28/1 pound cartons of asparagus at $28.75 per carton, or $1,380.00, 


and 56 cartons of broccoli crowns at $12.00 per carton, or $672.00, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $2,052.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1040. 


11. On or about April 16, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 88 cartons of artichoke 24’s at $8.50 per carton, or $748.00, and 42 


cartons of cucumbers at $7.00 per carton, or $294.00, for a total f.o.b. contract price of 


$1,042.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1041. 


12. On or about April 19, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 224 cartons of broccoli crowns at $7.00 per carton, or $1,568.00, 56 







 5


cartons of cauliflower 16’s at $7.25 per carton, or $406.00, 105 cartons of green leaf 


lettuce 24’s at $5.25 per carton, or $551.25, 105 cartons of red leaf lettuce 24’s at $5.25 


per carton, or $551.25, 105 cartons of romaine 24’s at $5.25 per carton, or $551.25, 21 


cartons of spinach at $6.00 per carton, or $126.00, and 200 cartons of cello wrap lettuce 


at $9.25 per carton, or $1,850.00, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $5,603.75.  


COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1042. 


13. On or about April 20, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 56 cartons of green bell peppers at $12.25 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $686.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1043. 


14. On or about April 20, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 48 cartons of broccoli crowns at $6.75 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $324.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1080. 


15. On or about April 21, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 10 cartons of bok choy at $10.35 per carton, or $103.50, 10 cartons of 


WGA napa at $11.35 per carton, or $113.50, 35 cartons of green cabbage at $7.00 per 


carton, or $245.00, 84 cartons of green leaf lettuce 24’s at $5.45 per carton, or $457.80, 


200 cartons of cello wrap lettuce 24’s at $10.50 per carton, or $2,100.00, 56 cartons of 


cauliflower 16’s at $8.25 per carton, or $462.00, 70 cartons of romaine 24’s at $5.45 per 


carton, or $381.50, and 84 cartons of red leaf lettuce 24’s at $5.45 per carton, or $457.80, 


for a total f.o.b. contract price of $4,321.10.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1044. 







 6


16. On or about April 26, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 84 cartons of red leaf lettuce 24’s at $5.25 per carton, or $441.00, 84 


cartons of green leaf lettuce 24’s at $5.25 per carton, or $441.00, 105 cartons of romaine 


24’s at $5.25 per carton, or $551.25, 105 cartons of green cabbage at $6.10 per carton, or 


$640.50, 112 cartons of cauliflower 16’s at $6.25 per carton, or $700.00, 35 cartons of 


lettuce 24’s at $8.25 per carton, or $288.75, and 224 cartons of broccoli crowns at $5.25 


per carton, or $1,176.00, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $4,238.50.  COMPLAINANT’S 


INVOICE NO. 1079. 


17. On or about April 27, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 120 cartons of Italian squash at $7.75 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $930.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1078. 


18. On or about April 30, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 120 cartons of cello wrap lettuce 24’s at $9.75 per carton, or $1,170.00, 


32 cartons of celery 24’s at $16.25 per carton, or $520.00, 32 cartons of celery 30’s at 


$16.25 per carton, or $520.00, 48 cartons of cilantro 60’s at $7.25 per carton, or $348.00, 


42 cartons of spinach at $6.25 per carton, or $262.50, 84 cartons of red leaf lettuce 24’s at 


$5.25 per carton, or $441.00, 112 cartons of cauliflower 16’s at $6.75 per carton, 


$756.00, 84 cartons of green onions at $5.00 per carton, or $420.00, and 96 cartons of 4 


dozen radishes at $10.25 per carton, or $984.00, for a total f.o.b. contract price of 


$5,421.50.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1082. 







 7


19. On or about May 3, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula Vista, 


California, 135 cartons of jumbo yellow onions at $4.75 per carton, or $641.25, and 90 


cartons of medium yellow onions at $3.75 per carton, or $337.50, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $978.75.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1081. 


20. On or about May 8, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula Vista, 


California, 400 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $10.35 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $4,140.00.1  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1045. 


21. On or about May 8, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula Vista, 


California, 800 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $10.95 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $8,760.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1060. 


22. On or about May 9, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula Vista, 


California, 840 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $10.95 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $9,198.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1057. 


23. On or about May 9, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula Vista, 


                                                           
1 While we note that Complainant’s invoice for this shipment lists a ship date of May 25, 2007 (See 
Answer Exhibit I, page 182)*, Respondent submitted a copy of the invoice from the firm that sold the corn 
to Complainant, Green Barn Distributing, which lists a ship date of May 7, 2007 (See Answer Exhibit I, 
page 183).*  In addition, Respondent submitted a copy of its invoice to its customer and its file jacket for 
the shipment of corn in question, both of which show the ship date as May 8, 2007 (See Answer Exhibit I, 
pages 184 and 185).*  For this reason, we have concluded that the corn billed on invoice number 1045 was 
shipped on or about May 8, 2007.  *Page numbers 182 through 185 are used twice on the documents 
included in Respondent’s Answer Exhibit I.  The page numbers 182 through 185 that we are referring to 
here are from the second set of documents bearing these page numbers.  







 8


California, 800 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $9.95 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $7,960.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1058. 


24. On or about May 9, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula Vista, 


California, 800 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $10.35 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $8,280.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1059. 


25. On or about May 9, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, and 


agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula Vista, 


California, 760 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $10.35 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $7,866.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1061. 


26. On or about May 10, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 800 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $9.95 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $7,960.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1054. 


27. On or about May 10, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 760 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $9.95 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $7,562.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1062. 


28. On or about May 11, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 800 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $8.95 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $7,160.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1063. 







 9


29. On or about May 11, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent 800 


cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $8.95 per carton, for a total f.o.b. contract price of 


$7,160.00.  On May 15, 2007, the corn was shipped from loading point in the state of 


California, to Respondent in Chula Vista, California.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 


1064. 


30. On or about May 14, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 840 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $8.95 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $7,518.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1065. 


31. On or about May 14, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 800 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $8.95 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $7,160.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1066. 


32. On or about May 14, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 840 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $8.95 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $7,518.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1090. 


33. On or about May 15, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 800 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $8.95 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $7,160.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1067. 


34. On or about May 15, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 







 10


Vista, California, 880 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $7.75 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $6,820.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1069. 


35. On or about May 16, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 70 cartons of romaine 24’s at $5.90 per carton, or $413.00, 84 cartons 


of green leaf lettuce 24’s at $5.40 per carton, or $453.60, 84 cartons of red leaf lettuce 


24’s at $5.40 per carton, or $453.60, 21 cartons of spinach at $5.90 per carton, or 


$123.90, 21 cartons of cilantro 60’s at $8.45 per carton, or $177.45, 120 cartons of cello 


wrap lettuce 24’s at $6.90 per carton, or $828.00, 168 cartons of broccoli crowns at $6.45 


per carton, or $1,083.60, 56 cartons of cauliflower 16’s at $6.45 per carton, or $361.20, 


and 32 cartons of celery 30’s at $9.45 per carton, or $302.40, for a total f.o.b. contract 


price of $4,196.75.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1068. 


36. On or about May 17, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in the state of California, to Respondent in Chula 


Vista, California, 840 cartons of 4 dozen white corn at $8.95 per carton, for a total f.o.b. 


contract price of $7,518.00.  COMPLAINANT’S INVOICE NO. 1089. 


37. The informal complaint was filed on June 11, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 







 11


Conclusions 


 Complainant brings this action to recover invoice prices totaling $175,405.65 for 


thirty-four trucklots of mixed vegetables allegedly sold to Respondent.  Complainant 


states Respondent accepted the thirty-four trucklots of mixed vegetables in question in 


compliance with the contracts of sale, but that it has since failed, neglected and refused to 


remit full payment of the agreed purchase prices thereof.  Initially, we note that on its 


face, the Complaint does not appear to involve interstate commerce, as both parties are 


located in the state of California, and Complainant states that the “contracted truck 


destinations were San Diego, California and Riverside, California to either respondents 


[sic] own warehouse or Wild Oats, Henry’s Market’s warehouse or stores…”  Goods 


must be sold in or in contemplation of interstate commerce for this forum to have 


jurisdiction.  Miller Farms & Orchards v. C.B. Overby, 26 Agric. Dec. 299 (1967).2  A 


transaction is considered in interstate commerce if the commodities are part of that 


current of commerce usual in the trade whereby the commodities are sent from one state 


with the expectation that they will end their transit, after purchase, in another.  See 7 


U.S.C. § 499a(8).   


With the exception of several shipments of cucumbers, green peppers, and squash, 


some of which originated in Mexico, the bills of lading contained in the record indicate 


that the commodities allegedly sold by Complainant to Respondent originated in the state 


of California.  We also note that a number of the commodities were shipped to a 


distribution center for a retailer with locations in multiple states.3  This certainly raises 


the possibility that at least some of those commodities would be shipped, after purchase, 


                                                           
2 Jurisdictional issues are raised by this forum sua sponte.  DeBacker Potato Farms, Inc. v. Pellerito Foods, 
Inc., 57 Agric. Dec. 770 (1998). 







 12


outside the state of California.  Although the record nevertheless shows that a substantial 


portion of the commodities were distributed locally, to small retail establishments, 


Respondent knew that it had resold a number of these commodities for resale to an entity 


with locations in several states other than California.  It can be argued that the sales of 


fresh produce to Respondent were conducted in contemplation of interstate commerce.  


We also note that the fresh mixed vegetables sold by Complainant are commodities that 


are commonly shipped in interstate commerce.  All of these factors combined provide 


sufficient basis for us to conclude that the commodities sold by Complainant to 


Respondent entered the current of interstate commerce. 7 U.S.C. § 499 a(8).  See also, In 


re The Produce Place, 53 Agric. Dec. 1715, 1757 (1994), aff’d 91 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 


1996).  We therefore find that because these transactions are considered to be in interstate 


commerce, the Secretary has jurisdiction to hear this dispute.   


In response to Complainant’s allegation that Respondent has failed to pay 


Complainant the full purchase price for the thirty-four trucklots of mixed vegetables in 


question, Respondent submitted a sworn Answer wherein it “admits to the invoices but 


not to the amount owed.”4  Attached as Exhibit III to Respondent’s Answer is a list of the 


invoices included in the Complaint, beside which Respondent made a brief notation 


indicating that it admits owing the invoice, that it disputes the invoice, or that the invoice 


was paid.  We will address the statements listed on this document individually by invoice 


number below: 


Invoice No. 1023 


This invoice lists a number of commodities, including 35 cartons of romaine 24’s,  


                                                                                                                                                                             
3 A number of the shipments were resold by Respondent to Wild Oats Markets, Inc., Boulder, Colorado. 
4 See Answer, ¶4. 







 13


42 cartons of red leaf lettuce 24’s, 42 cartons of green leaf lettuce 24’s, 64 cartons of 


celery 30’s, 96-28/1 pound cartons of asparagus, and 80 cartons of cello wrap lettuce 


24’s, that were allegedly shipped to Respondent on March 31, 2007.  Respondent asserts 


that this is a duplicate of invoice number 1037, which was paid by check number 1430.  


Review of Complainant’s invoice number 1037 discloses that with the exception of the 


80 cartons of cello wrap lettuce, invoice number 1037 lists the same ship date, purchase 


order number, commodities, quantities, and prices as invoice number 1023.5   


Complainant addresses Respondent’s allegation that invoice numbers 1023 and 


1037 are duplicates in its Opening Statement, wherein it states: 


 
The items claimed as duplicate are not for the same account.  The same 
product was ordered on different occasions but does not mean they are 
duplicative services.  The bill of ladings are not the same.6    


 


Notably, Complainant did not submit any bills of lading for these files.  Respondent, on 


the other hand, submitted copies of several bills of lading showing that on March 30, 


2007, 35 cartons of romaine 24’s, 42 cartons of red leaf lettuce 24’s, 42 cartons of green 


leaf lettuce 24’s, 64 cartons of celery 30’s, 96-28/1 pound cartons of asparagus, and 80 


cartons of cello wrap lettuce 24’s, were loaded onto the truck hired by Respondent, 


having license number 4GE5210.7  Absent any other evidence indicating that additional 


products were shipped to Respondent on March 30 or 31, 2007, we conclude that 


Respondent is liable to Complainant only for the commodities listed on the bills of lading 


just mentioned, at the prices invoiced, which total $4,538.40. 


                                                           
5 See Answer Exhibit I. 
6 See Opening Statement, ¶9. 
7 See Answer Exhibit I, pages 77, 78, 81, and 82. 







 14


 Invoice No. 1025 


Respondent states this invoice was paid with check number 1416.  We will 


discuss the payments allegedly made by Respondent after we have determined the 


amount due for all of the transactions in question.  Given that the only defense raised by 


Respondent with respect to this transaction is payment, Respondent has implicitly 


acknowledged that the contract price for the mixed vegetables in this shipment was the 


invoice price of $5,909.75. 


Invoice No. 1031 


Respondent does not take exception to Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


owes $6,716.50 for the mixed vegetables billed on this invoice. 


Invoice No. 1035 


Respondent does not take exception to Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


owes $2,304.00 for the asparagus billed on this invoice. 


Invoice No. 1037 


We have already determined that this invoice refers to the same shipment of 


mixed vegetables as Complainant’s invoice number 1023, and that the amount owed by 


Respondent to Complainant for the mixed vegetables in that shipment is $4,538.40.  


Therefore, there is nothing due Complainant from Respondent for this invoice. 


Invoice No. 1038 


Respondent does not take exception to Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


owes $1,644.00 for the mixed vegetables billed on this invoice. 







 15


Invoice No. 1039 


Respondent does not take exception to Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


owes $1,280.25 for the mixed vegetables billed on this invoice. 


Invoice No. 1040 


Respondent states there is no bill of lading or purchase order for the 48 cartons of 


asparagus and 56 cartons of broccoli crowns billed on this invoice.  We are puzzled by 


this allegation, as Respondent’s own evidence includes a copy of its purchase order 


number 4266, which covers the asparagus and broccoli crowns in this shipment.8  


Moreover, Respondent also submitted copies of the bills of lading for this shipment.9  As 


Respondent raises no other defense for its failure to pay Complainant for the asparagus 


and broccoli crowns billed on this invoice, we conclude that the full invoice amount of  


$2,052.00 is due Complainant from Respondent. 


Invoice No. 1041 


Respondent does not take exception to Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


owes $1,042.00 for the mixed vegetables billed on this invoice. 


Invoice No. 1042 


Respondent asserts that there are discrepancies between the quantities billed by 


Complainant on this invoice and the quantities actually shipped, as evidenced by the 


relevant bills of lading.  As evidence in support of this contention, Respondent submitted 


copies of the bills of lading pertaining to this shipment, review of which discloses the 


following (quantities listed on the invoice are indicated first, followed by the quantities 


on the bill of lading in parenthesis):  broccoli crowns 224 (168), cauliflower 56 (51), 


                                                           
8 See Exhibit I, page 125. 
9 See Exhibit I, pages 123 and 124. 







 16


green leaf lettuce 24’s 105 (105), red leaf lettuce 24’s 105 (105), romaine 24’s 105 (140), 


spinach 21 (24), and cello wrap lettuce 24’s 200 (200).10  When we apply the invoice 


price for each commodity to the quantity actually shipped, as evidenced by the relevant 


bills of lading, the total amount due Complainant from Respondent for this invoice is 


$5,377.25.  


Invoice No. 1043 


Respondent does not take exception to Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


owes $686.00 for the bell peppers billed on this invoice. 


Invoice No. 1044 


Respondent does not take exception to Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


owes $4,321.10 for the mixed vegetables billed on this invoice. 


Invoice No. 1045 


Respondent states that the 400 cartons of white corn billed on this invoice are not 


in their system and that there is no bill of lading.  We note, however, that Respondent 


submitted a copy of its invoice number 4507, as well as a copy of the file jacket that 


Respondent prepared for this invoice, review of which discloses that Respondent sold and 


shipped 400 cartons of white corn to Wild Oats Markets, Inc. on March 8, 2007, the day 


after Complainant purchased the 400 cartons of white corn billed on invoice number 


1045 from its supplier, Green Barn Distributing.11  Moreover, the file jacket lists a cost 


for the corn of $10.35 per carton, the same price that Complainant billed Respondent on  


                                                           
10 See Answer Exhibit I, pages 164-168.  Page numbers 165 through 168 are used twice on the documents 
included in Respondent’s Answer Exhibit I.  The page numbers 165 through 168 that we are referring to 
here are from the first set of documents bearing these page numbers. 
11 See Answer Exhibit I, pages 183-185.  Page numbers 183 through 185 are used twice on the documents 
included in Respondent’s Answer Exhibit I.  The page numbers 183 through 185 that we are referring to 
here are from the second set of documents bearing these page numbers. 







 17


invoice number 1045.  We therefore find that the preponderance of the evidence supports 


Complainant’s contention that Respondent purchased and accepted this trucklot of white 


corn at the invoice price of $4,140.00, and that Respondent remains liable to Complainant 


for this amount.  


Invoice Nos. 1054, 1057, 1058, 1060, and 1062 


The only defense raised by Respondent with respect to these transactions is 


payment.  As we already mentioned, we will discuss the payments allegedly made by 


Respondent to Complainant after we have determined the amount due for all of the 


transactions in question.  Given that the only defense raised by Respondent with respect 


to these transactions is payment, we conclude that Respondent has acknowledged 


agreeing to purchase the mixed vegetables in these shipments at invoice prices totaling 


$41,440.00.       


 Invoice No. 1059 


 Respondent states it does not have a purchase order in its system for the 800 


cartons of white corn billed on this invoice.  In this instance, the only document in the 


record concerning this shipment, aside from Complainant’s invoice, is a copy of a bill of 


lading showing the shipment of 840 cartons of white corn from E. Schaffner Packing, 


Inc., El Centro, California, to Billingsley Produce Sales, Inc., San Fernando, California.12  


The order number listed on the bill of lading is the same as the purchase order number 


shown on Complainant’s invoice number 1059.  This does not, however, establish 


                                                           
12 See Answer Exhibit I, page 223.  We cannot ascertain from the evidence submitted with respect to this 
transaction why Complainant billed Respondent for only 800 cartons of white corn when the bill of lading 
indicates that 840 cartons of white corn were shipped.  This is one of a number of discrepancies that occur 
in the documents submitted with respect to the sixteen shipments of white corn that were received by 
Respondent between approximately May 8 and May 19, 2007.  We presume that these discrepancies 
resulted from commingling of the corn between shipments, as many of the shipments took place on the 
same day or within a day or two of one another.   







 18


Respondent’s involvement in the transaction.  For this we refer to Complainant’s 


Opening Statement, which includes an affidavit from Respondent’s former employee, 


Robert Wayne Martindale.  In this affidavit, Mr. Martindale states, in pertinent part, as 


follows: 


 
I was working at Southern Citrus when all of these products listed in the 
invoices 1 to 34 filed by Anthony Youngwirth with his complaint were 
mailed and received by Southern Citrus Inc.  I ordered all of that produce 
on behalf of Southern Citrus Inc.  The only other person who I ever saw 
ordered [sic] any product was Hana Gibo.  As to the invoices from My 
Produce, I ordered all of that product for Southern Citrus.  There is no 
issue that Southern Citrus ordered the product.  I would go out the 
warehouse [sic] to see what we were low on and what was needed.  That 
was my job.  I would call in the orders and either I or Hana would send out 
the trucks.  When there were problems with any order I would call it in to 
the supplier and we would either open the price for an adjustment or call 
for a federal inspection.  I would set up a problem file and keep written 
documentation of any problems.  I would know if there were problems 
with any of the My Produce invoices and there were not.13 
 
 


Respondent did not submit any additional evidence in response to the Opening Statement 


submitted by Complainant.  Moreover, Respondent’s President, Hana Gibo, in an 


unsworn letter submitted during the informal handling of this claim, acknowledges that 


Mr. Martindale was allowed to “run much of the operations of Southern Citrus without 


any supervision.”14  While Ms. Gibo also alleges that Mr. Martindale committed a 


number of wrongful acts against Respondent during the course of his employment, it 


appears that Respondent nevertheless clothed Mr. Martindale with the authority to place 


produce orders on its behalf.  As a result, the purchases made by Mr. Martindale while he 


was employed by Respondent are the responsibility of Respondent, regardless of whether  


                                                           
13 See Opening Statement, ¶5. 
14 See ROI, Exhibit No. Q1. 







 19


Mr. Martindale was acting in the best interest of Respondent in making those 


purchases.15  We therefore find that the preponderance of the evidence supports 


Complainant’s contention that Respondent is liable for the full invoice price of $8,280.00 


for the white corn in this shipment.    


 Invoice No. 1061 


 Respondent states this invoice is for a load that it did not receive.  Aside from Mr. 


Martindale’s affidavit acknowledging Respondent’s purchase and acceptance of the 


thirty-four trucklots of mixed vegetables at issue in this dispute, we note that the evidence 


submitted by Respondent includes copies of its invoice and file jacket indicating that it  


sold and shipped the white corn in this shipment to Wild Oats Markets, Inc.16  We are, 


therefore, unconvinced by Respondent’s contention that it did not receive this load of 


white corn.  As Respondent raises no other defense for its failure to pay Complainant the 


invoice price for the white corn in this shipment, we conclude that Respondent is liable to 


Complainant for the white corn that it purchased and accepted at the invoice price of 


$7,866.00. 


 Invoice No. 1063 


 Respondent states it does not have a purchase order in its system for the 800 


cartons of white corn billed on this invoice.  In this instance, the only document in the 


record concerning this shipment, aside from Complainant’s invoice, is a copy of a bill of 


                                                           
15 Section 16 of the Act provides that “[i]n construing and enforcing the provisions of this chapter, the act, 
omission, or failure of any agent, officer, or other person acting for or employed by any commission 
merchant, dealer, or broker, within the scope of his employment or office, shall in every case be deemed 
the act, omission, or failure of such commission merchant, dealer, or broker as that of such agent, officer, 
or other person.”  See 7 U.S.C. § 499p. 
16 See Answer Exhibit I, pages 230 and 231.  We note that Respondent’s invoice reflects the sale of 800 
cartons of white corn, whereas the bill of lading and Complainant’s invoice indicate that the shipment 
contained only 760 cartons.  Again, we presume that this discrepancy resulted from the commingling of 
shipments that occurred during the same time period.  See Note 11. 







 20


lading showing the shipment of 800 cartons of white corn from E. Schaffner Packing, 


Inc., El Centro, California, to Billingsley Produce Sales, Inc., San Fernando, California.17  


The order number listed on the bill of lading is the same as the purchase order number 


shown on Complainant’s invoice number 1063.  While this evidence does not establish 


Respondent’s involvement in the transaction, we refer again to the affidavit testimony of 


Respondent’s former employee, Robert Wayne Martindale.  As we already mentioned, 


Mr. Martindale acknowledges purchasing and accepting the thirty-four trucklots of mixed 


vegetables at issue in this dispute on behalf of Respondent.  Therefore, absent any other 


defense for its failure to pay Complainant the invoice price for the white corn in this 


shipment, we conclude that Respondent is liable to Complainant for the white corn that it 


purchased and accepted at the invoice price of $7,160.00.      


Invoice No. 1064 


Respondent does not take exception to Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


owes $7,160.00 for the white corn billed on this invoice. 


 Invoice No. 1065 


 Respondent alleges a discrepancy between the bill of lading and the purchase 


order for this shipment of white corn.  We presume that Respondent is referring to the 


quantity, as the bill of lading and invoice list 840 cartons of white corn, whereas 


Respondent’s purchase order and its resales show only 800 cartons.18  This is one of a 


number of instances involving the sixteen shipments of white corn that were received by 


Respondent between approximately May 8 and May 19, 2007, where there are 


discrepancies between the quantity shipped and invoiced, and the quantity resold by 


                                                           
17 See Answer Exhibit I, pages 241 and 242.   
18 See Answer Exhibit I, pages 249 and 263. 







 21


Respondent.19  In the absence of any evidence indicating otherwise, we assume that the 


discrepancies are the result of the shipments being commingled following receipt, as 


many of the shipments were received close in time to one another.  On this basis, we find 


that Respondent should be held liable for the quantity shipped and invoiced, as any 


apparent excess in the quantity billed was most likely sold by Respondent with the white 


corn from another shipment.20  Moreover, Respondent is liable for the quantity of product 


it purchased and accepted, not the quantity it was able to resell.  Accordingly, we find 


that Respondent is liable to Complainant for the white corn it purchased and accepted in 


this shipment at the invoice price of $7,518.00. 


Invoice No. 1066 


Respondent does not take exception to Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


owes $7,160.00 for the white corn billed on this invoice. 


Invoice No. 1067 


Respondent does not take exception to Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


owes $7,160.00 for the white corn billed on this invoice. 


Invoice No. 1068 


Respondent does not take exception to Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


owes $4,196.75 for the mixed vegetables billed on this invoice. 


 Invoice No. 1069 


 Respondent states there is no bill of lading for the 880 cartons of white corn billed 


on this invoice.  Complainant did, however, supply a copy of a passing showing that the 


                                                           
19 See Answer Exhibit I, pages 190-217, 222-242, 249-263, 268-272, 282-284, and 402-408. 
20 The quantities cannot be reconciled because Respondent did not provide any evidence of its resales for 
the white corn shipped under invoice numbers 1059 and 1063. 







 22


corn was picked up by Peter Gibo on May 15, 2007.21  Respondent’s former employee, 


Robert Wayne Martindale, explains in Complainant’s Opening Statement affidavit that 


Respondent had a truck to pick up product, and that Peter Gibo, whose name appears on 


the bills of lading, is a relative of Respondent’s President, Hana Gibo.  Moreover, 


Respondent submitted copies of a file jacket and resale invoice indicating that it resold at 


least some of the corn in question.22  We therefore find that the preponderance of the 


evidence supports Complainant’s contention that Respondent purchased and accepted the 


white corn in this shipment, and that it is liable to Complainant for the invoice price of 


$6,820.00. 


 Invoice No. 1078 


 Respondent states that there is a “PO difference” on this file.  The record shows 


that Respondent prepared a purchase order listing 160 cartons of Italian squash, whereas 


Complainant shipped and invoiced Respondent for only 120 cartons of Italian squash.23  


Respondent has not, however, asserted that it was damaged as a result of Complainant 


shipping less than the quantity of Italian squash ordered.  Barring a claim for damages, 


we find that Respondent is liable to Complainant for the 120 cartons of Italian squash that 


it purchased and accepted in this shipment at the invoice price of $930.00. 


Invoice No. 1079 


Respondent does not take exception to Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


owes $4,238.50 for the mixed vegetables billed on this invoice. 


                                                           
21 See Formal Complaint, Exhibit A, 62nd unnumbered attachment. 
22 See Answer Exhibit I, pages 283 and 284. 
23 See Answer Exhibit I, pages 285-288. 







 23


Invoice No. 1080 


Respondent does not take exception to Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


owes $324.00 for the broccoli crowns billed on this invoice. 


 Invoice No. 1081 


 Respondent states that there is no bill of lading for this file.  While Respondent is 


correct in this assertion, Respondent nevertheless submitted evidence that it ordered 250 


cartons of yellow onions on May 3, 2007, the same date that the 225 cartons of yellow 


onions listed on Complainant’s invoice were reportedly shipped.  Moreover, we refer 


once again to the admission of Respondent’s former employee, Robert Wayne 


Martindale, that the thirty-four shipments of mixed vegetables at issue in this dispute 


were purchased and accepted by Respondent.  On this basis, we find that the  


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


purchased and accepted the yellow onions in this shipment, and that it is liable to 


Complainant for the invoice price of $978.75.   


 Invoice No. 1082 


 Respondent states that there is no purchase order for the mixed vegetables in this 


shipment.  We are puzzled by this assertion, as Respondent submitted a copy of its 


purchase order number 4323, which it prepared for the mixed vegetables in this 


shipment.24  The purchase order also indicates that the mixed vegetables were received.  


We therefore find that Respondent is liable to Complainant for the mixed vegetables 


purchased and accepted in this shipment at the invoice price of $5,421.50. 


                                                           
24 See Answer Exhibit I, page 378.  Page number 378 is used twice on the documents included in 
Respondent’s Answer Exhibit I.  The page number 378 that we are referring to here is from the first 
document bearing this page number.   







 24


Invoice No. 1089 


Respondent does not take exception to Complainant’s contention that Respondent 


owes $7,518.00 for the white corn billed on this invoice. 


Invoice No. 1090 


 Respondent states that there is no purchase order for the white corn in this 


shipment.  We note, however, that Respondent submitted a copy of its purchase order 


number 4333 along with a copy of Complainant’s invoice and the bill of lading for this 


shipment.25  Although the invoice and the bill of lading show the sale and shipment of 


840 cartons of white corn, whereas the purchase order indicates that only 800 cartons of 


white corn were ordered, there is no indication that Respondent ever took exception to 


the invoice or complained that Complainant shipped more than the quantity ordered.  


Moreover, Respondent’s former employee, Robert Wayne Martindale, has implicitly 


acknowledged that the invoices prepared by Complainant correctly represent the produce 


that Mr. Martindale purchased on Respondent’s behalf.  We therefore find that 


Respondent is liable to Complainant for the white corn purchased and accepted in this 


shipment at the invoice price of $7,518.00. 


 The total amount due from Respondent to Complainant for the thirty-four 


trucklots of mixed vegetables at issue in this dispute is $171,700.75.  We will now 


consider the payments allegedly made by Respondent for the thirty-four trucklots of 


mixed vegetables at issue in this dispute.  Respondent states in its sworn Answer that it 


paid Complainant a total of $130,434.15 for invoices from December 2006 through 


March 2007.26  Although Respondent does not specifically reference any evidence to 


                                                           
25 See Answer Exhibit I, pages 406-408. 
26 See Answer, ¶4. 







 25


substantiate this allegation, review of the record discloses that Respondent submitted 


copies of six checks made payable to Complainant.27  It is not clear whether these checks 


were submitted as evidence of the payments referenced in Respondent’s Answer, as the 


checks total only $105,992.37.  Nevertheless, we will review the checks and determine 


whether it is appropriate to credit the payments to the transactions at issue herein. 


The first three checks, identified by numbers 1364, 1385, and 1405, are made 


payable to Complainant in amounts totaling $31,197.05.28  We note, however, that the 


purchase order numbers listed on these checks indicate that the payments were for 


transactions other than those at issue in the Complaint.  The purchase order numbers are 


associated with transactions that either preceded those at issue in the Complaint or do not 


match the purchase order numbers for the Complaint transactions that occurred on or 


about the date indicated for the purchase order.  Therefore, the payments indicated by 


these checks cannot be credited to the transactions at issue herein.   


 The next check is Respondent’s check number 1416, which is made payable to 


Complainant in the amount of $10,024.15.29  This check references Respondent’s 


purchase order numbers 4094, 4217, and 4222.  Respondent’s purchase order number 


4094 applies to the truckload of mixed vegetables billed on Complainant’s invoice 


numbers 1023 and 1037; Respondent’s purchase order number 4217 does not appear on 


any of the documents submitted with respect to the transactions at issue in this dispute; 


and Respondent’s purchase order number 4222 applies to the truckload of mixed 


vegetables billed on Complainant’s invoice number 1025.  There is also a notation  


                                                           
27 See Answer Exhibit I, pages 409-414. 
28 See Answer Exhibit I, pages 409-411. 
29 See Answer Exhibit I, page 412. 







 26


regarding a credit on the check, but it is only partly legible, so we are unable to ascertain 


the amount of the credit or the transaction to which it applies.  We have already 


determined that Respondent owes Complainant $4,538.40 for the shipment of mixed 


vegetables identified by Complainant’s invoice numbers 1023 and 1037, and Respondent 


does not dispute its liability to Complainant for invoice number 1025 in the amount of 


$5,909.75.  These amounts total $10,448.15, which is more than the $10,024.15 total of 


check number 1416.  The record also includes evidence indicating that Respondent’s 


purchase order number 4217, which does not pertain to any of the invoices at issue in the 


Complaint, involves a dollar amount of $1,248.00.30  Therefore, assuming that check 


number 1416 was issued as payment in the amount of $1,248.00 for a transaction 


identified by purchase order number 4217, and disregarding the illegible mention of a 


credit on the face of the check, we conclude that the balance of the check amount, or 


$8,776.15, should be applied to the $10,448.15 owed by Respondent to Complainant for 


the mixed vegetables billed on invoice numbers 1023 (1037) and 1025. 


 The final two checks submitted by Respondent were issued by Genesis Financial 


Resources, Inc.,31 the first of which is a copy of check number 1017, dated June 8, 2007, 


and made payable to Complainant in the amount of $23,724.00.32  The second is check 


number 1023, dated May 11, 2007, and made payable to Complainant in the amount of 


$41,047.17.33  Neither check bears any information indicating the transactions to which 


the payments apply.  Respondent has, however, submitted a spreadsheet indicating that  


                                                           
30 See Answer Exhibit I. 
31 Evidence in the record indicates that at least some of the transactions at issue in this dispute involved a 
factor, Genesis Financial Resources, Inc.   
32 See Answer Exhibit I, page 413. 
33 See Answer Exhibit I, page 414. 







 27


check number 1017 was issued as payment for transactions identified by Complainant’s 


invoice number 1054 and Respondent’s purchase order numbers 4447, 4495, and 4495.  


Respondent does not identify the invoice numbers associated with its purchase order 


numbers 4447, 4495, and 4495, although it does indicate that the transactions took place 


on April 28, 2007 and May 7, 2007.34  The same spreadsheet indicates that check number 


1023 was issued as payment for transactions identified by Complainant’s invoice 


numbers 1058, 1060, and 1061, and Respondent’s purchase order numbers 4507, 4537, 


4546, and 4556.  Once again, Respondent does not identify the invoice numbers 


associated with its purchase order numbers 4507, 4537, 4546, and 4556; although it does 


indicate that the transactions took place on May 8, 2007, May 9, 2007, and May 10, 


2007.35   


In its sworn Answer, Respondent asserts that it paid Complainant for invoices that  


were never provided to Respondent.  Without copies of invoices showing that the 


payments just mentioned were applied to invoices other than those at issue in the 


Complaint, Respondent argues that said payments should be applied to the unpaid 


invoices that are the subject of the Complaint.36  Complainant was given the opportunity, 


when it was served with a copy of Respondent’s Answer, to submit additional evidence 


showing that the amounts tendered with check numbers 1017 and 1023 were applied to 


invoices other than those at issue in the Complaint.  Complainant neglected to do so.  On 


the contrary, Complainant submitted a sworn Opening Statement wherein it 


acknowledges receiving check number 1023 as payment for a number of the transactions 


                                                           
34 See Answer Exhibit I.  Multiple transactions took place on the same date. 
35 See Answer Exhibit I.  Multiple transactions took place on the same date. 
36 See Answer, ¶4. 







 28


at issue in this dispute.37  Complainant also asserts, however, that this check underpaid 


invoice number 1054 by $1,111.00.38  Nevertheless, since Complainant does not dispute 


that this check was issued as payment for transactions at issue in this dispute, we find that 


the full amount of check number 1023, $41,047.17, should be credited to the transactions 


at issue herein.  Likewise, since check number 1017 in the amount of $23,724.00 was 


apparently issued without any instructions as to which transactions the payment was 


intended to satisfy, and Complainant has failed to show that it exercised its right to apply 


the payment to a particular transaction(s),39 we find that the full amount of this check 


should be credited to the transactions herein in dispute. 


 After reducing the total amount due of $171,700.75 by the remittances mentioned 


above in the amounts of $8,776.15, $41,047.17, and $23,724.00, respectively, there 


remains a balance due Complainant from Respondent of $98,153.43. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $98,153.43 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such  


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit  


                                                           
37 See Opening Statement Affidavit and Declaration of Robert Wayne Martindale, Respondent’s former 
employee, ¶¶ 7, 14 and 15. 
38 See Opening Statement Affidavit and Declaration of Anthony Youngwirth, ¶4. 
39 Where a debtor does not specify to what debt a payment is to be applied the creditor may apply the 
payment to whatever open account it wishes.  Mendelson-Zeller Co. v. Bleier, 34 Agric. Dec. 683 (1975). 
 







 29


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $98,153.43, with interest thereon at the rate of     2.46  % per annum 


from June 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
July 3, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Uesugi Farms, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-051 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Schwartzman Distributing, Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $3,304.00 in connection with one 


truckload of napa cabbage shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 







 2


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Neither party elected to file any additional 


evidence.  Complainant submitted a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Uesugi Farms, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


1020 State Highway 25, Gilroy, California, 95020.  At the time of the transaction 


involved herein, Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Schwartzman Distributing, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is 43082 Christy Street, Fremont, California, 94538.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about June 15, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and agreed to ship from loading point in Gilroy, California, to Respondent’s customer, 


Seaboard Produce Distributors (“Seaboard”), in Oxnard, California, 472 WGA crates of 


napa cabbage at $7.00 per carton, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $3,304.00.  


4. Following arrival of the cabbage at Seaboard on June 16, 2007, Seaboard notified 


Respondent of worm damage in the product, and Respondent, in turn, advised 


Complainant of the alleged worm damage.  Complainant thereafter checked the 


remaining product in the cooler and found both insect damage and discoloration, after 


which the parties agreed to revise the price terms of the contract to “P.A.S.” (Price After 


Sale).   Seaboard thereafter resold the cabbage and accounted to Respondent as follows: 


 
15 (30 lb.) RP @ 7.45  
51 30- RR @ 9.00 = 1104.75 
60 WGA =  @ 8.90  
   
352 WGA No Sale (DUMP) Ø 
 Many RTS – FREIGHT LOS ANGELES WAIVED 
   
472 TOTAL UNITS GROSS TOTAL SALES $1104.75 
   







 3


CHARGES:   
   
FREIGHT RTS Ø WAIVE  
DUMP 176.00 (352 @ .50) 
USDA INSPECTION WAIVE-POOR QUALITY  
STORAGE/HANDLING 212.50 (472 @ .45) 
RECONDITION/LABOR 49.50 (66 @ .75) 
SALES COMMISSION 15% 165.71  
CARTONS COST 82.50 (66 @ 1.25) 
   
 SUBTOTAL CHARGES $686.21 
 NET AMOUNT RETURN $418.54 
 472 CASES @ 0.89 


  


5. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the subject load of cabbage. 


6. The informal complaint was filed on August 6, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for one truckload of cabbage 


purchased from Complainant.  Complainant asserts in its Complaint that Respondent 


accepted the cabbage in compliance with the contract of sale, but that it has since failed, 


neglected and refused to pay Complainant the agreed purchase price of $3,304.00.1  We 


note, however, that during the informal handling of this claim, Complainant’s 


representative, Thomas R. Oliveri, of Western Growers Association, submitted 


correspondence to this Department wherein he acknowledges that Complainant “allowed 


[Respondent] to have the product handled on a price after sale basis or open basis.”2  


Similarly, Respondent’s President, Gary Schwartzman, submitted correspondence during 


the informal handling of the claim wherein he asserts that Complainant’s Peter C. Aiello 


“asked if Seaboard would take the napa on a price after sale basis.”3  We therefore find 


                                                           
1 See Complaint ¶6. 
2 See ROI Ex A Pg 1 of 5. 
3 See ROI Ex D Pg 1 of 6. 







 4


that the preponderance of the evidence establishes that the price terms of the contract 


were changed to price after sale following Respondent’s acceptance of the cabbage. 


 Before we consider Respondent’s obligation to Complainant for the cabbage 


under the price after sale agreement, we note that Respondent asserts in its sworn Answer 


that this transaction was conducted in intrastate commerce.4  Goods must be sold in or in 


contemplation of interstate commerce for the Secretary to have jurisdiction.  Miller 


Farms & Orchards v. C.B. Overby, 26 Agric. Dec. 299 (1967).  Review of the record 


discloses that Complainant’s representative asserted during the informal handling of this 


claim that Respondent’s customer, Seaboard, purchased the napa cabbage in question 


with the intention of distributing it throughout the country.5  Respondent does not address 


this contention anywhere in the record.  Moreover, we also note that Seaboard is a 


company engaged in the business of selling produce in interstate and foreign commerce, 


and napa cabbage is a commodity that is commonly shipped in interstate commerce.  On 


this basis, we conclude that the transaction in question shall be considered to be in 


interstate commerce.   


We now return to our consideration of Respondent’s obligation to Complainant 


for the cabbage under the price after sale agreement.  The term “price after sale” is not 


defined in either the Uniform Commercial Code or the Act and Regulations.  It is 


considered a subcategory of the Open Price Term.  A.P.S. Marketing, Inc. v. R.S. Hanline 


& Co., Inc., 59 Agric. Dec. 407 (2000).  Section 2-305(1), Open Price Term, states: 


 
(1) The parties if they so intend can conclude a contract for sale even 
though the price is not settled.  In such a case the price is a reasonable 
price at the time for delivery if 


                                                           
4 See Answer ¶4. 
5 See ROI Ex A pg 1 of 5. 







 5


 
(a) nothing is said as to price;  or 
 
(b) the price is left to be agreed by the parties and they fail to 
agree;  or 
 
(c) the price is to be fixed in terms of some agreed market or other 
standard as set or recorded by a third person or agency and it is not 
so set or recorded. 
 
       


Under the Open Price Term, it is assumed that the parties will negotiate a price after the 


goods are sold.  If they do not, the reasonable value of the goods should be imputed.  


A.P.S. Marketing, Inc. v. R.S. Hanline & Co., Inc., 59 Agric. Dec. 407 (2000), and J. 


Macchiaroli Fruit Co. v. Ben Gatz Co., 38 Agric. Dec. 565 (1979).  See, also, 


Anonymous, 5 Agric. Dec. 494 (1946). 


 In the instant case, there is no evidence that the parties agreed on a price for the 


subject load of napa cabbage, as Complainant filed its Complaint seeking the original 


f.o.b. contract price,6 whereas Respondent, in its sworn Answer, asserts that there is no 


return due Complainant.7  Therefore, a reasonable price for the cabbage must be 


determined. 


 The evidence submitted by Respondent to establish the reasonable value of the 


cabbage includes an account of sales accompanied by a lot activity report showing that 


Respondent’s customer, Seaboard, repacked a portion of the cabbage into 66-30 pound 


cartons that were resold between June 21 and 26, 2007, at prices ranging from $7.45 to  


                                                           
6 See Complaint ¶6.  Complainant later asserts in its Brief that it is owed the fair market value of the 
cabbage.  See Complainant’s Brief p.3. 
7 See Answer ¶6.   







 6


$9.40 per carton.8  Of the remaining product, 60 WGA crates were sold on June 25, 2007, 


for $8.90 per crate, and the remaining 352 WGA crates were dumped.  By comparison, 


the June 18, 2007,9 USDA Market News report for Los Angeles, California, the nearest 


reporting location to Seaboard, shows that fair quality and condition WGA crates of 


California napa cabbage were selling for $10.00 to $11.00 per crate; and that 30-pound 


cartons of California napa cabbage were selling for $9.00 to $10.00 per carton.   


 Upon review, we note first that Respondent’s sales prices ranging from $7.45 to 


$9.40 per carton for the 66-30 pound cartons of cabbage it sold between June 21 and 26, 


2007, are either within or only slightly below the reported market price range of $9.00 to 


$10.00 per carton.  Moreover, the reported market prices apply to cabbage in good  


condition, whereas Complainant has acknowledged that the cabbage in question was 


showing insect damage and discoloration.10  Accordingly, we accept the gross sales 


proceeds reported by Seaboard of $571.15 as the best available evidence of the 


reasonable value of these 66 cartons of cabbage. 


 For the 60 WGA crates of cabbage that Seaboard sold on June 25, 2007, 


Seaboard’s sales price of $8.90 per crate is, once again, not significantly below the 


reported market price range of $10.00 to $11.00 per crate.  In this case, the market prices 


in question apply to product in fair condition, so some degree of defectiveness is already 


factored into the market price.  Specifically, the USDA’s Fruit and Vegetable Market 


                                                           
8 See ROI Ex D Pgs 3-4 of 6.  We note that the accounting lists sales of 126 crates or cartons and indicates 
that 352 crates of the cabbage were dumped, for a total quantity of 478.  We assume that the discrepancy 
between this amount and the 472 crates listed on Complainant’s bill of lading resulted from Seaboard 
repacking some of the cabbage from 70-pound WGA crates into 30-pound cartons. 
9 This is the first reporting date following the date Seaboard received the cabbage, on June 16, 2007. 
10 See ROI Ex A Pg 5 of 5. 







 7


News User’s Guide11 explains that product which is described as being in “fair 


condition” has a slight degree of off-condition factors that may warrant a slight price 


reduction as compared to product in good condition.  We can reasonably presume, 


however, that the insect damage and discoloration acknowledged by Complainant caused 


more than slight damage to the cabbage.  On this basis, we find that the gross sales 


proceeds reported by Seaboard of $534.00 represent the best available evidence of the 


reasonable value of the 60 WGA crates of cabbage in question. 


          Next we turn to the 352 WGA crates of cabbage that were dumped by Seaboard.  


The record is absent a USDA inspection establishing that this cabbage was 


unmerchantable and had to be dumped.  Respondent did, however, submit copies of 


seven bills of lading prepared by Seaboard purportedly showing that Seaboard attempted 


to ship to its customers 248 WGA crates of cabbage between June 25, 2007, and July 21, 


2007.12  All of the bills of lading are marked “RTS,” which presumably means “return to 


sender (or shipper)”.  Further review of the bills of lading in question discloses that a 


total of 80 crates of cabbage were shipped on June 25, 2007, but that the remaining 


shipments did not take place until July 9 through 21, 2007.  For the 80 WGA crates of 


napa cabbage that Seaboard attempted to resell on June 25, 2007, we find that the 


evidence of Seaboard’s unsuccessful attempts at reselling the cabbage is sufficient to 


establish that these 80 crates of napa cabbage had no commercial value.  For the 168 


crates that were shipped between July 9 and 21, 2007, however, we find that the 


attempted resale of the cabbage more than three weeks following delivery does not reflect  


                                                           
11 Accessed on the Internet on April 19, 2008, at 
http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSv1.0/getfile?dDocName=STELPRDC5048679. 
12 See ROI Ex E Pgs 3-9 of 9. 







 8


a reasonable effort to resell the product and does not, therefore, establish that the 168 


WGA crates of napa cabbage in question had no commercial value.  Consequently, for 


these 168 crates, as well as for the other 104 WGA crates of napa cabbage that Seaboard 


dumped without providing any evidence that the cabbage was not merchantable, we will 


use Respondent’s sales price of $8.90 per crate for the 60 WGA crates of napa cabbage 


that Seaboard resold as the best available evidence of the reasonable value of this 


cabbage.  At $8.90 per crate, the 272 WGA crates of napa cabbage in question had a 


reasonable value of $2,420.80.  When this amount is added to Seaboard’s gross sales 


proceeds of $1,105.15 for the 66-30 pound cartons and the 60 WGA crates that Seaboard 


was able to resell, the total reasonable value for the shipment of napa cabbage in question 


is $3,525.95.  From this amount, Respondent is entitled to deduct 20%, or $705.19, for 


profit and handling.  In addition, Respondent may recover any other reasonable expenses 


charged by Seaboard in connection with its handling of the subject cabbage.13   


 Review of the account of sales prepared by Seaboard shows that Seaboard 


charged Respondent $0.50 per crate, or a total of $176.00, for the 352 WGA crates of 


napa cabbage that were dumped.  We have, however, determined that Seaboard supplied 


evidence establishing that only 80 WGA crates of napa cabbage were not salable.  We 


therefore find that the allowable dumping expense is limited to $40.00 (80 crates at $0.50 


per crate).  Seaboard also claims $212.50 (352 crates at $0.45 per crate) for storage and 


handling, and $165.71 for commission at a rate of 15%.  We have, however, already  


                                                           
13 Since the prices we are using to determine the reasonable value of the cabbage are terminal market prices 
that presumably include the cost of freight, we would normally deduct the freight expense Respondent 
incurred to ship the cabbage to Seaboard from these prices to determine the reasonable value of the 
cabbage.  Respondent did not, however, submit any evidence of its freight expense.  Therefore, no 
deduction for freight can be applied to the reasonable value of the cabbage.  







 9


allowed a deduction of $705.19 for profit and handling.  Therefore, we are disallowing 


these charges.  Finally, Seaboard charged Respondent $49.50 (66 cartons at $0.75 per 


carton) for reconditioning/labor, and $82.50 (66 cartons at $1.25) for the cost of cartons, 


for the cabbage that was repacked into 66 30-pound cartons.  These are reasonable 


expenses incurred by Seaboard to repack a portion of the cabbage into 30-pound cartons.  


We therefore find that these expenses, which total $132.00, as well as the allowable 


dumping fee of $40.00 mentioned above, should be deducted from the reasonable value 


of the cabbage, for a total expense deduction of $172.00. 


 In conclusion, we have determined that the 472 WGA crates of napa cabbage that 


Respondent purchased from Complainant on a price after sale basis had a total reasonable 


value of $3,525.95.  From this amount, Respondent is entitled to deduct $705.19 for 


profit and handling, and $172.00 for the reasonable expenses incurred by Seaboard in 


connection with its handling of the cabbage.  This leaves a net amount due Complainant 


from Respondent for the cabbage of $2,820.76.       


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $2,820.76 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 







 10


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $2,820.76, with interest thereon at the rate of  2.21  % per annum 


from August 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
July 22, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Whitaker Land & Livestock, Inc.,  )  PACA Docket No. R-08-053 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Apex Produce Company, LLC,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $16,963.75 in connection with one 


trucklot of onions shipped in the course of interstate commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 







 2


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Neither party elected to submit any additional 


evidence or a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Whitaker Land & Livestock, Inc., is a corporation whose post office 


address is P.O. Box 1494, Roswell, New Mexico, 88202.  At the time of the transaction 


involved herein, Complainant was not licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, Apex Produce Company, LLC, is a limited liability company whose 


post office address is P.O. Box 727, Center, Colorado, 81125-0727.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about February 21, 2007, Complainant contacted Peter D. Ramacciotti of 


Zia Brokerage Corporation and advised that it had an accident with a load of onions and 


asked whether Mr. Ramacciotti could recommend a firm to handle them.  Mr. 


Ramacciotti recommended Respondent’s Mark Bisel, and Complainant subsequently 


agreed to consign the undamaged onions from the shipment to Respondent.   


4. On February 23, 2007, Respondent’s Mark Bisel faxed a letter to Complainant’s 


Bob Whitaker that reads: 


 
On Feb. 23, 2007, we received onions on your trailer.  Below, please find a 
manifest of what was unloaded from your trailer.  The onions were all mixed 
together and on the floor.  We will handle the onions for your account.  The 
proceed figures will be sent to you after all onions are sold.  We will subtract all 
labor cost to rebuild the load, as well as an in and out warehouse fee.  Please sign 
below if you agree to these terms.  We will do our absolute best to get as much as 
we can out of this load.  Thank you. 
 
7 bales #1 5/10 lb. Reds 
58 25 lb ctn med reds 
114 25 lb ctn jbo reds 
42 50 lb ctn med yellow 
20 50 lb ctn jbo yellow 







 3


97 50 lb sax jbo yellow 
342 50 lb sax jbo yellow #2 
9 bales 5/10 lb med yellow 
10 bales 5/10 lb jbo yellow 
25 25# sax jbo yellow 
42 50 ctn col yellow  


 


Mr. Whitaker signed the above correspondence and faxed it back to Respondent. 


4. On or about February 26, 2007, Respondent sold the subject trucklot of onions to 


Mike Benben, Inc., Sturtevant, Wisconsin, and agreed to ship the onions from its 


warehouse in Center, Colorado, to Mike Benben, Inc.’s customer, Fresh Line Produce, in 


Houston, Texas.1  On February 27, 2007, Respondent issued invoice number 2450 billing 


Mike Benben, Inc. for the onions as follows: 


 
COUNT DESCRIPTION POUNDS PRICE/PER AMOUNT 


7 5/10 LB RED ONIONS 33,370 $18.500/U $129.50
58 25LB CTN MED RED ONIONS  $8.000/U $464.00
114 25LB CTN JBO RED ONIONS  $9.500/U $1,083.00
42 50LB CTN MED YELLOW ONIONS  $20.500/U $861.00
28 50LB CTN JBO YELLOW ONIONS  $25.500/U $714.00
458 50LB SAX JBO YELLOW ONIONS  $25.500/U $11,679.00
9 5/10LB MED YELLOW ONIONS  $20.500/U $184.50
10 5/10LB JBO YELLOW ONIONS  $24.500/U $245.00
31 25LB SAX JBO YELLOW ONIONS  $12.250/U $379.75
48 50LB CTN COL YELLOW ONIONS  $25.500/U $1,224.00
     
    TOTAL AMOUNT 
    $16,963.75


 
   
5. On March 1, 2007, a U.S.D.A. inspection was performed on the onions at the 


place of business of Reyes Produce, in Houston, Texas, the report of which disclosed, in 


pertinent part, as follows: 


                                                           
1 Although Respondent’s invoice and its bill of lading list the destination for the shipment as Sturtevant, 
Wisconsin (ROI Exhibit Nos. A3 and A4), Respondent explains in its Answer that Mike Benben Inc.’s 
main office is located in Sturtevant, Wisconsin, but that the onions were shipped directly from 
Respondent’s place of business in Center, Colorado, to Mike Benben Inc.’s customer in Houston, Texas 
(Answer ¶3). 







 4


 
Temperatures:  66° to 67°F NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  511 SACK(S) ORIGIN: WA 
 
Markings:  BRAND: GOLDEN ONION 
                   VARIETY: JUMBO YELLOW 
                   MARKINGS: 50 LBS NET WT. PACKED BY A.J. FARMS, WARDEN, WA, PRODUCE OF USA. 
  


 
DAM 


SER. 
DAM 


 
OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 


 
9 2 QUALITY DEFECTS (2 to 16%)(NOT FAIRLY WELL SHAPED, CUTS, SPLITS AND DOUBLES) 
4 1 BRUISING (0 to 11%) 
27 27 DECAY (14 to 46%) 
40 30 CHECKSUM 


 
GRADE: FAILS TO GRADE U.S. NO. 1 LARGE OR JUMBO MINIMUM 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER ACCOUNT 


QUALITY 
LOT DESC:   
 


CLEANNESS: CLEAN 
FIRMNESS: MOSTLY FIRM 
STAGES OF DECAY: MOSTLY EARLY, SOME MODERATE, SOME ADVANCED 
STAINING AND BRIGHTNESS: MOSTLY FAIRLY BRIGHT, SOME BRIGHT.  FEW SLIGHTLY STAINED. 


 
… 
 
Temperatures:  65° to 67°F NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  51 CARTON(S) ORIGIN: WA 
 
Markings:  BRAND: ALL AMERICAN 
                   VARIETY: YELLOW MEDIUM 
                   MARKINGS: 50 LBS NET WT. PACKED BY: JENSEN FARMS PRODUCE, WARDEN, WA.  PRODUCE OF  
                   USA. 
  


 
DAM 


SER. 
DAM 


 
OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 


 
2 0 QUALITY DEFECTS (0 to 4%)(DRY SUNKEN AREAS, CUTS, NOT FAIRLY WELL SHAPED) 
1 0 BRUISING (0 to 4%) 
6 6 DECAY (3 to 7%) 
9 6 CHECKSUM 


 
GRADE: FAILS TO GRADE U.S. NO. 1 MEDIUM: MINIMUM 2 INCHES IN DIAMETER: MAXIMUM 3 ¼ INCHES IN 


DIAMETER ACCOUNT CONDITION. 
LOT DESC:   
 


CLEANNESS: GENERALLY CLEAN, FEW FAIRLY CLEAN 
FIRMNESS: GENERALLY FIRM 
STAGES OF DECAY: EARLY 
STAINING AND BRIGHTNESS: MOSTLY BRIGHT, SOME FAIRLY BRIGHT.  FEW SLIGHTLY STAINED. 


 
… 
 
Temperatures:  66° to 67°F NUMBER OF CONTAINERS:  48 CARTON(S) ORIGIN: WA 
 
Markings:  BRAND: ALL AMERICAN 
                   VARIETY: YELLOW COLOSSAL 
                   MARKINGS: 50 LBS NET WT. PACKED BY JENSEN FARMS PRODUCE, WARDEN, WA.  PRODUCE OF  
                   USA. 
  


 
DAM 


SER. 
DAM 


 
OFFSIZE/DEFECTS 


 
5 0 QUALITY DEFECTS (3 to 7%)(DRY SUNKEN AREAS, CUTS) 
3 0 BRUISING (3 to 4%) 
1 0 BLACK MOLD BETWEEN THE SCALES (0 TO 3%) 
5 5 DECAY (3 to 8%) 
14 5 CHECKSUM 


 
GRADE: FAILS TO GRADE U.S. NO. 1 COLOSSAL: MINIMUM 3-3/4 INCHES IN DIAMETER ACCOUNT 


CONDITION 







 5


LOT DESC:   
 


CLEANNESS: GENERALLY CLEAN, FEW FAIRLY CLEAN 
FIRMNESS: GENERALLY FIRM 
STAGES OF DECAY: GENERALLY EARLY, FEW ADVANCED 
STAINING AND BRIGHTNESS: MOSTLY BRIGHT, SOME FAIRLY BRIGHT.  FEW SLIGHTLY STAINED. 


 


6. On April 5, 2007, Respondent faxed Mike Benben, Inc. correspondence stating as 


follows: 


 
In an effort to get as much out of this onion load for this trucker as I can, pleas 


[sic] look at the following figures. 
 


1.) No claim allowed on the reds: 
    7 bales 5/10 lb Med Reds @ $18.50  - $129.50 
  58 25lb ctn Med Reds @ $8.00   - $464.00 
114 25 lb ctn Jbo Reds @ $9.50   - $1,083.00 
 


2.) 51 Med Yellows originally @ $20.50  - $1045.50 
48 Col Yellows originally @ $25.50  - $1224.00 
        $2269.50 
 
These were inspected at 9% check sum, only 5% serious.  This isn’t all that 
bad! 
 


3.) Jbo Yellows: 
  28 ctn @$25.50 
458 50lb sacks @$25.50 
  10 bales @ $24.50 
  31 25lb ctn @ $12.25 
These total to $13,017.75 
Now, these Jbo Yellows were inspected at 40% checksum, 30% serious.  
This is where the majority of the trouble is, however if he lost half of them, 
that would be around a $6,000.00 loss. 
 


We really expected around a $9,000.  To $10,000 [sic] return on this load.  Please 
talk this over with your receiver.  We’re in the middle of the strongest onion market 
seen in quite a while.       


 
 


7. Mike Benben Inc.’s customer, Fresh Line Produce, resold the onions between 


March 6, 2006, and March 22, 2007, for gross proceeds totaling $5,811.57.  On March 6, 


2007, Fresh Line Produce issued a purchase order to Mike Benben, Inc., expressing its 


agreement to pay a total of $3,933.00 for the onions, including $5.00 per sack for 396 







 6


sacks of jumbo yellow onions, $12.00 per sack for 48 sacks of colossal yellow onions, 


$9.50 per sack for 102 sacks of jumbo red onions, and $8.00 per sack for 51 sacks of 


medium yellow onions.  Fresh Line Produce reported a labor expense of $1,250.00 


which, when combined with the $3,933.00 that it agreed to pay Mike Benben, Inc., 


results in a total cost to Fresh Line Produce for the subject trucklot of onions of 


$5,183.00.  The $628.57 difference between this amount and the gross sales of $5,811.57 


was retained by Fresh Line Produce.  


8. On May 8, 2007, Mike Benben, Inc. issued check number 14836 made payable to 


Respondent in the amount of $3,003.00.  Respondent endorsed this check and sent it to 


Complainant as payment for the onions.   


9. The informal complaint was filed on April 9, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for one trucklot of onions that it 


received on consignment from Complainant.  The consigned onions were part of a full 


load of onions that was involved in a traffic accident in New Mexico, while en route to 


Ft. Worth, Texas.  Following the accident, Complainant contacted Mr. Peter Ramacciotti 


of Zia Brokerage Corporation, who recommended Respondent’s Mark Bisel as a possible 


source to market the undamaged portion of the shipment.  Complainant subsequently 


unloaded the onions from the tractor-trailer and sold those packages of onions that were 


damaged.  The undamaged onions were delivered to Respondent to handle for 


Complainant’s account.   







 7


It is Complainant’s contention that at the time the consignment agreement was 


reached, it was understood that Respondent would sell the onions in small lots along with 


the potatoes that Respondent was already selling.  Complainant asserts, however, that 


instead of marketing the onions in this manner, Respondent sold the entire load to one 


buyer, Mike Benben, Inc. (hereafter “Benben”), of Sturtevant, Wisconsin.  Complainant 


states that while it is not pleased with Respondent’s handling of the onions in this 


manner, as higher prices could have been obtained if Respondent had sold the onions in 


small lots with its potatoes, Complainant is nevertheless willing to settle for the 


$16,983.75 that Respondent invoiced Benben for the onions. 


In response to Complainant’s allegations, Respondent asserts in its unverified 


Answer that per its agreement with Complainant’s Bob Whitaker, Respondent 


reconstituted the load by re-bagging, stacking, and palletizing all the onions received, 


after which it sold the onions for Complainant’s account.  Respondent states the onions 


were shipped directly from its warehouse in Center, Colorado, to Benben’s customer, 


Fresh Line Produce, in Houston, Texas.  According to Respondent, it was a very strong 


onion market at the time the onions were shipped; however, due to the distressed 


condition of the onions, they could not be sold for full market value.  Respondent states 


Complainant is in possession of a Benben check for $3,003.00, endorsed by Respondent, 


which amount represents one hundred percent of the proceeds from the sale of the onions, 


as Respondent did not charge Complainant for unloading, warehouse fees or commission. 


A consignee has the duty to promptly and properly resell the goods, render an 


accounting and pay the net proceeds.  Stoops & Wilson, Inc. v. Wholesale Produce 


Exchange, 41 Agric. Dec. 290 (1982); Collins Bros. Produce Co. v. Dixieland Produce, 







 8


38 Agric. Dec. 1031 (1979).  The record shows Respondent received the consigned 


trucklot of onions in question on February 23, 2007.2  Respondent resold the onions three 


days later, on February 26, 2007, to a single buyer, Benben.  Given that Respondent 


needed to reconstitute the load before the onions were suitable for resale, we conclude 


that the sale of the onions three days after receipt was prompt.   


Next we will consider whether the sale of the onions to Benben was proper.  As 


we mentioned, Complainant takes issue with the fact that all of the onions were sold to a 


single buyer, as Complainant reportedly understood that the onions would be sold in 


small lots along with Respondent’s potatoes.  Complainant also asserts that it expected 


Respondent to sell the onions to nearby buyers.3  Unless the consignor permits otherwise 


the consignee must sell the produce in the market area in which the consignee is located.  


See 7 C.F.R. § 46.29(a).  See, also, Wholesale Produce v. The Auster Company, 29 


Agric. Dec. 1314 (1970).  In an e-mail message sent to a representative of the Tucson 


P.A.C.A. Branch Office during the informal handling of this claim, Respondent’s Mark 


Bisel states, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
…Upon reloading the truck, I advised Mr. Whitaker that I had found a 
home for all the onions witht [sic] the Mike Ben Ben Co. in Winnsboro, 
Tx.  They, in turn placed them with their reciever [sic] in Houston Tx.  
This I felt, was a prudent move, as the onions we [sic] distressed and 
needed to be moved immediatley [sic].  Mr. Whitaker was advised of this 
move and signed a piece of paper saying he would stand for whatever the 
onions brought.4 


 


                                                           
2 See ROI Exhibit No. A1.  While we note that Respondent’s Mark Bisel submitted correspondence to the 
Tucson P.A.C.A. Branch Office on April 23, 2007, stating that the onions were received on February 26, 
2007 (see ROI Exhibit No. C), we afford more credence to Mark Bisel’s note to Complainant prepared at 
the time the onions were received, which states the onions were received on February 23, 2007.  
3 See ROI Exhibit No. E. 
4 See ROI Exhibit No. K. 







 9


While Mr. Bisel suggests in this message that Respondent had Complainant’s permission 


to send the onions to a receiver located in Houston, Texas, we note that the consignment 


agreement to which Mr. Bisel refers was signed by Complainant’s Bob Whitaker on or 


about February 23, 2007, whereas Mr. Whitaker was not advised of the sale to Benben 


until February 27, 2007.5  Therefore, at the time Mr. Whitaker signed the consignment 


agreement, he was not aware of Respondent’s intention to send the onions to Houston, 


Texas, so he could not have given Respondent permission to do so.   


 We also note that the record includes a copy of a letter sent to the Tucson 


P.A.C.A. Branch Office by Zia Brokerage Corp.’s Peter D. Ramacciotti, the individual 


who reportedly recommended Respondent to handle the onions for Complainant.  In this 


letter, Mr. Ramacciotti states, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
...Mark and I discussed selling these onions in lots of one or more pallets 
at a time to his potato customers.  These onions were to be a great help to 
his potato sales as they were already in Colorado, not in Washington or 
Idaho.  They could be purchased in small lots with potatoes thereby saving 
the customer the necessity and expense of full loads of onions, and 
exposure to the bad weather plaguing our highways at that time farther 
north.  I was very surprised to learn the disposition of this whole load to a 
single party buyer.6  


 


Although Mr. Ramacciotti’s statement is not sworn, statements made by brokers are 


nevertheless entitled to great weight.  Homestead Tomato Packing Co. v. Mim’s Produce, 


Inc., 43 Agric. Dec. 173 (1984).  On the basis of this evidence, we find that the 


preponderance of the evidence supports Complainant’s contention that it understood 


Respondent would be selling the onions in small lots to its potato customers, and that it 


                                                           
5 See ROI Exhibit Nos. A1 and A2. 
6 See ROI Exhibit No. H2. 







 10


neither acquiesced nor was even aware prior to shipment that Respondent intended to sell 


the onions to a single buyer who was shipping the onions to Houston, Texas. 


 As Respondent has failed to establish that it had Complainant’s permission to sell 


the onions outside the market area in which it is located, we conclude that Respondent 


exceeded its authority as consignee when it sold the onions to Benben.  Under the 


circumstances, we would normally refuse to consider the results of the sale to Benben in 


determining the fair market value of the consigned onions, and would refer instead to 


relevant U.S.D.A. Market News reports to determine this value.  We note, however, that 


while the reports for Dallas and Chicago list a few quotes indicating that Washington 


yellow onions were selling in the range of $30.00 to $32.00 per sack, there are 


insufficient quotes pertinent to the onions in question to determine the fair market value 


of the load as a whole.  Moreover, we hasten to point out that Complainant has offered no 


other measure of the fair market value of the onions aside from Respondent’s resale price 


to Benben.  Complainant has, in fact, asserted its claim based on this amount.  In so 


doing, Complainant has implicitly acknowledged that Respondent’s invoice price to 


Benben represents the best available measure of the fair market value of the consigned 


trucklot of onions in question. 


Although Respondent billed Benben for the onions at invoice prices totaling 


$16,963.75,7 Benben paid Respondent only $3,003.00 for the onions.8  This amount was 


based on the net resale proceeds that Benben received from its customer, Fresh Line 


Produce, after a U.S.D.A. inspection disclosed that the yellow onions in the shipment 


                                                           
7 See ROI Exhibit No. A3. 
8 See Answer Exhibit Nos. E and F.  







 11


were affected by bruising, mold, and decay.9  We have, however, already determined that 


Respondent exceeded its authority as consignee by selling the onions to a buyer located 


outside the marketing area in which Respondent is located.  Therefore, in determining the 


fair market value of the consigned onions, we cannot consider the results of the 


inspection, which was performed in a distant market six days after Respondent received 


the onions, nor can we consider the results of the Fresh Line Produce’s resales, as there is 


no indication that Complainant gave Respondent permission to reconsign the onions to a 


third party.10  Moreover, we also note that Respondent billed Benben for the yellow 


onions in the shipment at prices ranging from $12.25 to $25.50 per sack, whereas the 


limited market price information we have available indicates that similar onions were 


selling for $30.00 to $32.00 per sack.  As it therefore appears that Respondent sold the 


onions to Benben at a discounted price, we presume that the substandard condition of the 


onions was already taken into account when Respondent negotiated the sale of the onions 


to Benben.  We conclude, on this basis, that the best available evidence of the fair market 


value of the consigned onions is Respondent’s invoice price to Benben of $16,963.75 


Next, we will consider what, if any, expenses Respondent is entitled to deduct 


from the fair market value of the onions.  First and foremost, Respondent is entitled to 


receive a commission as compensation for selling the onions on Complainant’s behalf.  


Although we have determined that Respondent exceeded its authority as consignee by 


selling the onions outside the market area in which it is located, we have nevertheless 


concluded that the resale price of $16,963.75 that Respondent negotiated with its 


                                                           
9 See Answer Exhibit Nos. B through D. 
10 A licensee who accepts produce for sale on consignment may not reconsign the produce to another 
person or firm, including auction companies, and incur additional commissions, charges or expenses 
without the specific prior authority of the consignor.  7 C.F.R. § 46.29(b).  







 12


customer, Benben, presents the best available evidence of the fair market value of the 


consigned onions.  It is therefore appropriate that we allow Respondent to withhold from 


this amount commission at the usual and customary rate of fifteen percent, or $2,544.56. 


Respondent is also entitled to recover any reasonable expenses it incurred in 


connection with its sale of the onions to Benben, including freight.  We note, however, 


that Respondent’s invoice to Benben does not indicate whether the onions were sold 


under f.o.b. or delivered terms.11  The existence of f.o.b. terms is assumed when the 


contract is silent as to terms of delivery.  Hunts Point Tomato Co., Inc. v. S & K Farms, 


Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1224, at 1225, (1983).  Since the invoice price of the onions is 


therefore presumed to be exclusive of freight, no deduction for freight is warranted. 


Finally, the consignment agreement reached between the parties specifically states 


that Respondent is entitled to recover its labor cost to rebuild the load, as well as an in 


and out fee and a warehouse fee.  Respondent did not, however, submit any evidence 


concerning these costs and fees.  Without such evidence, we are unable to allow 


Respondent a deduction for these expenses.  Therefore, in determining the amount 


Respondent owes Complainant for the consigned onions, the only deduction we will 


make from the $16,963.75 fair market value of the onions is Respondent’s commission in 


the amount of $2,544.56.  This leaves a net amount due Complainant from Respondent 


for the consigned onions of $14,419.19.  Respondent asserts in its unverified Answer that 


it endorsed and mailed to Complainant a check from Benben in the amount of 


$3,003.00.12  Complainant did not respond to this allegation.  Although Respondent’s 


assertion to this effect is not sworn, we are left with no alternative but to assume that 


                                                           
11 See ROI Exhibit No. A3. 
12 See Answer, p.2. 







 13


Complainant received the check in the absence of a statement from Complainant 


indicating otherwise.  We therefore find that the net amount due Complainant from 


Respondent for the consigned onions of $14,419.19 should be reduced by Respondent’s 


payment in the amount of $3,003.00, which leaves a balance due Complainant from 


Respondent of $11,416.19.  


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $11,416.19 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such 


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, 


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit 


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, 


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 







 14


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $11,416.19, with interest thereon at the rate of      2.21  % per annum 


from April 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
July 22, 2008 
 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Goodson Farms, Inc.,    )  PACA Docket No. R-08-058 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
C & D Fruit & Vegetable Co., Inc.,  ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   )  Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act.  A 


timely Complaint was filed with the Department, in which Complainant seeks a 


reparation award against Respondent in the amount of $10,920.00 in connection with one 


truckload of bell peppers shipped in the course of interstate and foreign commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation prepared by the Department were served 


upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, which filed 


an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


The amount claimed in the Complaint does not exceed $30,000.00.  Therefore, the 


documentary procedure provided in Section 47.20 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.20) is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of the parties are 


considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report of Investigation 


(“ROI”).  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in the form 







 2


of verified statements and to file Briefs.  Neither party elected to file additional evidence 


or a Brief. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant, Goodson Farms, Inc., is a corporation whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 246, Balm, Florida, 33503.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, 


Complainant was licensed under the Act. 


2. Respondent, C & D Fruit & Vegetable Co., Inc., is a corporation whose post 


office address is P.O. Box 898, Bradenton, Florida, 34206-0898.  At the time of the 


transaction involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the Act. 


3. On or about March 2, 2007, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to Respondent, 


and shipped from loading point in the state of Florida, to Respondent’s customer, 


Canadian Fruit & Produce Co., Inc., in Toronto, Ontario, Canada, 1,560 cartons of extra 


large green bell peppers at $7.00 per carton, or $10,920.00, plus $208.00 for pallets and 


$23.50 for a temperature recorder, for a total f.o.b. contract price of $11,151.50. 


4. The truckload of bell peppers mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 arrived at the place 


of business of Canadian Fruit & Produce Co., Inc., in Toronto, Ontario, Canada, on 


March 5, 2008, and on March 6, 2008, at 11:02 a.m., an inspection was requested.  The 


Canadian Food Inspection Agency inspection was performed on March 8, 2008, at 7:30 


a.m., and disclosed the following, in pertinent part: 


 







 3


 


Marks on Packages: 
GROWN AND PACKED BY: GOODSON FARMS, INC., BALM, FLORIDA, 33503, GOODSON FARMS BRAND GREEN 
PEPPERS, 1 1/9 BU., MARKED: EXTRA LARGE, PRODUCE OF USA 


Temperatures: 
Pulp: 5 °C Cooler: 5 °C Outside: -19 °C 


Defect Avg. Range Defect Description 


(C) BRUISING 2% 0% 16% ALL OF WHICH ARE ACCOMPANIED BY 
WATERY TRANSLUCENT. 


(C) DECAY OF EDIBLE PORTION 4% 0% 16% OCCASIONAL SPECIMEN ACCOMPANIED BY 
MOLD. 


(C) DECAY OF THE STEM 0% 0% 2%  


(C) SOFT AND/OR SHRIVELLED 5% 0% 16% MANY OF WHICH ARE ACCOMPANIED BY 
DARK BROWN SUNKEN DISCOLOURATION. 


(P) SCARS 9% 0% 18%  


Remarks 
PRODUCE PILED ON 26 SKIDS IN UNITS OF 60. 
CLEAN CONTAINERS, IN GOOD ORDER AND PROPERLY PACKED. 
U.S. NO. 1 GRADE STANDARDS REFERENCED. 
 
Certification 
INSPECTION REQUESTED FOR AND CERTIFICATE RESTRICTED TO SCARRING AND CONDITION ONLY. 


 


5.  Canadian Fruit & Produce Co., Inc. prepared an account of sales for the subject 


load of bell peppers that reads, in pertinent part, as follows: 


 
Unit and Selling Price Of Goodson XL Green Pepper Net Revenue from the Sale 
 
191 cases @ $10.00 $1,910.00
217 cases @ $7.50 $1,627.50
341 cases @ $5.00 $1,705.00
362 cases @ $3.00 $1,086.00
Dumped 449 cases @ $0.00 
Total Sales of Goodson XL Green Pepper $6,328.50
 
Converted into $ U.S. $5,455.60
 
Less Expenses 
 
Handling 12.5% $681.95  
Inspection $290.90  
Dumping 449 cases @ $0.75 $336.75  
Freight $4800 U.S./24 skids/56 @ 784 $3,600.00  
   
Total Expenses  $4,909.60
  
Return to Shipper  $546.00
 


6. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the subject load of bell peppers. 







 4


7. The informal complaint was filed on July 2, 2007, which is within nine months 


from the accrual of the cause of action. 


Conclusions 


 This dispute concerns Respondent’s liability for one truckload of extra large green 


bell peppers purchased from Complainant.  The parties agree that Respondent originally 


contracted to purchase the bell peppers at an f.o.b. contract price of $7.00 per carton.  


Respondent asserts, however, that this price was for bell peppers in good condition.  The 


bell peppers in question, Respondent states, did not pass inspection.  Complainant asserts, 


to the contrary, that Respondent accepted the bell peppers in compliance with the contract 


of sale, and that it is liable for the full purchase price of $10,920.00.1   


 The record shows that following arrival, the bell peppers in question were 


unloaded into the warehouse of Respondent’s customer, Canadian Fruit & Produce Co., 


Inc. (hereafter “Canadian Fruit”).2  The unloading or partial unloading of the transport is 


an act of acceptance.  7 C.F.R. § 46.2 (dd)(1).  We therefore find that the bell peppers 


were accepted by Respondent’s customer, and thus could not be rejected by Respondent 


to Complainant.  See Phoenix Vegetable Distributors v. Randy Wilson, Co., 55 Agric. 


Dec. 1345 (1996).  Respondent, having therefore accepted the subject load of bell 


peppers, is liable to Complainant for the full purchase price thereof, less any damages 


resulting from any breach of contract by Complainant.  See Ocean Breeze Export, Inc. v. 


Rialto Distributing, Inc., 60 Agric. Dec. 840 (2001); World Wide Imp-Ex, Inc. v. Jerome 


Brokerage Dist. Co., 47 Agric. Dec. 353 (1988).  The burden to prove a breach of 


                                                           
1 Complainant fails to explain why it is not seeking to recover the full invoice amount of $11,151.50, which 
includes $208.00 for pallets and $23.50 for a temperature recorder. 
2 See Complaint Exhibit 2. 







 5


contract rests with Respondent.  See U.C.C. § 2-607(4).  See, also, The Grower-Shipper 


Potato Co. v. Southwestern Produce Co., 28 Agric. Dec. 511 (1969). 


 As we mentioned, Respondent asserts in its sworn Answer that the bell peppers 


did not pass inspection.  Respondent is apparently referring to the inspection performed 


on the bell peppers by the Canada Food Inspection Agency (hereafter “CFIA”) on March 


8, 2007, approximately two and a half days following arrival.  The CFIA inspection 


disclosed 20% average defects, including 9% scars, 2% bruising, 5% soft and/or 


shriveled, and 4% decay.3   


In order to determine whether the inspection results establish a breach of contract 


by Complainant, we must consider the terms under which the bell peppers were sold.  


There is no dispute that the bell peppers were sold f.o.b.,4 which means that the warranty 


of suitable shipping condition is applicable.  The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) define 


“suitable shipping condition” as meaning:  


 
…that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition which, if the 
shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, 
will assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract 
destination agreed upon between the parties.5 


                                                           
3 See ROI Exhibit 3B. 
4 The Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(i)) define f.o.b. as meaning, “…that the produce quoted or sold is to be 
placed free on board the boat, car, or other agency of the through land transportation at shipping point, in 
suitable shipping condition…, and that the buyer assumes all risk of damage and delay in transit not caused 
by the seller irrespective of how the shipment is billed.” 
5 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 
to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 
C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations. See Williston, Sales § 
245 (rev. ed. 1948).  Under the rule it is not enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U. S. No. 1, actually be U. 
S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make 
good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of course, possible for a commodity that grades U. S. No. 1 at 
the time of shipment, and is shipped under normal transportation service and conditions, to fail to make 
good delivery at destination due to age or other inherent defects which were not present, or were not 
present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since 
the inherently perishable nature of commodities subject to the Act dictates that a commodity cannot remain 
forever in the same condition, the application of the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a 
“normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under 
a U. S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail 







 6


Respondent also asserts that it “had the understanding” that it was purchasing U.S. No. 1 


product.6  This assertion is made in Respondent’s sworn Answer.  Prior to the submission 


of the Answer, Respondent submitted correspondence to the Fort Worth P.A.C.A. Branch 


office, during the informal handling of this claim, wherein Respondent asserted that “we 


had a verbal agreement with [Complainant] that all product we purchased from them 


would be US #1.”7  In a subsequent letter that was also submitted to the Fort Worth 


P.A.C.A. Branch office during the informal handling of this claim, Respondent’s David 


O’Brien stated more specifically that Complainant’s former head salesman, Steve 


Machell, told him that the produce he bought from Complainant was always U.S. No. 1 


unless otherwise stated.8  Complainant was afforded several opportunities to refute or 


even address Respondent’s allegation that the bell peppers were sold as U.S. No. 1; 


however, Complainant neglected to do so.  Negative inferences may be taken when a 


party fails to provide obviously necessary documents or testimony.  In re: Mattes 


Livestock Co., 42 Agric. Dec. 81, 96 (1982); In re: J.A. Speight, 33 Agric. Dec. 280, at 


300 (1974); SEC v. Scott, 565 F. Supp. 1513 (SD NY, 1983).  We therefore find that the 


preponderance of the evidence supports Respondent’s allegation that the bell peppers 


were sold as U.S. No. 1.       


                                                                                                                                                                             
to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the 
grade description applies only at shipping point, and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity 
thus sold will reach contract destination without abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade 
description at destination.  If the latter result is desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather 
than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have 
been promulgated) what is “normal” or abnormal deterioration is judicially determined.  See Pinnacle 
Produce, Ltd. v. Produce Products, Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1155 (1987); G & S Produce v. Morris Produce, 31 
Agric. Dec. 1167 (1972); Lake Fruit Co. v. Jackson, 18 Agric. Dec. 140 (1959); and Haines Assn. v. 
Robinson & Gentile, 10 Agric. Dec. 968 (1951). 
6 See Answer ¶7. 
7 See ROI Exhibit 5. 
8 See ROI Exhibit 6. 







 7


 The United States Standards for Grades of Sweet Peppers (7 C.F.R. §§ 51.3270 


through 51.3286) provide a tolerance, at shipping point, of 10% for peppers in any lot  


that fail to meet the requirements of the U.S. No. 1 grade, including therein not more than 


5% for defects causing serious damage and 2% for decay affecting calyxes and/or walls.  


To determine compliance with the suitable shipping condition warranty in an f.o.b. sale, 


we apply an additional allowance to the tolerances just mentioned to allow for normal 


deterioration in transit.  The amount of the increase depends on the time in transit.  In the 


instant case, the bell peppers were in transit for approximately three days, in which case 


we allow 13% average defects, including 7% serious damage and 3% decay.  The CFIA 


inspection disclosed 20% average defects, including 9% scars, 2% bruising, 5% soft 


and/or shriveled, and 4% decay.  While these percentages exceed the suitable shipping 


condition allowances, we also note that the inspection was performed approximately two 


and half days after the bell peppers arrived at the place of business of Canadian Fruit.  


Therefore, we must consider whether an inspection performed promptly at the time of 


arrival would have disclosed an excessive level of defects in the bell peppers.   


Initially, we note that the 9% scars disclosed by the inspection are a permanent 


defect that would not have changed between the time of arrival and the time of 


inspection.  The remaining defects (i.e., bruising, soft and decay) are condition defects 


that worsen over time.  The 5% soft and 4% decay disclosed by the inspection are 


considered serious damage.  The 9% total exceeds the serious damage allowance by 2%.  


In addition, the separate decay allowance is exceeded by 1%.  Given the small percentage 


by which these defects exceed their respective allowances, it would be difficult to 


conclude with reasonable certainty that an inspection performed two and a half days 







 8


earlier would have disclosed an excessive amount of serious damage or decay.  For the 


average defects, however, the three-day allowance of 13% is exceeded by 7%.  While we 


also note that the inspection disclosed pulp temperatures of 5°C (41°F), which is below 


the optimum storage temperature for bell peppers of 45°F,9 there are no defects listed on 


the inspection that are plainly indicative of chilling injury, such as sunken pitted or 


watersoaked areas.10  Therefore, given that the inspection performed two and a half days 


after arrival disclosed average defects that exceed the suitable shipping condition 


allowance by more than fifty percent, we are reasonably certain that an inspection 


performed promptly at the time of arrival would have also disclosed average defects that 


exceed the suitable shipping condition allowance for average defects.  Accordingly, we 


find that Respondent has sustained its burden to prove that Complainant breached the 


contract by shipping green bell peppers that were not in suitable shipping condition. 


Respondent is entitled to recover provable damages resulting from Complainant’s 


breach.  The general measure of damages for a breach of warranty is the difference at the 


time and place of acceptance between the value of the goods accepted and the value they 


would have had if they had been as warranted, unless special circumstances show 


proximate damages of a different amount.  U.C.C. § 2-714(2).  The value of accepted 


goods is best shown by the gross proceeds of a prompt and proper resale.  R. F. Taplett 


Fruit & Cold Storage Co. v. Chinook Marketing Co. et al., 39 Agric. Dec. 1537 (1980). 


Such results are evidenced by the submission into evidence of a proper accounting.  The 


account of sales prepared by Canadian Fruit is merely a summary accounting showing 


                                                           
9 The Commercial Storage of Fruits, Vegetables, and Florist and Nursery Stocks, Agriculture Handbook 66, 
DRAFT – Revised April 2004, accessed on the Internet on April 29, 2008 at 
http://www.ba.ars.usda.gov/hb66/108pepper.pdf. 







 9


several prices and the quantity of bell peppers that were sold at each price.11  There are 


no  


individual dates of sale to establish that the bell peppers were promptly and properly 


resold.  Moreover, while the account of sales indicates that 449 cartons of the bell 


peppers were dumped, Canadian Fruit did not secure an inspection or other independent 


evidence to establish that these bell peppers had no commercial value.  Without such 


evidence, and in the absence of resale dates to establish that the resales were prompt, we 


cannot accept the account of sales prepared by Canadian Fruit as the best available 


evidence of the value of the bell peppers as accepted. 


An alternative means of determining the value of the bell peppers as accepted is to 


reduce the value they would have had if they had been as warranted by the percentage of 


defects disclosed by the inspection.  See Fresh Western Marketing, Inc. v. McDonnell & 


Blankfard, Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 1869 (1994).  The first and best method of ascertaining 


the value the bell peppers would have had if they had been as warranted is to use the 


average price as shown by U.S.D.A. Market News Service Reports.  Pandol Bros., Inc. v. 


Prevor Marketing International, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 1193 (1990).  There are, however, 


no prices reported for Florida-grown green bell peppers in the U.S.D.A. Market News 


Terminal Price Reports for Toronto, Ontario, for the time period in question.   


An alternative, albeit less precise, means of ascertaining the value the bell peppers 


would have had if they had been as warranted is to use their delivered (f.o.b. plus freight) 


price.  See Rogelio C. Sardina v. Caamano Bros., Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1275 at 1278-79 


(1983).  The total f.o.b. price of the bell peppers, including the cost of pallets and a 


                                                                                                                                                                             
10 While the inspection notes that the bruising is “accompanied by watery translucent discolouration,” this 
condition presumably resulted from the bruising, not from exposure to chilling temperatures. 







 10


temperature recorder, was $11,151.50.  The account of sales prepared by Canadian Fruit 


lists a freight expense of $3,600.00.  Therefore, the total delivered value of the bell 


peppers, and the value the bell peppers would have had if they had been as warranted, is 


$14,751.50. 


To determine the value of the bell peppers as accepted, we reduce the value the 


bell peppers would have had if they had been as warranted by the percentage of defects 


disclosed by the inspection.  This results in a value for the bell peppers as accepted of 


$11,801.20 ($14,751.50 less 20%).  Respondent’s basic damages equal the difference 


between the value the bell peppers would have had if they had been as warranted, 


$14,751.50, and their value as accepted, $11,801.20, or $2,950.30.  In addition, 


Respondent may recover the Canadian inspection fee, which equals $218.26 in U.S. 


Dollars, as incidental damages.12  With this, Respondent’s total damages amount to 


$3,168.56.  When we deduct Respondent’s total damages of $3,168.56 from the 


$11,151.50 contract price of the bell peppers, there remains an amount due Complainant 


from Respondent of $7,982.94. 


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $7,982.94 is a violation of Section 2 of 


the Act for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  Section 5(a) of the Act 


requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a violation of Section 2 of the 


Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violations.”  Such  


damages include interest.  Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 


269 U.S. 217 (1925); Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242  


                                                                                                                                                                             
11 See ROI Exhibit 3A. 
12 At the time of the inspection, March 8, 2007, the exchange rate between Canadian and U.S. Dollars was 
0.84961.  We multiplied this rate by the Canadian inspection fee of $256.90 to arrive at a U.S. Dollar 
amount of $218.26. 







 11


U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages,  







 12


he/she also has the duty, where appropriate, to award interest.  See Pearl Grange Fruit  


Exchange, Inc. v. Mark Bernstein Co., Inc., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); John W. Scherer 


v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970); and W.D. Crockett v. Producers 


Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  The interest that is to be applied 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield,  


as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar 


week preceding the date of the Order.  PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, 


Inc., Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $300.00 to file its formal Complaint.  Pursuant to 


7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the party found to have violated Section 2 of the Act is liable for any 


handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $7,982.94, with interest thereon at the rate of  2.25  % per annum 


from April 1, 2007, until paid, plus the amount of $300.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, DC 
 
July 16, 2008 
/s/ William G. Jenson 
 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 


 
 
 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions



